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Description and Condition of Lots

Prospective buyers must satisfy themselves concerning the 
condition of the goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue 
description, in accordance with section 6 of the Conditions of Sale 
and Business. Solely as a convenience, Bloomsbury Auctions 
may provide condition reports. Many items are of an age or 
nature which precludes their being in perfect condition and some 
descriptions in the catalogue, or given by way of condition report 
(made either orally or in writing), make reference to damage and/
or restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and 
the absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is 
free from defects or restoration, nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of any others.

Collation of Books

If, on collation, any NAMED items in this catalogue prove 
defective, in text or illustration, the purchaser may reject the lot 
provided he returns it within fourteen days stating the defect 
in writing. This however will not apply in the case of un-named 
items, periodicals, autograph letters, manuscripts, music, maps, 
atlases, prints or drawings, nor in respect of damage to bindings, 
stains, foxing, marginal wormholes or other defects not affecting 
the completeness of the text, nor in respect of lack of list of plates, 
inserted advertisements, cancels or subsequently published 
volumes, supplements, appendices or plates or error in the 
enumerating of the plates, nor in respect of defects mentioned in 
the catalogue or announced at the time of sale.

Storage Charges

Purchasers are advised that a storage charge of £1.00 per lot per 
day may be levied on all purchases not cleared within five working 
days of the sale.

Commission Bids

Bloomsbury will execute bids on your behalf if you are unable to 
attend the sale. Commission or absentee bids are accepted either 
directly at reception, or can be sent by post, fax, email, telephone 
or via the website: www.bloomsburyauctions.com. Bloomsbury 
will add these bids to the auctioneers’ sale book and will undertake 
to purchase the lots on your behalf as cheaply as allowed by other 
bids and reserves. Bloomsbury does not accept liability for failing 
to execute commission bids, or for any errors or omissions.

Shipping

Bloomsbury Auctions can accommodate shipping for certain 
items, please contact our Shipping Department for more 
information. International Buyers are responsible for all import/
export duties and taxes. An invoice stating the actual purchase 
price will accompany all international purchases.

Export Licences

A licence from the Museums, Libraries & Archives Council will be 
required before items of certain kinds may be exported from the 
United Kingdom. Any item containing ivory will require a CITES 
licence before it can be exported from the EU.

Payment

Payment will be accepted, if you are a successful bidder, by Debit 
Card drawn on a UK bank and registered to a UK billing address. 
There is no additional charge for purchases made with these 
cards, in cash up to £12,000 (subject to relevant money laundering 
regulations), by bank transfer direct into our bank account, Bank 
Details: Natwest, 214 High Holborn, London WC1V 7BX. Account 
Name: Bloomsbury Auctions Clients Limited. A/C: 26702975 
Sort Code: 60-30-06 BIC: NWBK GB 2L IBAN: GB82 NWBK 6030 
0626702975 or by all major UK issued credit cards registered to 
a UK billing address with the exception of American Express 
and Diners Club. A surcharge of 3% is payable on all payments 

made by credit card. This surcharge does not apply to debit card 
payments. Payment may also be made by Sterling personal 
cheques drawn on a UK bank account but Bloomsbury regrets 
that purchases paid for by this method cannot be collected until 
your cheque has cleared.

Artist’s Resale Rights (“Droit de Suite”)

Lots marked with an delta symbol (δ) are subject to the Artist’s 
Resale Right Law. The buyer agrees to pay Bloomsbury Auctions an 
amount equal to the resale royalty and we will pay such amount to 
the artist’s collecting agent. Resale royalty applies where the 
Hammer price is 1,000 Euros or more and the amount cannot be 
more than 12,500 Euros per lot. The amount is calculated as 
follows:

Royalty For the portion of the Hammer Price (in Euros)

4.00%  up to 50,000 
3.00%  between 50,000.01 and 200,000 
1.00%  between 200,000.01 and 350,000 
0.50%  between 350,000.01 and 500,000 
0.25%  in excess of 500,000

Invoices will, as usual, be issued in Pounds Sterling. For the 
purposes of calculating the resale royalty the Pounds Sterling/ 
Euro rate of exchange will be the European Central Bank reference 
rate on the day of the sale.

VAT

Zero-rated items such as books, unframed maps and albums are 
not subject to VAT on the buyer’s premium. Eligible items such 
as manuscripts, prints, photographs, drawings, framed maps, 
paintings, pens and other objects are subject to VAT on the buyer’s 
premium as part of the auctioneers margin scheme at a rate of 
24%. This will be invoiced at a rate inclusive of premium and VAT. 
Lots with an asterisk (*) in the catalogue are subject to VAT on the 
hammer price as well as the buyer’s premium. Lots marked with 
a double asterisk (**) have been imported from outside the EU to 
be sold at auction, and therefore the buyer must pay the import at 
a rate of 5% on the hammer and 24% on the buyer’s premium.

Valuations

We undertake valuations for Probate and Insurance, fees being 
agreed by prior arrangement. If items are subsequently consigned 
for sale, the fees will be refunded.

Annual Catalogue Subscriptions UK Overseas

Full subscription (approx. 80 sales) £450 £600 
All Visual Arts (approx 22. sales) £200 £300 
19th Century and earlier Pictures & Prints (approx. 14 sales) £130 £200 
Modern & Contemporary Prints (approx. 4 sales) £50 £80 
Photographs (approx. 2 sales) £25 £40 
Books, Manuscripts and Maps (approx. 20 sales) £200 £300 
Antique Furniture: including Garden Statuary, Rugs & Textiles (approx. 10 sales) £120 £170 
Jewellery, Silver & Watches: including Vintage Pens  
and Luxury Accessories (approx. 8 sales) £90 £130 
Asian Art: Ceramics & Works of Art (approx. 4 sales) £40 £55 
Ceramics & Decorative Arts (approx 3. sales) £25 £40 
Clocks & Scientific Instruments (approx. 4 sales) £35 £45 
Fine Wine, Port & Champagne (approx. 6 sales) £20 £30 
Medals and Militaria (approx. 3 sales) £25 £40 
Transport: including Railwayana and other collectibles (approx. 3 sales) £25 £40

 
Opening hours: We are open Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.30pm

Live Internet Bidding 

To register to bid live via the internet or to follow the sale go  
to www.the-saleroom.com, www.liveauctioneers.com,  
or www.artfact.com. Bloomsbury Auctions does not accept 
liability for any failure of these services.

Bloomsbury Auctions is a trading name of Greenfield Auctions Limited. Greenfield Auctions Limited is registered in England,  
company number: 07546217, registered office: 11 Adelphi Terrace, London WC2N 6BJ.

Please see Conditions of Business and Conditions of Sale at the back of this catalogue

IMPORTANT NOTICES

LONDON – MADDOX STREET

Bloomsbury House 
24 Maddox Street 
London, W1S 1PP

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7495 9494 
info@bloomsburyauctions.com

NOBLE INVESTMENTS (UK) PLC GROUP DEPARTMENTS

PHOTOGRAPHS 
Sarah Wheeler 
John Cumming  Consultant

VINTAGE POSTERS 
Richard Barclay Consultant

MEDALS AND MILITARIA 
David Kirk

PHILATELICS 
Rick Warren Director, UK & World Stamps 
Tim Francis Director, UK & World Stamps 
Colin Avery UK & World Stamps 
Heather Babington Smith Mixtures 
Olivia Odell Autographs 
Peter Elwood Approvals

BOOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS 
Rupert Powell Deputy Chairman (Bloomsbury Auctions), Travel, Natural History 
& Science 
Dido Arthur Art & Architecture, Private Press & Illustrated 
Justin Phillips Continental & Early Printing 
Simon Luterbacher Manuscripts & English Literature 
Clive Moss Children’s Books 
Max Hasler Modern First Editions 
Hannah Usher Books 
Emily Bradfield Books 
Michael Heseltine Consultant 
Stephen Massey Senior International Consultant

PICTURES AND MAPS 
Archie Parker International Head of Old Master & 19th Century Paintings 
Robert Hall 
Richard Carroll

MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY ART AND PRINTS 
Alexander Hayter nternational Head of Contemporary Art 
Ross Thomas 
Shane Xu

LONDON –ADELPHI TERRACE

11 Adelphi Terrace 
London WC2N 6BJ

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7930 6879 
info@baldwin.co.uk

NUMISMATICS 
Dimitri Loulakakis Director, European & Latin American Coins, Modern Greek Coins 
Edward Baldwin Chairman of Baldwin’s, European, Russian, Colonial and Oriental Coins 
Stephen Hill Director, English hammered and milled Coins 
Seth Freeman Director, Banknotes and Tokens 
Graham Byfield Indian & Islamic Coins & Commemorative Medals 
Paul Hill Ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine Coins 
Andre de Clermont Islamic, Indian & South American Coins 
David Kirk Military Medals and English hammered and milled Coins 
Caroline Holmes Numismatic Books 
Julie Lecoindre World Coins 
Randy Weir Coins of the British Commonwealth, Consultant 
Ma Tak Wo Asian Numismatics, Consultant 
Daniel Fearon Commemorative Medals, Consultant 
Stan Goron Indian and Islamic Coins, Consultant 
Peter Donald Byzantine Coins, Consultant

NEWBURY – DONNINGTON PRIORY

Donnington Priory 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE

Tel: +44 (0) 1635 553 553 
donnington@dnfa.com

JEWELLERY, SILVER, WATCHES AND OBJECTS 
OF VERTU 
James Nicholson International Head of Department 
David Rees Director, Silver & Objects of Vertu 
Ian Pickford Silver Consultant 
John Kelly 
Nick Mann

MEDALS AND MILITARIA 
Malcolm Claridge

PICTURES 
Archie Parker International Head of Old Master & 19th Century Paintings 
James James-Crook Irish Paintings & Sculpture

STEAM MODEL ENGINEERING 
Michael Matthews Consultant 
Peter Rixon Director

WINE 
Chris Hambleton Consultant

ASIAN CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART 
Benedetta Mottino

CLOCKS AND SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 
Leighton Gillibrand Director

COUNTRY SPORTING 
Geoffrey Stafford Charles Director

DECORATIVE ARTS 
David Rees Director

ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL CERAMICS 
Geoffrey Stafford Charles Director

FURNITURE AND CARPETS 
Will Richards Deputy Chairman (Dreweatts) 
Richard Madley Senior Director 
Cristian Beadman Associate Director 
Ben Millerchip-Brown Associate Director 
Emma Terry 
Elaine Binning Consultant

ROME / MILAN

For further information, please contact: 
Dott. Luciana Scarpa 
Tel: +39 388 8813070 
roma@bloomsburyauctions.com

We are pleased to continue our joint venture in Italy. Together with Philobiblon Auctions, a subsidiary of the highly 
respected antiquarian books and manuscripts dealership, we are able to offer a first class service throughout Italy 
from premises in both Rome and Milan. We have Italian speaking specialists in all major departments and offer a 
regular calendar of both valuation events and sales in Rome and Milan.

WE ALSO OPERATE FROM THE FOLLOWING SALEROOMS:

BRISTOL: Dreweatts Baynton Road, Ashton, Bristol BS3 2EB. 
 Tel: +44 (0) 117 953 1603 | bristol@dnfa.com

GODALMING:  Baverstock House, 93 High St., Godalming, Surrey GU7 1AL. 
 Tel: +44 (0) 1483 423 567 | godalming@dnfa.com
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Free live online bidding for this sale: 

www.the-saleroom.com www.liveauctioneers.com

There is no surcharge for using these services

Visit our website for current catalogues,  
colour illustrations of major lots and a word  
search service: www.bloomsburyauctions.com

www.artfact.com

Specialists

Rupert Powell 
rpowell@bloomsburyauctions.com
Max Hasler  
mhasler@bloomsburyauctions.com

Viewing

Tuesday 28th May 2013 
9.30 am - 5.30 pm
Wednesday 29th May 2013 
9.30 am - 8.00 pm
Day of Sale from 9.30 am

Catalogues £15 (£17 by post) 

Buyer’s premium is charged per lot at 24% of the hammer price 
(28.8% including VAT) up to and including £150,000, and 12% on 
the hammer price (14.40% including VAT) in excess of £150,000.

Follow us on Twitter

 @DreweattsBlooms

 
Bloomsbury Auctions 
Bloomsbury House 
24 Maddox Street, London W1S 1PP

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7495 9494   
Fax: +44 (0) 20 7495 9499 
info@bloomsburyauctions.com

www.bloomsburyauctions.com

30th ANNIVERSARy SALE: 
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36055_Text pages (A4).indd   1 2/5/13   10:11:11



LONDON

www.bloomsburyauctions.com tel. +44 (0) 20 7495 94942

❦ TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHy Lots 1-51

❦ NATURAL HISTORy AND SPORT Lots 52-81

❦ SCIENCE AND MEDICINE Lots 82-105

❦ ILLUSTRATED BOOKS Lots 106-113

❦ CHILDREN’S BOOKS Lots 114-125

❦ PRIVATE PRESS & LIMITED EDITIONS Lots 126-131

❦ ART & ARCHITECTURE Lots 132-142

❦ CONTINENTAL LITERATURE & HISTORy  Lots 143-166

❦ CONTINENTAL AND ENGLISH MANUSCRIPTS AND LETTERS Lots 167-175

❦ ENGLISH LITERATURE & HISTORy Lots 176-210

❦ MODERN FIRST EDITIONS AND CINEMA Lots 211-424
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Lot 2

2. -. Speed (John) Africæ described, 8 panels of city views above, 
5 national costume figures to each side, title cartouche upper 
right, elephants, lions, hyena, ostriches and monkey, ships and sea 
monsters, engraved map by Abraham Goos of Amsterdam, with 
hand-colouring, 390 x 510mm., English text verso with woodcut 
initial by John Dawson, central vertical fold, slight browning, 
otherwise in good condition, G. Humble, 1626. £1,500 - £2,000

❦ TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHy 

Lot 1

1. Africa.- Iacovleff (Alexandre) dessins et Peintures d’Afrique, 
number 520 of 750 copies, text with marginal illustrations bound 
in original reversed calf-backed black silk with hand-painted 
decoration to upper cover, 49 colour plates (numbered 1-50, one 
double-page) loose as issued, together in original sheep portfolio 
with ties, folio, Paris, 1927. £1,500 - £2,000

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   3 2/5/13   10:11:22



LONDON

www.bloomsburyauctions.com tel. +44 (0) 20 7495 94944

Lot 3

3. American Revolution.- recueil d’estAmPes rePresentAnt les 
differens evenemens de lA Guerre qui A Procuré l’indéPendence 
Aux etAts unis de l’Amérique, first edition, engraved throughout, 
title, 2 maps and 13 plates, some light spotting, tissue guards, 
contemporary French mottled calf, gilt, rubbed, 4to, Paris, Ponce 
& Godefroy, [1784]. £2,000 - £3,000

*** A very good copy of one of, if not the, first book in French 
with the United States in the title. The title page incorporates 5 
vignettes of naval and military engagements; the other plates, 
with text beneath the image, include the tarring and feathering of 
John Malcolm on 25th January 1774; the battles of Lexington and 
Sarratoga; the capture of Dominica, Senegal, Grenada, Pensacola 
and Tobago; the surrender of Cornwallis; the siege of Port St. 
Philippe; and the maps show the newly-formed United States and 
the four territories (Floridas, Senegal, Tobago and Minorca) ceded 
to France and Spain in 1783.

4. De Bry (Theodore) AmericA sive novus orbis resPectu 
euroPAeorum inferior Globi terrestris PArs 1596, hemispheric 
map of North and South America with Terra Australis Magallanica, 
ships and sea monster, full length portraits of Columbus, Vespucci, 
Pizarro and Magellan in the corners, for vol VI of De Bry’s ‘Grand 
Voyages’, engraved map with hand-colouring, 325 x 395mm., 
central vertical fold, title panel above, shaved at right end affecting 
last few letters and date, lower platemark shaved towards left 
end, [Burden 91, 1st edition without text], Frankfurt, 1596. 
 £3,000 - £5,000

Lot 4

AmericA

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   4 2/5/13   10:11:28
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Lot 5

Lot 6

5. Homann (Johann Baptist) novA AnGliA sePtentrionAli 
AmericAe imPlAntA AnGlorumque coloniis florentissimA, New 
England from New Jersey to Frenchman’s Bay, Maine, decorative 
title cartouche of native American and European merchant figures 
lower right, engraved map with original hand-colouring, 490 x 
580mm., central vertical fold, handling creases overall with some 
related surface wear to larger area of green pigment upper right, 
Nuremberg, c.1720. £800 - £1,200

6. Hondius (Jodocus) AmericA, for a French edition of Mercator’s 
Atlas, North and South America, strapwork title cartouche upper 
centre, native Brazilian brewing scene inset lower left, various ships 
and boats, sea monsters and exotic birds, engraved map with hand-
colouring in outline, 380 x 500mm., central vertical fold, without 
text verso, as issued, with woodcut devices, pagination 367/8 and 
Bbbbbbbb, [Burden 150], Amsterdam, [1619]. £2,000 - £3,000

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   5 2/5/13   10:11:33
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Lot 7

Lot 8

7. Lamb (Francis) A mAP of virGiniA And mArylAnd, first issue 
for the posthumous edition of John Speed’s Theater of the Empire 
of Great Britaine, in the supplement A Prospect of the Most 
Famous Parts of the World, with north oriented to the right, from 
the Albermarle River in Carolina to New Jersey, engraved map 
with hand-colouring, 385 x 500mm., English text verso with two 
woodcut initials by William Godbid, central vertical fold, Bassett 
and Chiswell, 1676. £2,000 - £3,000

8. Linschoten (Jan Huygen van) delineAtio omium orArum totius 
AustrAlis PArtis Americæ, dictæ PeruviAnæ, à r. de lA PlAtA, 
brAsiliAm, PAriAm, & cAstellAm AureAm, South America from 
English edition of the ‘Itinerario’, with the West Indies and Florida, 
and an extensive area of Terra del Fuego, with north oriented to 
the right, 2 large and elaborate strapwork title cartouches, in Latin 
and English, upper left and lower right, respectively, scale cartouche 
and large compass rose, lower left, exotic animals and warriors 
on land, with a cannibalism scene in Brazil, sailing ships and 
whales at sea, engraved map by Robert Becket after Bartolomeo 
Lasso, with hand-colouring, 385 x 545mm., a few faint old folds, 
minor handling creases, thread margins, John Wolfe, [1598]. 
 £5,000 - £7,000

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   6 2/5/13   10:11:39
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Lot 9

9. Mexico.- Castro (Casimir) Album del ferrocArril mexicAno, 
coleccion de vistAs PintAdAs del nAturel, half-title, title in 
Spanish and English, 25 chromolithograph plates including fine 
pictorial title, lithographed by Castro and Sigogne from paintings 
by Castro, occasional faint marginal spotting but plates generally 
very clean, later calf-backed morocco, panels from original cloth 
binding laid on both covers, endpapers and tissue guards replaced, 
[Mathes, Mexico on Stone, pp18, 32, 42; Palau 98733], oblong 
folio, Mexico, Victor Debray, 1877. £2,000 - £3,000

10. Munster (Sebastian) tAbulA novArum insulArum, quAs diversis 
resPectibus occidentAles & indiAnAs vocAnt, very early map of 
North and South America for the Cosmography, naming the Pacific 
Ocean, the Magellan Straits and with the first cartographic depiction 
of Japan, the Portuguese flag adjacent to South America and the 
Spanish flag over the Caribbean, a cannibalistic pyre in Brazil, 
and Magellan’s ship in the Pacific, woodcut map, 270 x 340mm., 
Latin text verso, central vertical fold, [Burden 12], Basel, [1550]. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

Lot 10

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   7 2/5/13   10:11:45
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Lot 11

11. Ortelius (Abraham) AmericAe sive novi orbis, novA descriPtio, 
the 1st of 3 variant plates to represent North and South America 
by Ortelius, with large strapwork title cartouche surmounted by 
sphynxes, lower left, ships and sea monster, engraved map with 
full hand-colouring, faint central vertical fold, Latin text verso with 
page no. 2 and second  line commencing ‘dinem’, repairs to lower 
corners, mostly affecting margins, with corner tips of border and a 
small area of lower right corner ornament supplied in pen facsimile, 
[vdB 9; Burden 39 second state with the Azores correctly named], 
Amsterdam, [1571]. £2,000 - £3,000

Lot 12

12. Roosevelt (Theodore) the WinninG of the West, number 197 
of 200 coPies With oriGinAl PAGe of mAnuscriPt tiPPed-in to vol.1, 
plates, maps, some folding, original crushed olive-green morocco, 
spines a little toned, some rubbing to fore-edges, but an excellent set 
overall, t.e.g., 8vo, New York, 1900. £3,000 - £5,000

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   8 2/5/13   10:11:52
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13. Speed (John) AmericA With those knoWn PArts in thAt 
unknoWne Worlde, North and South America, showing California 
as an island, 8 panels of city views above, 5 native tribal figures to 
each side, with inset map of Greenland, upper left, title cartouche 
lower left, ships and sea monsters, engraved map by Abraham Goos 
of Amsterdam, with hand-colouring, 390 x 510mm., English text 
verso with woodcut initial by William Godbid, central vertical fold, 
repairs to right margin and lower corners with the very tip of lower 
right border supplied in pen facsimile, the sheet lined with japan 
tissue, [Tooley p.113; Burden 217], Bassett and Chiswell, 1676. 
 £2,500 - £3,500

Lot 14

14. Asia.- Speed (John) AsiA With the islAnds AdioyninG described, 
8 panels of city views above, 5 national costume figures to each 
side, title cartouche upper left, the Great Wall of China and an 
elephant, ships and sea monsters, engraved map by Abraham Goos 
of Amsterdam, with hand-colouring, 395 x 515mm., English text 
verso with coloured woodcut initial by John Legatt, split at foot 
of central vertical fold, wide margins, Bassett and Chiswell, 1676. 
 £1,500 - £2,000

Lot 15

15. -. Speed (John) A neW mAP of eAst indiA, 1st and only edition, 
title cartouche supported by costume figures, upper right, engraved 
map with hand-colouring, 385 x 495mm., English text verso with 
woodcut initial by William Godbid, faint central vertical fold, 
Bassett and Chiswell, 1676. £1,000 - £1,500

chinA 

Lot 16

16. Alexander (William) the costume of chinA, first edition, 
additional sepia aquatint title, half-title, 48 hand-coloured aquatint 
plates, 1 text f. with small marginal repairs, light offsetting, very 
slight marking, bookplate of Aline Lambton, label of Mrs. Ellison, 
contemporary red straight-grain morocco, blind-stamped and gilt, 
rubbed, ends of spine worn, gilt edges, binder’s ticket of R. Miller, 
Newcastle, [Abbey Travel 534], folio, 1805. £800 - £1,200

Lot 13

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   9 2/5/13   10:11:59
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Lot 17

17. Nieuhoff (Jan) An embAssy from the eAst-indiA comPAny...
to...chinA, first edition in enGlish, engraved portrait frontispiece 
of John Ogilby, additional engraved title by Wenceslaus Hollar, 
printed title in red and black, engraved double-page map, double-
page plan and 19 plates, 121 engraved illustrations in text, engraved 
initials and head-pieces, 3R1 tear, part 4 2A1 tear with slight loss of 
text, printed title with 2 marginal tears and slightly soiled, generally 
a clean and crisp copy, contemporary mottled calf, rebacked 
preserving original spine, recornered, upper joint splitting, rubbed, 
folio, by John Macock for the Author, 1669. £4,000 - £6,000

*** Important account of the Dutch East India company’s official 
visit to the Emperor Chun Chi in Peking in an attempt to persuade 
him to open up the Chinese ports to Dutch trade. The illustrations 
show town views, costume and natural history subjects and provided 
the European readership with significant and reliable information 
about the Chinese empire. Provenance: Sir Roger Twisden, Bart 
(bookplate).  

18. Orlov (Ivan) noveysheye i Podrobneyshee istoriko-
GeoGrAficheskoye oPisAniye kitAyskoy imPerii [The Newest and 
Most Detailed Historical and Geographical Description of the 
Chinese Empire], 2 vol., first edition, 3pp. errata at end of each 
vol. (those at end of vol.2 cropped at fore-edge not affecting text, 
final leaf with holes repaired), titles lightly browned and stained, ex-
Soviet library copy with several ink stamps to titles and one or two 
other leaves but otherwise generally clean, original blue wrappers, 
uncut, a little worn and frayed, lower wrapper of vol.2 torn & 
repaired and trimmed at fore-edge, small repairs to spine ends, 8vo, 
Moscow, University Press, 1820. £2,000 - £3,000Lot 18

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   10 2/5/13   10:12:04
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Lot 19

Lot 19

19. Webb (John) An historicAl essAy endeAvorinG A ProbAbility 
thAt the lAnGuAGe of the emPire of chinA is the Primitive 
lAnGuAGe, first edition, title in red and black, with the folding 
engraved map (often lacking), with the errata leaf at end but lacking 
the final blank, contemporary ink signature of N.White on title, other 
ink inscriptions and notes on front free endpapers, contemporary 
half calf, rubbed, rebacked preserving old spine with green morocco 
label, corners repaired, [Alston III 781; Wing W1202], 8vo, for 
Nath. Brook, 1669. £5,000 - £7,000

*** Treatise on the supposed original language spoken by Adam and 
Eve, by the architect John Webb, a pupil of Inigo Jones; complete 
with the rare folding engraved map of China, frequently missing. 

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   11 2/5/13   10:12:10
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Lot 20

Lot 21 (part)

20. Wright (Rev. George Newlands) and Thomas Allom. chinA, 
in A series of vieWs, 4 vol. in 2, 4 additional engraved vignette 
titles and 124 plates, some foxing, contemporary green half calf 
over marbled boards, slightly rubbed, 4to, [c.1843]. £750 - £1,000

21. Europe.- Bohemia.- Mülller (Johann Christoph) and 
Johann Wolfgang Wieland. mAPPA choroGrAPhicA novissimA et 
comPletissimA totius reGni bohemiAe..., folding engraved map 
by Michael Kauffer, 1440 x 1680mm., each corner with engraved 
scene depicting view of Prague, river gods, stone-cutting, and 
hunting, harvesting & vines, dissected into 50 sections and mounted 
on 4 folding linen sheets, a little foxed and browned, loose in 
contemporary tree calf slip-case with pull-off top, spine ruled in gilt 
with red morocco label, a little rubbed, slightly defective at foot of 
spine, 4to, Augsburg, 1726. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Wieland’s re-issue of Müller’s important survey of Bohemia of 1722. 
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Lot 22

Lot 23

22. -. Speed (John) A neW mAPPe of the romAne emPire, 6 city 
views and plans above with portrait medallions in upper corners, 
5 panels of costume figures to each side, title cartouche upper 
right, camels, lions and ostriches in Africa, ships and sea monsters, 
large descriptive text panel lower centre, engraved map with hand-
colouring, 395 x 510mm., English text verso, central vertical fold, 
even browning, Bassett and Chiswell, [1676]. £800 - £1,200

indiA

23. Borghesi (Giovanni) letterA scrittA dA Pondisceri A’10. di 
febbrAio 1704..., dal Dottore Giovanni Borghesi Medico della 
Missione Spedita alla China..., first edition, imprimatur leaf 
following dedication and otherwise blank colophon leaf at end, 
folding engraved map, folding woodcut chart of the winds, woodcut 
illustrations in text, title with old ink inscription crossed out at 
head of title and small ink stamp at foot, shelf-mark on front free 
endpaper, B3 lacking upper outer corner not affecting text, one or 
two small stains but generally a good clean copy, bookplate on front 
pastedown, front free endpaper torn and repaired, contemporary 
vellum, spine titled in manuscript, a little rubbed, staining to lower 
cover, 12mo, Rome, 1705. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Account of a voyage to India, including observations of the 
natural history, scientific and medical phenomena during the voyage 
and in India, written by the physician to the mission of Cardinal 
Tournon to China during the mission’s sojourn in Pondicherry.
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24. Noble Cave (Lt. Col. George, 1825-1908) rAmblinGs in cAshmere, 
collection of 42 original watercolours, including ‘First view of the valley 
of Cashmere near Baramoolla’, ‘The Falls of Hurreebul’, ‘The Konsa 
Nag’, The Lidder River’, ‘On the Sind River’, ‘On the Zejla Pass’, ‘On 
the Mar Canal, Srinuggur’ and others, most partially bound in an album 
with additional manuscript title illustrated with a view of ‘Temple 
at Pundriton near Srinuggur’, 43 watercolours over pencil, v.s., 70 x 
120mm. to 370 x 510mm., average 305 x 455mm. (12 x 18 in), mounted 
on contemporary card supports, most bearing pencil captions, some 
supports cut down, occasional slight spotting and light surface dust, 
otherwise generally clean and the colours bright, largely disbound in 
contemporary cloth boards, worn, the front free endpaper with a later 
family inscription, folio, with 18 of the watercolours separately framed 
and glazed, 1867-70. £8,000 - £12,000

*** George Noble Cave was born in Bristol in 1824, and was 
known to be a serving officer with the Bengal Staff Corp from 1849 
when he married his first wife, Matilda Chambers, with whom he 
had five children. He was promoted from captain to major in 1861, 
and then to Lieutenant Colonel at the end of 1867, around the time 
he commenced this series of exquisite watercolours. He married 
again, to Jane Wheatley, in 1871, with whom he had a sixth child. 
He later retired as colonel to Ealing in Greater London, where he 
died in 1908.

Provenance: the inscription records the gift of the album by the 
artist’s son, G.N. Cave, being either Gerald (1850-?) or George 
(1855-1948), to his niece, the artist’s granddaughter, in 1934, and 
thence by descent to the present owners.

25. Williamson (Capt. Thomas) and Samuel Howett. orientAl 
field sPorts, 40 fine hand-coloured aquatint plates after Williamson 
& Howett, a couple of marginal tears, one just into plate-mark, 
occasional light soiling, lacking additional hand-coloured engraved 
title, contemporary red morocco, stamped in gilt and blind, joints 
splitting, some wear to extremities but still a handsome copy, [cf.
Abbey, Travel 427, 1807 edition; Schwerdt II, p.298, 1807 & 1808 
editions; Tooley 508, 1807 edition], oblong folio, Thomas M’Lean, 
1819.  £4,000 - £6,000

*** “the most beAutiful book on indiAn sPort in existence.” Schwerdt. 

For another lot on volcanoes see lot 86.

Lot 24
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Lot 24

Lot 25
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Lot 26

26. Italy.- Hamilton (Sir William) cAmPi PhleGrAei. observAtions 
on the volcAnos of the tWo sicilies, 2 vol., first edition, double-
page hand-coloured engraved map by Giuseppe Guerra after 
Fabris and 54 magnificent hand-coloured etched plates after Fabris 
on grey paper, text in English and French, light water-stain to upper 
corner, occasional light foxing, plates generally very clean and the 
colouring fresh and bright, vol.2 upper hinge broken, contemporary 
half sheep over decorative boards, rubbed and scuffed, folio, Naples, 
1776. £30,000 - £40,000

*** A good copy in contemporary binding of this magificent work, 
albeit without the supplementary volume published 3 years later 
which included 5 more plates. Hamilton himself describes the 
plates as “...executed with such delicacy and perfection, as scarcely 
to be distinguished from the original drawings themselves” part 1 
p.6. The figure of Sir William Hamilton, which occurs in many 
plates, is shown wearing a red coat, often regarded as defining a 
superior copy.
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levAnt 

27. Dapper (Dr. Olfert) nAukeuriGe beschryvinG vAn GAntsch 
syrie en PAlestyn, 2 vol. in 1, additional engraved title, 7 maps, 
3 plans & 28 plates, most double-page or folding, title in red and 
black, several short paper tape repairs to plates verso, occasional 
spotting, contemporary mottled calf, gilt, spine gilt in compartments, 
joints starting, corners strenghtened, extremities a ltitle worn, folio, 
Amsterdam, J. van Meurs, 1677-1678. £1,500 - £2,000

28. De Clercq  (Louis) beyrouth. mAison des soeurs, albumen 
print from paper negative, 210 x 560mm, printed caption beneath 
image, [c.1860]. £2,500 - £3,500

*** Depicted is ‘Le Couvent des soeurs de la Charité à Beyrouth’. 
The building was errected outside the walls of Beirut and was 
facing one of the seven gates of the city Bab el Derkeh. de Clercq 
stood on its rooftop from where he took his 360 degrees panorama 
of this city. 

Lot 28

Lot 27
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Lot 29

29. Moryson (Fynes) An itinerAry…contAininG his ten yeeres 
trAvell throuGh the tWelve dominions of GermAny, bohmerlAnd, 
sWeitzerlAnd, netherlAnd, denmArke, PolAnd, itAly, turky, 
frAnce, enGlAnd, scotlAnd, And irelAnd, double-page title with 
woodcut decorations, 8 woodcut maps/plans in text, lacking initial 
and final blank ff., first f. of title creased, occasional spotting, a few 
small stains, mostly marginal, 2A1 lower corner neatly repaired, 
not affecting text, 19th century armorial morocco, gilt, rebacked, 
preserving original backstrip,[Atabey 841; Blackmer 1159; STC 
18205], folio, by John Beale, 1617. £1,400 - £1,800

*** ‘Moryson was one of the most important of the Elizabethan 
travellers; he made two long journeys: to various countries of Europe 
between 1591 and 1595, and to the Levant from November, 1595 
to July 1597’ (Atabey). The woodcut maps depict Venice, Naples, 
Rome, Genoa, Paris, Jerusalem and Constantinople. 

Lot 30

30.  Pococke (Richard) A descriPtion of the eAst, And some other 
countries, 3 parts in 2 vol., first edition, engraved title-vignettes, 
head-piece and dedication after Gravelot, 178 engraved maps, 
plans & plates including some botanical plates by Ehret, a few 
folding, one or two with small tears at edges, light damp-staining 
to outer margin with occasional slight loss but not affecting text 
or plates, engraved bookplate, contemporary sprinkled calf, spines 
ruled in gilt with red and green morocco labels, rubbed and a little 
stained, joints cracked, a little worn at spine ends and edges with 
leather lifting and slightly defective, [Blackmer 1323], folio, for the 
Author, 1743-45. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Covering Pococke’s extensive travels through, Europe, the 
Levant, Egypt and Asia Minor.

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   18 2/5/13   10:12:51



LONDON

19

Lot 31

31. [Roberts (A.)] the Adventures of (mr. t.s.), first edition, 
final advertisement leaf, some light browning, contemporary calf, 
spine gilt, extremities slightly chipped, a little rubbed, [Playfair, 
Morocco, 244; Playfair, Algeria, 155; Pforzheimer, 846; Wing 
S152; not in Blackmer or Atabey], 12mo, by Moses Pitt, 1670. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

*** Rare, with no copy traced at auction in the last 35 years. First and 
only edition of a fascinating narrative. T. S., the English merchant, 
was captured by Algerian pirates off the Bay of Biscay, and sold 
into slavery. It is uncertain whether this is a work of fiction or not, 
but the account, much of which focuses on his sexual exploits, is 
disarmingly honest and so would appear to be factual.

Lot 32

32. Tavernier (Jean Baptiste) the six voyAGes...throuGh turky, 
into PersiA And the eAst-indies, 4 parts in 1, first enGlish edition, 
24 engraved plates, one folding and with short tear, illustrations 
in text, occasional soiling, contemporary calf, old reback with 
gilt spine, joints and extremities worn, [Wing T255A], folio, by 
William Godbid, for Robert Littlebury...and Moses Pitt, 1677. 
 £1,500 - £2,000
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33. Middle East.- Jansson (Jan) dimidiA tribus mAnAsse..; tribus 
ruben..; PArs mAximA tribus iudA..; tribus Aser..; tribuum 
ePhrAim..; tribus simeon.., the 6-sheet ‘Hornius Map’ depicting 
the text of Georgius Hornius on the Twelve Tribes of Israel, for 
the Novus Atlas, expanding on the late 16th century cartography 
of Christian van Adricham, engraved map on 6 sheets, unjoined, 4 
each c.430 x 540mm., 2 each c.430 x 720mm., French text verso, 
wide margins, occasional slight browning, lower left sheet with 
faint text offsetting, Amsterdam, c.1660. £1,500 - £2,000

Lot 33

Lot 34

34. Mountaineering.- Meyer (Dr. Hans) Across eAst AfricAn 
GlAciers: An Account of the first Ascent of kilimAnjAro, first 
enGlish edition, number 34 of 50 coPies on jAPAnese vellum, 
siGned by the Author, colour frontispiece, 3 folding maps, 20 
plates, 8 photographs, the other 12 present in 2 states, illustrations, 
small library stamp at head of title, bookplate of Alex A. Barrell, 
modern brown half morocco, gilt, by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, t.e.g., 
4to, 1891. £3,500 - £4,500

*** This handsome volume details the undisputed first ascent of 
Kibo; the higher of the two peaks of Kilimanjaro. This was Meyer’s 
third attempt on the mountain, his two previous attempts in 1887 
and 1888 having been unsuccessful. The present attempt was made 
in 1889 with a well equipped support team and in the company of 
the mountaineer Ludwig Purtscheller and the painter Ernst Platz. 
The ascent took three days, during which time many hardships were 
overcome. Several scientific observations were carried out and the 
mAssif WAs mAPPed for the first time. 
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35. -. Howard-Bury (Lt.-Col. C.K.) mount everest. the 
reconnAissAnce, 1921, number 84 of 200 lArGe PAPer coPies, 
photogravure frontispiece slightly foxed, plates, 3 folding maps at 
end, original vellum-backed cloth, spine soiled, t.e.g., others uncut, 
[Yakushi H433, does not mention this limited edition; Neate H120; 
Perret 2288], 4to, 1922. £600 - £800

*** With 14 additional plates not included in the trade edition.

36. Scandinavia.- Ortelius (Abraham) islAndiA, Iceland 
surrounded by ice floes with polar bears, drift wood, and numerous 
large sea monsters, these with key letters, strapwork title cartouche 
above, and dedication cartouche lower right, engraved map with 
full hand-colouring, 335 x 490mm., Latin text verso without page 
number, good margins with faint central vetical fold, [vdB 161], 
Amsterdam, [1590]. £3,000 - £5,000 Lot 35

Lot 36
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Lot 37

37. Siberia.- Semivskii (Nikolai Vasil’evich) noveishiiA... 
PovestvovAniiA o vostochnoi sibiri, 2 parts in 1, engraved additional 
pictorial title, dedication, 2 folding maps, 1 hand-coloured in 
outline and 10 plates, folding 2 folding letter-press tables, maps 
with repaired tear, no loss, some spotting or staining, contemporary 
marbled boards, rebacked in modern cloth, 8vo, St.Petersburg, 
Military Press of the General Staff, 1817. £700 - £900

*** A rare work on Eastern Siberia (The Latest and Authentic 
Narrative about Eastern Siberia). We can trace only one copy at 
auction (1996). 

38. Tibet.- Hedin (Sven) southern tibet: discoveries in former 
times comPAred With my oWn reseArches in 1906-1908, 9 vol. 
of text and 3 Atlas vol. of maps and panoramas, together 12 vol. 
(without the Illustrated Prospectus), first And only edition, text 
with half-titles, titles in red and black, c.320 sheets of plates, some 
colour, a few double-page or folding, and c.250 maps, some double-
page, many folding, Atlas vol. with 105 double-page panoramas 
and 100 colour maps, all but 2 double-page, text and Atlas of 
panoramas original wrappers, uncut and partly unopened, maps 
loose in modern paper portfolios with original wrappers laid 
down (lacking spine ends), a little rubbed and browned, very slight 
fraying at edges, some scuffing, mainly to head of spines with vol.1 
lacking small portion, vol.1 also with small splits to joints, light 
damp-staining to lower cover of vol.3 slightly affecting last few 
plates, overall a good set, [Marshall 2096; Yakushi H179], 4to and 
folio, Stockholm, Lithographic Institute of the General Staff of the 
Swedish Army, 1916-22. £6,000 - £8,000

*** The most important and comprehensive collection of material 
relating to Tibet up to the date of publication. Not only does it 
include detailed accounts of Transhimalaya, the Karakoram, Chang 
Tang and Lake Manasarowar regions, but also in-depth studies 
of previous explorers of the region, and a particulary important 
collection of maps of the entire area.

Lot 38
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39. -. Schmidt (Iakov Ivanovich.) GrAmmAtikA tibetskAGo yAzikA 
[GrAmmAr of the tibetAn lAnGuAGe], first edition, text in Russian 
and Tibetan, some light foxing, modern half morocco, red morocco 
label, unopened, [Cordier, Sinica 2932], 4to, St.Petersburg, Imperial 
Academy of Science, 1839. £2,500 - £3,500

*** One of the earliest Tibetan grammars in a Western language, 
also published in German in the same year.

turkey

40. Cantemir (Demetrius) the history of the GroWth And decAy 
of the othmAn emPire, translated by N.Tindal, 2 parts in 1, first 
edition in enGlish, lacking mezzotint portrait frontispiece of the 
author but with folding engraved plan of Constantinople and 22 
engraved portraits of sultans by C.Du Bosc, list of subscribers, 
engraved bookplate, a very good clean copy, contemporary calf, 
spine ruled in gilt, lacking label, rubbed, splits to upper joint, head 
of spine and corners worn, [Atabey 190; Blackmer 281], folio, for 
James, John, and Paul Knapton, 1734-35. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Cantemir went to Russia to joint Peter the Great, where he wrote 
the history in Latin. The manuscript was taken by his son to London 
as a gift for George I, from which Tindal made his translation.

Lot 40

Lot 41

41. Guer (Jean Antoine) moeurs et usAGes des turcs, 2 vol., 
second edition, titles in red and black with engraved vignette, 
engraved frontispieces and 28 plates, some folding, large folding 
panorama of Constantinople defective at lower inner corner (about 
12 x 6cm loss), engraved decorations, some plates lightly browned, 
occasional spotting and soiling, contemporary French mottled 
calf, gilt, spines gilt, rubbed, [Atabey 534; Colas 1348], 4to, Paris, 
1747. £600 - £800

***  With the imprint of Merigot and Piget (dated 1747) in both 
volumes. “This charming work contains views, genre scenes and 
costumes of Turkey, engraved by Duflos after designs by Boucher 
and Hallé.” Atabey. 

Lot 39
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Lot 42

42. Hill (Aaron) A full And just Account of the Present stAte of 
the ottomAn emPire, first edition, engraved portrait frontispiece, 
licence leaf, list of subscribers (including John Gay and Katharine 
Humphreys), 6 engraved plates only (of 7), each with accompanying 
leaf of explanation (lacking first plate and explanation between 
pp.118 & 119), contemporary ink inscription in Greek at head of 
title, browning to plates and explanations and a few other leaves, 
engraved bookplate of Sir Robert Wilmot of Osmaston, Derbyshire, 
contemporary panelled calf, rubbed and a little scuffed, rebacked 
with gilt spine and tan morocco label, corners repaired, new 
endpapers, [Atabey 580; cf Blackmer 817, second edition], folio, 
for the Author, 1709. £400 - £600

*** “Hill was 24 years old when he published his account of the 
Ottoman Empire. He had gone to Constantinople as a youth while 
Lord Paget, a relative of his mother, was ambassador there. He 
travelled extensively, returning to London in 1703 at the age of 
18. Spencer calls this book ‘one of the curiosities of literature’ for 
the crassness and ignorance it displays...” Blackmer. The long and 
tiresome preface rails at the cupidity of booksellers and forestalls 
any possible criticism of the book. Hill afterwards wrote poetry and 
entered into a long correspondence with Pope.

 voyAGes

43. La Mottraye (Aubry de) voyAGe...en euroPe, Asie & Afrique, 
2 vol., first edition in french, half-title, titles in red and black and 
with engraved vignettes, 2 engraved additional pictorial titles, 47 
plates (some folding) and 4 maps (2 folding), short tear at foot of 
‘King of Sweden’s First Incampment’ plate, occasional spotting, 
contemporary calf, richly gilt spine in compartments and with  a 
yellow leather label, a few small wormholes to spine, [Atabey 661; 
Blackmer 946], folio, The Hague, 1727.  £2,000 - £3,000

*** This important work describes the author’s travels over a 26-
year period which took him through northern Europe to Tartary and 
the Levant. The plates are of particular interest with many signed by 
Hogarth; forming part of his early work. They illustrate antiquities, 
objets d’art, and scenes from Eastern life, including a plate depicting 
a dance at a Greek wedding, in which each member of the party is 
dressed in a different regional costume.

Lot 43
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Lot 44

44. Martyr (Peter) the decAdes of the neWe Worlde, first edition 
in enGlish, title within woodcut border, 3 astronomical woodcut 
illustrations, with the inserted leaf 4I2 (not present in all copies 
and lacking from the Streeter copy), lacking final leaf 5A6, all 
before about sig. R1 (i.e. preliminaries and text up to p.65) severely 
damp-stained with most leaves including title either with lower half 
rotted away or stuck together and thus flaking or defective when 
opened, water-staining elsewhere but the text largely legible and 
unaffected, contemporary calf, rebacked, upper cover damp-stained 
and leather peeling away from board beneath, [Borba de Moraes 
II:532; Church 102; Howgego M65; Sabin 1561; STC 648 (variant 
unknown because of loss of imprint)], 4to, [1555]; sold not subject 
to return £1,000 - £1,500

*** The sad remains of an extremely important and rare book - the 
first collection of voyAGes Printed in enGlish And the first to 
include Accounts of enGlish voyAGes. It contains “the first printed 
English treatise on the compass, and the first description of ‘What 
degrees are’, and ‘A demonstration of the roundness of the Earth’... 
At the end of the book Eden added a section on metals, the first 
work of its kind printed in English, for the benefit of explorers and 
prospectors” D.W. Waters, The Art of Navigation in England in 
Elizabethan and Early Stuart Times, New Haven 1958, p.87. This 
copy has the inserted leaf 4I2 which contains a letter from the Duke 
of Moscow. Provenance: ownership inscription “Johanna St John 
Her Book 1698”; Front free endpaper (also defective) with other 
early ink annotations in another hand.

Lot 45

45. Sparrman (Anders) resA till GodA hoPPs-udden, sodrA 
Pol-kretsen och omkrinG jordklotet..., sAmt till hottentott-
och-cAffer-lAnden, 3 parts in 2 vol., first editions, additional 
printed title in part 2, 2 folding maps and 24 (of 25) engraved, 
etched or aquatint plates, sample of tapa cloth tipped-in, title of 
part 3 repaired at inner margin and mounted on stub, occasional 
spotting, lightly browned, part 1 contemporary half calf, spine in 
compartments and with yellow leather label, corners worn, rubbed, 
parts 2 and 3 a shorter copy in contemporary half calf, rebacked, 
preserving original backstrip, rubbed, [Beddie 1274; Spence 1144; 
Hill 1615], 8vo, Stockholm, [pt.1] Anders J.Nordstrom [pt.2] Carl 
Delen [pt.3] Carl Deleen, 1783-1802-1818. £2,000 - £3,000

*** A rare assemblage of the first editions. 
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Lot 46

World

46. Munster (Sebastian) tyPus universAlis, world map recut by 
David Kandel for the 1550 and later editions of the Cosmographia, 
surrounded by windheads named with banderoles, the oval projection 
containing a ship and sea monsters, titled above, woodcut map, 280 x 
375mm., woodcutter’s initials lower left, central vertical fold, Latin 
text verso within elaborate architectural cartouche, slight browning 
to each side, [Shirley 92], Basle, 1550 or later. £1,500 - £2,000

47. Photographs.- A Good World trAvel Album, including views, 
panoramas and figure studies of Turkey (22) by Berggren and 
others, Sri Lanka (15) by Scowen and others including Devil 
Dancers (illustrated), Australia and New Zealand (29) by Burton 
Bros. and others, San Francisco (10) by Taber including California 
Street (illustrated), Egypt and Syria (20) by Zangaki, Dumas and 
others, 108 albumen prints, various sizes up to 26 x 31.5 cm (10 º x 
12 ½ in), mounted on both sides of card leaves, contemporary blind-
stamped morocco, scuffed and marked, large 4to, 1870s-1880s. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

 
Lot 48

48. S.D.U.K. mAPs of the society for the diffusion of useful 
knoWledGe, 2 vol, 210 maps and plans including 3 double-page 
world maps, folding double-page map of Ireland, 45 single-page 
city plans and 3 double-page plans of London, Paris and Venice, and 
6 celestial charts, the geological map of England and Wales with 
original hand-colouring, occasional slight spotting, contemporary 
half-calf over moiréed silk boards, edges rather worn, folio, 
Chapman and Hall, 1844. £2,500 - £3,000
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Lot 47
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49. London.- Bindings.- Ackermann (Rudolph, publisher) the 
history of the Abbey church of st.Peter’s Westminster, 2 vol., 
first edition, second issue (with first plate in vol.2 signed ‘A.Pugin 
delt.’), the j.r. Abbey set, engraved portrait and plan, 81 hand-
coloured aquatint plates, some offsetting and spotting, sumPtuous 
contemPorAry red strAiGht-GrAin morocco by j. lAncAshire 
of huddersfield, with his ticket to inside covers, covers with a 
wide border of onlaid blue morocco tooled in gilt with a repeated 
anthemion ornament and in the corners a weeping willow and urn 
tool, with a chevron and a pearl roll on either side, spines divided 
into six panels, onlaid with narrow strips of blue morocco, lettered 
in one panel and numbered in another, the others gilt tooled with 
the anthemion ornament, the turn-ins gilt and blind tooled with 
ovals and circular ornaments, wide red morocco inner joints, gilt 
edges gauffered and with small black flowers, vol.1 joints starting, 
but holding firm, ?upper joint repaired at foot, vol.2 upper joint just 
starting at foot, both vol. corners worn to varying degrees and joints 
rubbed, both vol. housed in J.R. Abbey’s cloth drop-back boxes with 
his gilt morocco bookplate to upper panel and a red morocco title 
label to each spine, a few splits, rubbed, [Abbey, Scenery, 213], 4to, 
1812. £2,500 - £3,500

*** An attractive set with an impeccable provenance. J. Lancashire 
is unrecorded by Ramsden in Bookbinders of the United Kingdom 
(Outside London) 1780-1840, though he does record an M. 
Lancashire of Rochdale. The only other Lancashire binding known 
to us was on a copy of Thomson’s The Seasons, 1797, item 144, 
Maggs catalogue 893, bound in red goatskin, tooled with the same 
anthemion ornament and signed in gilt on the edges ‘J. Lancashire, 
Bookbinder’.

Provenance: Lord Nathan of Churt, sold Sotheby 4 June 1962, lot 
6 (bookplate); J. R. Abbey, sold Sotheby 19 October 1970, lot 2644 
(bookplates and boxes); Maggs catalogue 1212, item 199, 1996.

Lot 49
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Lot 50

Lot 51

51. Oxford.- Loggan (David) oxoniA illustrAtA, first edition, 
engraved throughout, pictorial title, dedication, 2 other preliminary 
ff., double-page plan,  39 double-page plates and a final contents 
f., title neatly mounted on stub and with 3 light marginal stains and 
some light soiling, 1 Sheldonian and Magdalen College plate with 
repaired tear just within platemark, but with no loss, Oriel College 
with large repair to one corner (outside of platemark), Christ 
College strengthened verso at folds, a few others with short marginal 
repairs verso, occasional spotting, but plates generally clean, 
contemporary panelled calf, gilt, rebacked, preserving original 
backstrip, this slightly chiped with loss, corners repaired, some 
marking, [Wing L2838], folio, Oxford, E Theatro Sheldoniano, 1675. 
 £3,000 - £4,000

*** A good copy of Loggan’s beautifully illustrated work on the 
building’s of Oxford University. 

50. -. Boydell (John) A collection of vieWs in enGlAnd And 
WAles, [vieWs in And About london], 39 finely engraved views by 
John Boydell, plate 16 with marginal tear, just extending into printed 
surface, plate 30 with marginal tear, some marginal water-staining, 
finger-marking and spotting, contemporary calf, sympathetically 
rebacked, corners repaired, edges chipped, rubbed and scuffed, 
[Adams 47], folio, 1790. £4,000 - £6,000

*** The 39 London plates were the only ones in the series ActuAlly 
enGrAved by boydell. Includes Putney, Chelsea Waterworks, 
Deptford, Blackwall, Woolwich, the Tower, Greenwich Hospital, 
Mortlake, Westminster Bridge, the Parade in St. James’s Park, St. 
Stephens Walbrooke, and St. Clement Danes.  
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❦ NATURAL HISTORy AND SPORT 

  
Lot 52

52. Audubon (John James) the birds of AmericA, from Drawings made in the United States and their Territories, 7 
vol., second 8vo edition, half-titles in vol.1-5, 500 hand-coloured tinted lithographed plates by J.T.Bowen after Audubon, 
tissue guards, illustrations, foxing to text and guards, plates generally very clean, one with offsetting from silk marker, 
one plate and two leaves of text in vol.4 loose, vol.4 and 7 with upper hinge broken, publisher’s blind-stamped morocco, 
g.e., rubbed, some scuffing to boards, [Anker 19; Nissen IVB 52; Sabin 2364], large 8vo, New York, V.G. Audubon, 1856. 
                £12,000 - £18,000

*** The first 8vo edition with the backgrounds tinted or coloured.

Botanical specimens see lot 169.
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Lot 52
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Lot 53

Lot 54
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53. Audubon (John James) and Rev. John Bachman. the 
quAdruPeds of north AmericA, 3 vol., half-titles in vol.1 & 2, 
155 hand-coloured tinted lithographed plates by J.T.Bowen and 
others after Audubon, most with tissue guards, occasional very 
light spotting or soiling but generally very clean, mostly to guards, 
publisher’s blind-stamped morocco, g.e., rubbed, scuffed at edges, 
[Nissen 163; Sabin 2368], large 8vo, New York, V.G.Audubon, 
1854. £4,000 - £6,000

54. Blume (Carl Ludwig) rumPhiA, sive commentAtiones botAnicAe 
imPrimis de PlAntis indiAe orientAlis, 4 vol. in 3, first edition, 3 
lithographed portrait frontispieces, 2 on india paper and mounted, 
half-titles, 210 fine lithographed plates after Arckenhausen, 
Berghaus, Bick, Blume, Decaisne, Gordon, Latour, Lauters and 
Payen including 20 views (some on india paper and mounted), the 
rest botanical of which most are hand-coloured or partly so and 
19 are large and folding, text and some uncoloured plates foxed 
but otherwise mostly to guards with hand-coloured plates generally 
clean and bright, contemporary half red morocco, spines gilt 
in compartments with green and tan roan labels, rubbed, [Great 
Flower Books p.77; Nissen BBI 178], folio, Leiden, 1835-48. 
 £6,000 - £8,000

*** Magnificent work on the flora of the East Indies, based primarily 
on the author’s plant-hunting in Java. The work comprises plants 
previously undescribed in the floras by Rheede tot Draakestein, 
Rumpf, Roxburgh and Wallich, as well as Blume’s own Flora 
Javae. The title refers to George Eberhard Rumpf (1627-1702) after 
whom Blume was known as “Rumphius”.

Lot 55

55. Buller ( Sir Walter Lawry) A history of the birds of neW 
zeAlAnd, 4 parts in 1, first edition, lithographed frontispiece of 
the skeleton of a moa, list of subscribers, 35 fine hand-coloured 
lithographed plates after Keulemans, some heightened with gum 
arabic, tissue guards, with 4pp. of reviews and printed note re 
supplementary plates bound in at end, frontispiece very lightly 
stained and with repairs to edges (mounted on stub), occasional 
light spotting, mostly to text or guards but slightly affecting one or 
two plates, contemporary half morocco, spine gilt, t.e.g., rubbed, 
joints and corners a little worn, [Nissen IVB 163; cf.Anker 85 note], 
4to, [1872]-73.  £1,500 - £2,000

*** Rare; limited to 500 copies and sold by private subscription. 
The printed note at end is soliciting interest from subscribers for a 
“proposed series of supplementary plates” as requested by Lilford, 
Gould, Bree, Sclater, Salvin and others.

Lot 56

56. Falconry.- Latham (Simon) fAlconry: or the fAulcons lure, 
And cure:, 2 parts in 1, second edition, first title with large woodcut 
vignette, second title with woodcut device, woodcut illustrations 
and initials, second part with initial blank, part 2 lacking sig. V 
at end, ink signatures to title, part 2 ¶4 lower margin repaired, not 
affecting text, 19th century half calf, rebacked, preserving original 
backstrip, this chipped at ends, rubbed, [Harting 20; Schwerdt I, 
p. 302; STC 15267.7 and 15268.7], small 4to, Thomas Harper for 
John Harison, 1633. £600 - £800

***  Schwerdt describes the second edition as ‘identical to the first’, 
while Harting notes its superiority to the ‘smaller and less desirable 
editions’ of 1653 and 1658. 
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Lot 57

Lot 58

Lot 59

57. Fossils.- Scheuchzer (Johann Jacob) herbArium deluviAnum 
collectum, second edition, engraved portrait frontispiece, title 
with vignette, dedication vignette and 14 plates, lightly browned 
throughout, occasional marginal worming to varying degrees, 
mostly to lower corners of plates (outside of platemark), occasional 
spotting, contemporary vellum, spine repaired, some staining and 
spotting, [Hunt 456; Nissen BBI 1752], folio, Leiden, Pieter vander 
Aa, 1723. £600 - £800

*** An important early work of paleobotany. This edition with four 
more plates than the first edition. 

58. Gardens.- Elsholtz (Johann Sigismund) vom GArten-bAW: 
Oder Unterricht von der Gärtnerey auff das Clima der Chur-
Marck Brandenburg wie auch der benachbarten Teutschen Länder 
greichtet..., second edition, folding engraved frontispiece, title in 
red and black, 8 engraved plates, woodcut illustrations, errata leaf 
at end with woodcut of vase of flowers, title with traces of old ink 
stamp, contemporary vellum, yapp edges, spine titled in manuscript, 
a little soiled and marked, 4to, Berlin, Georg Schultze, 1672.  
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** Rare early German work on gardens, enlarged from the first 
edition of 1666, by the court physician and botanist to the Elector 
Friedrich Wilhelm of Brandenburg. The Elector and his wife appear 
in the frontispiece as Apollo and Diana driving a chariot in the clouds 
above their palace and gardens. The work presents the latest findings 
and techniques in horticulture, adapted for the German climate, and 
the six parts describe layout, buildings and tools; flower gardens; 
kitchen gardens; trees and shrubs; vines and vineyards; and finally 
the physic garden featuring medicinal plants.

59. -. Wijnblad (Carl) GenerAl PlAner til fem sätesGärdAr, uti 
koPPAr stuckne, med derAs förklArinG...; Tilökning af General-
Planer til Tio Sätesgärdar, Förestälte uti 11 Kopparstucken med 
Dears Förklaring..., 2 parts in 1, first edition, 16 folding engraved 
plates, woodcut head- & tail-pieces, with final blank at end of 
text of second part, title of first part a little stained at head, text 
lightly browned, modern panelled crushed morocco, gilt, spine gilt 
in compartments with tan label, [Not in Berlin Kat. or NUC], 4to, 
Stockholm, Peter Hesselberg, 1765. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Featuring garden designs for Swedish stately homes, issued as 
a supplement to the author’s classic work on Swedish architecture 
Ritningar på fyratio wåaningshus of 1755-56. COPAC lists only 2 
copies (British Library and V & A, the latter with second part only).
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Lot 60

60. Gazzadi (Domenico) and Antonio Baschieri. zooloGiA 
morAle esPostA in cento venti discorsi in versi o in ProsA, bound 
in 2 vol., half-title, 93 engraved plates by J.Giare showing 120 
animals and incorporating text beneath, some foxing and soiling, 
some tears and defects, mostly marginal but affecting images/
text of Llama, Buffalo, Walrus and Gnu (the latter defective) and 
pp.9/10, 229-232 & 371/372, plate of Llama foxed and frayed at 
edges (bound after Lion in first volume rather than at beginning 
of second with relevant text), contemporary roan-backed marbled 
boards, spines gilt, rubbed, spines faded, [Nissen ZBI 1492], folio, 
Florence, 1843 [-46]; sold not subject to return £1,200 - £1,500

61. [Gerard (John)] [the herbAll or GenerAll historie of 
PlAntes Very much Enlarged and Amended by Thomas Johnson, 
Citizen and Apothecarye], second edition (Johnson’s first edition), 
lacking engraved title and initial and final blanks, numerous woodcut 
illustrations of plants, All With contemPorAry hAnd-colourinG, 
some light offsetting and oxidization, cropped, water-staining to 
inner margin at beginning and end, first and last leaves creased 
and frayed, final 17ff. loose and slightly defective at edges, later 
ink inscription of Harriet Moorcroft 1880 on front free endpaper, 
later half calf, worn, lacking labels, covers detached (front with 
dedication leaf attached), [Henrey 155; Hunt 223; Nissen 698; STC 
11751], folio, [Adam Islip, Joice Norton & Richard Whitakers], 
[1633]. £1,800 - £2,200

Lot 61
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Lot 62

62. [Gerard (John)] [the herbAll of GenerAll historie of 
PlAntes], second edition, edited and enlarged by Thomas Johnson, 
latter half only, pp. 749 to the end, lacks 7A 3&4 in the Tables and 
final blank f., several hundred woodcut illustrations, most coloured 
by a later hand, tissue guards, upper & lower margins little trimmed, 
with some loss to signatures and catchwords, and on 4Q2&5, to last 
line of text and a woodcut,  and occasional loss to headlines, little 
marking, early 20th-century half red crushed morocco, gilt, little 
rubbed & marked, [Henrey 155; Hunt 223], folio, [A. Islip, &c., 
1633]. £800 - £1,200

Lot 64

Lot 63

63. Grew (Nehemiah) musAeum reGAlis societAtis. Or a Catalogue 
& Description of the Natural and Artifical Rarities belonging to the 
Royal Society and preserved at Gresham Colledge...whereunto is 
Subjoyned the Comparative Anatomy of Stomachs and Guts, 2 
parts in 1, first edition, engraved portrait frontispiece of Daniel 
Colwal and 31 plates, 1 folding, with blank 3D3, contemporary ink 
inscription “Jo. Jermy of Banfeild” at head of title and with a few 
crossings out or corrections to text, text a little browned particularly 
portrait and title, contemporary panelled calf, a little rubbed, 
rebacked with red morocco label, corners repaired, [Babson 406; 
G & M 297; Nissen ZBI 1714; Wellcome III p.164; Wing G1952], a 
good copy, folio, W.Rawlins for the author, 1681. £500 - £700

*** Descriptive catalogue of the collection assembled by Robert 
Hubert and purchased for the Royal Society with funds donated 
by Daniel Colwall, held at Gresham College but later given to the 
British Museum. It contained rare specimens of natural history 
such as the “skeleton of a crocodile or ye Leviathan”, the head of a 
hippopotamus, shells, seeds and minerals, as well as ethnographic 
objects including canoes, ornaments and a mummy, plus some 
scientific instruments. The second part of the work comprises Grew’s 
study of the stomach and intestines with several plates depicting the 
comparative anatomy of different creatures.

64. Grew  (Nehemiah) the AnAtomy of PlAnts. With an Idea of 
a Philosophical History of Plants..., first comPlete edition, lArGe 
PAPer coPy on thicker paper with Strasbourg lily watermark, 
imprimatur leaf signed by Christopher Wren, 83 engraved plates, 
5 folding, some lightly browned, small tear to upper margin of Oo3 
(no loss), contemporary calf, rubbed, rebacked, corners a little 
worn (one repaired), [Henrey 162; Hunt 362; Nissen BBI 758; Wing 
G1945], folio, by W.Rawlins, for the Author, 1682. £1,000 - £1,500

*** the birth of the microscoPic AnAtomy of PlAnts. Grew, and his 
contemporary Malpighi in Italy, were the founders of the science of 
plant anatomy. Grew was the first to observe the sexual nature of 
plants and ascribe the male functions to the stamens. The work was 
published in two formats, with ordinary copies on foolscap and the 
large paper copies on thicker paper.
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Lot 65

65. Haller (Albrecht von) enumerAtio methodicA stirPium helvetiAe 
indiGenArum, 2 vol. in 1, first edition, titles in red and black, the first 
with engraved vignette of alpine scene by G.D.Heyman after Huber, 
24 engraved plates by C.F.Fritsch after C.J.Rollin, 3 folding, title 
to vol.1 spotted, some other light spotting to text and a few plates 
(mostly marginal), contemporary ink inscription of Jena University 
Library dated 1743 and deaccession stamp on front pastedown, later 
ink inscriptions at end, contemporary half vellum, with plates bound 
at end within additional board folding out enabling text and plates 
to be consulted simultaneously, spine titled in later manuscript, 
rubbed, [Nissen BBI 773], folio, Göttingen, Abraham Vandenhoek, 
1742. £2,000 - £3,000

*** the first GreAt sWiss florA, in which Haller reveals his 
concern for taxonomy and nomenclature, areas where he was to 
have fundamental disagreements with Linnaeus. In this work he 
achieved an excellent classification of cryptogamic plants, which 
even Linnaeus acknowledged. He also evinces his interest in the 
variation of species, a subject he studied closely as he had rejected 
the notion of constancy of species. All but one of the plates were 
re-used in his subsequent work Historia stirpium indigenarum 
Helvetiae inchoata of 1768.

Lot 66

66. Hayes (William) PortrAits of rAre And curious birds...
from the menAGery of osterly PArk, vol.1 only (of 2), 56 hand-
coloured engraved plates, 20 signed by Hayes or other members 
of the family, a couple with catpions in manuscript, some spotting, 
later calf-backed boards, a little rubbed, [Fine Bird Books p.105; 
Nissen IVB 422], 4to, 1794. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Robert Child and his wife commissioned William Hayes to 
produce paintings of the birds within their menagerie at Osterley. 
However, due to their unfortunate demise Hayes was left without 
his patrons and their all important funding. To support his own 
menagerie of children Hayes subsequently decided to issue the 
above work, dedicating it to the Welsh naturalist Thomas Pennant. 
In order to complete the work Hayes employed his children to 
produce the illustrations. Consequently, each book was made to 
order, with plates frequently being hurriedly re-etched, coloured 
and bound, often adding new species that one of them had produced 
or a new drawing, due to the previous one being thought of as 
unsatisfactory. This resulted in a volume which encompassed a vast 
variety of individual styles being bound together and sent off to the 
subscriber.
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Lot 67

67. Herbal, manuscript in French, 170pp., 217 botAnicAl 
WAtercolours, without title, some pp. for illustrations unused, 
slight central folds, slightly browned, later endpapers, 19th century 
half morocco, corners bumped, folio, [France], [18th century]. 
 £6,000 - £8,000

*** A fine herbAl.
Sadly unfinished, the work represents an original attempt to classify 
herbs with known medicinal properties according to the Linnaean 
system. The plants listed are for the most part common in Western 
Europe, though some are found in Africa. Each plant has a note with 
a brief history of each plant, with references to its use in antiquity, 
and its Latin, French and occasionally German name.

68. Hill (Sir John) the veGetAble system, vol.1-8 in 3 of the 
very rare quarto edition [all published], half-title in vol.1, upwards 
of 440 engraved plates, half-title soiled, occasional other light 
spotting and soiling, engraved bookplate, contemporary half calf, 
spines ruled in gilt and with red morocco labels, a little rubbed 
but a nice unsophisticated set, 4to, at the Expence of the Author, 
1759-65; due to uncertainty of collation, sold not subject to return  
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** rAre in this formAt. The folio edition is well known, but Hill’s 
attempt to come down market with the book are very much scarcer; 
not in Dryander or in Henrey. The first 4 vol. of the quarto are found 
at CUL (the only one on ESTC) and there is a second similar set at 
EUL. The only other we can trace is at RBG Edinburgh; and this 
has the full 8 volumes. It is described in M.V. Matthew, The History 
of the Royal Botanic Garden Library, Edinburgh, 1987, pp.125-26 
and pl.8 illustrates the first title-page. It is clear from Matthew’s 
collation of his set and that at EUL that the plates vary from copy 
to copy.

  
Lot 68
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Lot 69

69. Hoffmannsegg (Johann Centurius, Graf von) and Heinrich Friedrich Link. flore PortuGAise ou descriPtion 
de tous les PlAntes qui croisent nAturellement en PortuGAl, 2 vol., first edition,  half-titles, 119 engraved plates, 
printed in colours and finished by hand, 3 uncoloured ‘planches d’instruction’, tissue guards, 4 colour plates at 
end folded at fore-edge margin, foxing to text, occasional spotting to plates, contemporary brown half morocco, 
gilt rules, little rubbed and marked, [Great Flower Books p. 101; Nissen BBI 901], folio, Berlin, 1809-20 [-1840].  
                  £15,000 - £20,000

*** Rare, the most magnificent book on Portuguese flora, and among the finest flower books of the nineteenth century.
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Lot 70

70. [Houghton (Rev. William) british fresh-WAter fishes], 
Author’s Proof coPy With his ink corrections And 2 PAGes of 
oriGinAl mAnuscriPt bound in (1 PAGe With Address PAnel to b 
fAWcett enGrAver), 38 wood-engraved plates printed in colours 
by A.F.Lydon only (of 41, without title and all before preface and 
all after p. 197, ff. with central fold, some creased and laid down, 
browned, preface with pencil inscription: “Proof...” and initialled 
“WH”, marbled endpapers, contemporary half calf, rubbed, corners 
bumped, folio, [c. 1879]. £1,000 - £1,500

71. Jaume Saint-Hilaire (Jean Henri) exPosition des fAmilles 
nAturelles et de lA GerminAtion des PlAntes, 2 vol., first edition, 
lArGe PAPer coPy, half-titles, 117 hand-coloured plates by Plée and 
others after the author, 5 folding, tissue guards, light spotting and 
browning, contemporary calf, spines gilt in compartments with red 
and black labels, rubbed, [Nissen BBI 987], 4to, Paris, An XIII 
1805. £400 - £600

*** The rare coloured issue of this finely illustrated textbook of the 
natural system of plant classification.

Lot 71
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Lot 72

72. [Ker (Charles Henry Bellenden)] icones PlAntArum sPonte chinA nAscentium; e Bibliotheca Braamiana, second issue, 30 
hand-coloured plates (23 lithographed, 7 engraved), one or two with marginal tears (repaired), some light marginal soiling and 
a few very lightly browned but generally a very good copy, old ink ownership stamp of Edward B.Sturge on front free endpaper, 
endpapers creased, contemporary half calf, printed paper label on upper cover, uncut, rubbed, rebacked preserving old spine, 
[Dunthorne 163; Great Flower Books p.107; Nissen BBI 1030], folio, 1821.       £5,000 - £7,000

*** Based on Chinese drawings collected by A.E. van Braam-Houckgeest and described in An authentic account of the Embassy...
to the court of the Emperor of China of 1798 (vol.II pp.297-324). The first issue was published in 1818 with only 24 plates; it is 
very rare with just 5 copies recorded.
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Lot 73

73. L’Admiral (Jacob) nAAuWkeuriGe WAArneeminGen omtrent 
de verAnderinGen vAn veele insekten of Gekorvene diertjes..., 
second (enlarged) edition, hand-coloured engraved title-vignette 
and 33 hand-coloured engraved plates, old ink library stamp at 
foot of title but a fine tall copy in contemporary half calf, spine 
gilt in compartments with bird and urn motif, black morocco label, 
rubbed, head of spine and corners a little worn, [Nissen ZBI 2358], 
folio, Amsterdam, Johannes Sluyter, 1774.  £1,500 - £2,000

*** Finely illustrated work on butterflies and their metamorphoses 
and botanical habitats, first published in 1740 with 25 plates.

74. Mattioli (Piier Andrea) kreutterbuch..jetzt Widerumb mit 
vielen schönen neWen fiGuren..., edited by Joachim Camerarius, 
title in red and black within fine elaborate woodcut border by Jost 
Amman, woodcut printer’s device on final leaf also by Amman, 
c.1000 woodcut illustrations of plants and a few of distilling in 
text, rather browned with occasional marginal staining, small tear 
to title with slight loss to woodcut border (repaired), one or two 
other small marginal repairs, unobtrusive embossed library stamp 
to lower margin of a couple of leaves, contemporary vellum, spine 
titled in ink, yapp edges, rubbed and slightly stained, faint stamp 
to upper board, [Hunt 210; Nissen BBI 1311], folio, Frankfurt am 
Main, heirs of Jakob Fischer, 1626. £1,500 - £2,000

*** The sixth German edition of Camerarius’s version of 
Mattioli’s celebrated herbal, with woodcuts by Conrad Gessner and 
Camerarius. Gessner had assembled a vast quantity of material for 
his planned Historia Plantarum but he died before managing to 
write it. Camerarius used Gessner’s woodcuts and some of his own, 
all of which are remarkable for their scientific detail.

     
Lot 74
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Lot 75

75. Mosley (Seth Lister) and F.O. Mosley. An Account of the 
birds of the huddersfield district, portrait frontispiece, 38 
distribution maps (all but 2 coloured in pink), 39 hand-coloured 
plates of birds (“crayon-watercolour plates, a new hand-process”), 
water-stain to outer margin of portrait, occasional spotting, 
later half morocco, spine gilt, 8vo, Huddersfield, [1912-15]. 
 £1,500 - £2,000

*** Only the third copy of this rare work to come to auction. (The 
others sold in these rooms 25th February 2010, lot 116 (The Peter 
Goodfellow copy) and 21st March 2013, lot 332). It is thought to be 
the first book on the birds of A locAl AreA to include distribution 
mAPs. It is interesting to note that this copy has one more map than 
either of the others sold. The present copy bears a pencil inscription 
‘Personal Gift to Arthur Broadbent...J.Broadbent & Printers Ltd....
from Mr Mosley who painted the set of birds...’.

Lot 76

76. Mosley (Seth Lister).- Pictorial Museum of Nature Around 
Huddersfield. A series of hAnd-PAinted fiGures of All the birds 
found in the district, Parts 1,3,4 and 6 only, 64 tipped-in fine 
hand-coloured plates, each with ms. caption and explanation slip, 
1 plate in part VI with blue ink stain, else most in good clean bright 
condition, original printed wrappers, some spotting and soiling, 
8vo, Huddersfield, 1926. £300 - £400

*** A charming provincial production. 

77. New Naturalists Series.- no.70-82, comPrisinG: Berry (R.J.) 
The Natural History of Orkney, 1985; Simms (Eric) British 
Warblers, 1985; Webb (Nigel) Heathlands, 1986; Tubbs (Colin R.) 
The New Forest, 1986; Page (Christopher N.) Ferns, 1988; Maitland 
(P.S.) and R.N.Campbell. Freshwater Fishes, 1992; Boyd (J.M. and 
I.L.) The Hebrides, 1990; Davis (B.) and others. The Soil, 1992; 
Simms (Eric) British Larks, Pipits & Wagtails, 1992; Chapman (P.) 
Caves and Cave Life, 1993; Walters (Max) Wild & Garden Plants, 
1993; Majerus (M.E.N.) Ladybirds, 1994; Marren (Peter) The New 
Naturalists, 1995, all first editions, original cloth, dust-jackets, 
some spines a little faded but generally in fine condition, 8vo 
 £3,500 - £5,000

*** “the Golden thirteen” of this highly collectable series. The 
first two titles are in the second state, bound up from paperback 
copies to meet the demand for hardbacks, and thus a few mm. 
shorter than the first state and in a brighter pea-green cloth, not the 
dark green.

Lot 77
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78. Picard (Capt. Louis Auguste) and Dr George Bouchard. 
Album d’hiPPiAtrique & d’équitAtion de l’école de cAvAlerie, 
2 letterpress explanatory leaves (slightly frayed at edges), 29 
collotype plates, loose as issued in original printed board folder, 
rebacked, rubbed, staining to lower cover, lacking ribbon loops at 
corners, large folio, Paris, [1892]. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Rare photographic study of the horse in motion, inspired by 
the work of Étienne Marey and executed by his assistant Georges 
Demenÿ, an inventor, chronophotographer, film-maker and gymnast.

79. Redi (Francesco) esPerienze intorno AllA GenerAzione 
deGl’insetti, first edition, first issue without plate 29 of fly, lacking 
initial blank, with half-title, title in red and black with engraved 
vignette, proverb in Arabic type, 28 engraved plates (2 folding) 
and 12 engraved illustrations (10 full-page), some light browning, 
particularly to one gathering and two plates, ex-John Crerar 
Library copy with perforated stamp at head of title and one or two 
other leaves and bookplate on front pastedown, ink release stamp on 
verso of title and bookplate, eighteenth century half roan, spine gilt 
with red morocco labels, also library name and numbers, rubbed, 
small 4to, Florence, Insegna della Stella, 1668. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Important work disproving Aristotle’s theory that decaying 
animals actually generated insects, rather than merely acting as hosts 
on which the insects lay and hatch their eggs. The fine engravings of 
insects and their eggs and larvae were produced with the aid of the 
relatively new scientific instrument, the microscope.Lot 79

Lot 78
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Lot 80

80. Reichenow (Anton) voGelbilder Aus fernen zonen. AbbildunGen 
und beschreibunGen der PAPAGeien, 33 chromolithographed plates 
by Gustav Müntel, finished by hand, some spotting, broken, original 
decorated cloth, rubbed, [Fine Bird Books p. 133; Nissen IVB 767], 
folio, Kassel, 1878-1883. £1,500 - £2,000

Lot 81

81. Sinclair (George) hortus GrAmineus Woburnensis: An 
Account of the results of exPeriments on the Produce And 
nutritive quAlities of different GrAsses, And other PlAnts, used 
As the food of the more vAluAble domestic AnimAls, first edition, 
123 mounted specimens of grasses, each with printed labels, 14pp. 
containing 35 mounted sets of seed specimens, tissue guards, errata 
slip mounted on verso of contents f., some offsetting and spotting, 
hinges strengthened, contemporary calf, gilt, rebacked, preserving 
original backstrip, this darkened, corners worn, rubbed, [Nissen 
BBI 1850], folio, 1816. £1,200 - £1,800

*** Sinclair’s highly important catalogue of grasses, with actual 
samples taken from his original experiment. He was botanist and 
gardener to the Duke of Bedford, to whom the work is dedicated. 
Sinclair planted the garden at Woburn Abbey with 242 plots 
containing various soils and sowing different combinations of 
grasses and herbs. The experiment was carried out in order to 
benefit practical agriculture and is referred to by Darwin in his On 
the Origin of Species by Natural Selection. 
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❦ SCIENCE AND MEDICINE 

Lot 82
82. Barnard (Edward Emerson) A PhotoGrAPhic AtlAs of 
selected reGions of the milky WAy, edited by Erwin B.Frost and 
Mary R.Calvert, 2 vol., first edition, half-titles, vol.1 with portrait 
frontispiece, plate of the Bruce telescope and 51 silver gelatin prints 
mounted on linen, vol.2 with 50 charts and accompanying tables, 
portrait lightly offset onto title, some photographs a little faded at 
edges, occasional soiling, ex-library copy with ink stamps on titles, 
original cloth, rubbed, 4to, Washington, DC, 1927. £1,500 - £2,000

*** The first significant photographic star atlas, issued in an edition 
of 700 copies for which Barnard personally inspected every one 
of the 35,700 photographs printed (see Preface). Barnard worked 
at the Yerkes Observatory at the University of Chicago, using the 
Bruce photographic telescope to survey and photograph the Milky 
Way and establishing photography as the main form of astronomical 
observation. He also discovered dark nebulae and the work includes 
his ‘Catalogue of 349 Dark Objects in the Sky’, completed by his 
assistant, Mary Calvert, after his death in 1923.

Lot 83

83. Boyle (Robert) neW exPeriments Physico-mechAnicAl, 3 
parts in 1, third edition, half-title, 2 engraved plates, 1 folding, 
library marking erased from foot of half-title, by Miles Flesher for 
Richard Davis, 1682; A Continuation of New Experiments Physico-
Mechanical...the I Part, first edition, 8 folding engraved plates, 
Oxford, by Henry Hall...for Richard Davis, 1669; A Continuation of 
New Experiments...the Second Part, first edition, 5 folding engraved 
plates, by Miles Flesher, for Richard Davis, 1682, together 3 works 
in 1, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, rebacked, [Fulton 15, 16 
& 18], 4to £3,000 - £4,000

*** Plate 5 of the second work depicts the experiment in which 
Boyle sucked up water to the top of the Sheldonian Theatre in 
Oxford with his pump.
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84. Darwin (Charles) the descent of mAn, 2 vol., first edition, 
first issue with errata on verso of title and Postscript leaf tipped 
in after Contents in vol.II, half-titles, wood-engraved illustrations, 
16pp. publishers’ catalogue at end of each vol. dated January 1871, 
occasional spotting or soiling, vol.2 broken with one gathering 
becoming loose, original green cloth, black endpapers, spines gilt, 
rubbed, slight wear to joints, spine ends and corners, one or two 
small splits to joints, preserved in modern cloth drop-back box, 
black morocco label on spine, [Freeman 937; G&M 170], 8vo, 
1871.  £3,000 - £4,000

*** “The word ‘evolution’ occurs, for the first time in any of 
Darwin’s works, on page 2 of the first volume of the first edition, 
that is to say before its appearance in the sixth edition of The Origin 
of Species in the following year.” Freeman. 

85. Doppelmayer (Johann Gabriel) set of 6 chArts of the solAr 
system And PlAnetAry movements, representing to the theories of 
Copernicus and Tycho Brahe, engraved charts with original hand-
colouring, each c.490 x 580mm., each with a central vertical fold, 
occasional minor spotting, mostly marginal, Nuremberg, Johann 
Baptist Homann, c.1730 (6) £1,500 - £2,000

  

  
Lot 85

Lot 84
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Lot 86

86. Faujas de Saint-Fond (Barthélemy) recherches sur les 
volcAns éteints du vivArAis et du velAy, first edition, engraved 
title-vignette, 2 head-pieces, 2 initials and 20 plates, one folding, 
with approbation/errata leaf, title a little spotted and soiled, some 
other leaves with light spotting or browning but a crisp copy, ex-
Donaueschingen library copy with small old ink stamp on verso of 
title, contemporary boards, paper labels with title and shelf-mark 
in manuscript (the latter torn), a little rubbed and spotted, folio, 
Grenoble, Joseph Cuchet, and Paris, Nyon âiné, Nee & Masquelier, 
1778. £1,200 - £1,800

*** fundAmentAl Work on vulcAnoloGy. The volcanoes of central 
France had previously been studied by others but basalt was thought 
to be produced by the crystallization of water. This work, and that 
of Desmarest published in 1764, proved that it was formed through 
volcanic action.
For another lot on volcanoes see lot 25.

87. Gauss (Karl Friedrich) theoriA motus corPorum coelestium..., 
first edition, errata, tables and engraved plate at end, light foxing, 
ink inscription “G.Hofmann 1863 Sep’6” on front free endpaper 
and with 7pp. manuscript notes and calculations bound in at end, 
old ink stamp on title and front endpapers, later half roan, rubbed, 
spine and corners worn, splits to joints, 4to, Hamburg, 1809. 
 £1,200 - £1,800

*** Important astronomical work by the mathematical genius, 
containing “an analysis of the problems arising in the determination 
of the motions of the planets and comets from a limited number of 
observational data”. PMM 257 note.

88. Gauss (Karl Friedrich) PrinciPiA GenerAliA theoriAe fiGurAe 
fluidorum in stAtu Aequilibri, first edition, faint traces of stamps 
on title and p.25 (the latter with slight loss to lower margin, 
repaired), modern marbled boards, roan label, 4to, Göttingen, 1830. 
 £400 - £600

Lot 87
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89. Gesner (Conrad) euonymus...de remediis secretis, 2 vol. in 1, 
first edition, first issue of the second volume, vol.1 lacking title 
(supplied with duplicate of title to vol.2) but with final blank, titles 
with woodcut device, woodcut initials and illustrations in text, a few 
ink annotations  in a contemporary hand to beginning of vol.1 and 
to rear free endpaper, light water-staining at beginning and end, 
mostly marginal, contemporary limp vellum, yapp edges, lacking 
ties, rubbed and soiled, slight wear to spine ends, [Adams G529-
530; Duveen p.247, second volume only; Ferguson I p.315, note; 
Wellcome I 2785], 8vo, [Zurich, C.Froschouer], [c.1565-1569]. 
 £750 - £1,000

*** Collection of recipes for medicines, with descriptions of 
distilling and wine-making, first published under a pseudonym in 
1552. The first volume was revised and edited by Gesner himself, the 
second by his colleague and pupil Caspar Wolf after Gesner’s death. 
The woodcuts mostly feature distilling apparatus and processes.

90. Hooke (Robert) AnimAdversions on the first PArt of 
the mAchinA coelestis of the honourAble, leArned, And 
deservedly Famous Astronomer Johannes Hevelius...together 
with an Explication of some Instruments, first edition, 3 folding 
engraved plates, with the final blank, title very lightly browned, 
modern panelled calf, by Bernard Middleton, spine with red 
morocco label, [Wing H2611], 4to, by T.R. for John Martyn, 1674.  
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** Hooke’s criticism of Hevelius’s Machinae coelestis pars prior, 
and his most important work on astronomical apparatus, describing 
for the first time several new instruments and inventions including 
the clock-driven telescope and the universal joint. Hooke’s main 
argument with Hevelius was concerning the latter’s refusal to accept 
Hooke’s greater accuracy using smaller instruments with but with 
telescopic sights. 

Lot 90

Lot 89
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91. Horology.- Harrison (John) PrinciPes de lA montre de mr. 
hArrison..., The Principles of Mr. Harrison’s Time-keeper...,  
[translated by Esprit Pezenas], first french edition, text in English 
and French with facing titles, 7 folding engraved plates, a little 
foxed, trimmed, small tear to fore-edge of B*, ink inscription 
from G.Bacqueville to L.Baron dated 1845 on front free endpaper, 
Roberto Panicali’s copy with his ink monogram stamp on recto of 
English title, contemporary calf-backed boards, vellum tips, spine 
gilt with calf label, a little rubbed, [Baillie p.274; Tardy p.125], 4to, 
Avignon, to be sold in Paris, 1767. £2,500 - £3,500

*** Published only 3 months after the English edition and including 
the English text and some further information on Harrison’s work 
and his great sea clock No.4 (H4), created to determine longitude 
at sea.

92. Jamieson (Alexander) A celestiAl AtlAs comPrisinG A 
systemAtic disPlAy of the heAvens in...thirty mAPs, engraved 
title, frontispiece and 30 plates, all but 2 hand-coloured to varying 
degrees, tissue guards, occasional spotting, mostly marginal, 
original half morocco, original printed paper label to upper 
cover, extremities worn, rubbed and soiled, oblong 4to, 1822. 
 £750 - £1,000

Lot 91

Lot 92
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93. Kepler (Johann) novA stereometriA doliorum vinAriorum..., 
first edition, lacking the rare small errata leaf, woodcut diagrams, 
large woodcut on verso of H3 slightly cropped at foot as usual, 
title defective at outer margin with slight loss to text (repaired), 
worming to upper margin, Linz, J.Planck, for the author, 1615; 
Prodromus dissertationum cosmographicarum, continens mysterium 
cosmographicarum de admirabili proportione orbium coelestium..., 
2 parts in 1, second edition, with the final blank, title to appendix 
with large woodcut device, 4 folding woodcut plates (one with small 
tear at edge), lacking folding engraved plate, woodcut diagrams, 
very browned, O3 slightly defective at upper outer corner, [Houzeau 
& Lancaster 2841], Frankfurt, E.Kempfer for G.Tampach, 1621-
22, together 2 works in 1 vol., old ink library stamp on title of the 
first, both titles with inscriptions or stamps cut out and repaired, 
old ownership label on front pastedown, eighteenth century vellum, 
title stamped in gilt on spine, a little rubbed and marked, folio 
 £10,000 - £15,000

*** The first work was the first book printed at Linz on the Danube, 
it includes Kepler’s calculations of the volume of his casks of wine. 
The second concerns Kepler’s Copernican mathematical approach 
to nature as opposed to the traditional alchemical views of Robert 
Fludd and others.

Lot 93
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Lot 94

94. Kerckring (Theodor) sPicileGium AnAtomicum...nec 
osteoGeniAm foetuum..., 2 parts in 1, engraved additional pictorial 
title, both parts with engraved title-vignette, 9 folding engraved 
plates and 30 illustrations, 13 full-page, small marginal repair to 
fore-edge of engraved title and a few small tears and repairs to 
folding plates, letterpress title and dedication with small holes to 
outer margin, [G & M 383; Waller 5270; Wellcome III p.386], 1670; 
Anthropogeniae ichnographia..., engraved title-vignette and full-
page illustration, with the final blank, [Waller 5268; Wellcome III 
p.387], 1671, together 2 works in 1 vol., very light marginal soiling, 
old ink inscriptions and ownership stamp to front free endpaper, 
contemporary vellum, spine titled in ink, soiled, 4to, Amsterdam, 
Andreas Frisius  £1,000 - £1,500

*** Important work on anatomy, particularly foetal bones and 
development. Kerckring “was the first to describe the large ossicle 
sometimes present as the lambdoidal suture” Garrison & Morton

95. Mersenne (Marin) coGitA Physico mAthemAticA, 3 parts in 1, 
woodcut illustrations and diagrams and one engraved, odd collation but 
apparently complete, sig. HH and Ii misbound, later morocco-backed 
boards, spine gilt, joints rubbed, 4to, Paris, 1644.  £1,000 - £1,500

*** On hydraulics, navigation, harmonics, mechanics, ballistics 
with some fine woodcuts of musical instruments and a section on 
numismatics also illustrated with cuts. 

96. [Needham (John Turberville)] neW microscoPicAl 
discoveries; contAininG observAtions...on the cAlAmAry..., first 
edition, second issue with reset title and dedication, advertisement 
leaf at end of text, 6 folding engraved plates, Haskell F.Norman’s 
copy with his book-label, a good copy in contemporary mottled calf, 
spine gilt in compartments with red morocco label, a little rubbed, 
slight wear to head of spine and worming to foot of upper joint, 
[Nissen ZBI 2958], 8vo, for F.Needham, 1745. £500 - £700

*** Influential treatise on the spontaneous generation controversy, 
embryology and biological miscrostructures.

Lot 95

Lot 96
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97. Newton (Sir Isaac) oPticks: or, A treAtise of...liGht, second 
edition, second issue, 12 folding engraved plates, a couple of 
preliminary leaves loose, minor worming to lower inner corner of 
first third of the book, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, [Babson 
134], 8vo, for W. and J. Innys, 1718. £1,500 - £2,000

*** The first issue has a different imprint and is dated 1717. This 
copy with contemporary ink signature of Northberwick to title (i.e. 
Sir Hew Dalrymple, Lord North Berwick, 1652-1737, Scottish 
judge and politician).

98. Newton (Sir Isaac) PhilosoPhiAe nAturAlis PrinciPiA 
mAthemAticA, [one of 750 copies], third edition, licence leaf, half-
title, lacking portrait frontispiece but with another folding engraved 
portrait after Kneller in its place, title in red and black, one engraved 
illustration (on p.506) and numerous woodcut diagrams, some light 
marginal foxing and soiling, slight water-staining towards end, 
modern front cover and spine with contemporary calf lower cover, a 
little rubbed, [Babson 13], 4to, 1726. £3,000 - £4,000

*** third And definitive edition of WhAt the PrintinG And the 
mind of mAn cAtAloGue cAlls “the GreAtest Work in the history 
of science”. “This edition was the last published during the author’s 
lifetime and the basis of all subsequent editions. It was edited by 
Henry Pemberton, M.D., F.R.S., and contains a new preface by 
Newton and a large number of alterations, the most important being 
the scholium on fluxions, in which Leibnitz had been mentioned by 
name. This had been considered an acknowledgement of Leibnitz’s 
independent discovery of the calculus. In omitting Leibnitz’s name 
in this edition, Newton was criticized as taking advantage of an 
opponent whose death had prevented any reply” Babson, p.12.

99. Ruffini (Paolo) teoriA GenerAle delle equAzioni, in cui si 
dimostra impossibile la Souzione Algebraica delle equazioni generali 
di grado superiore al quarto, 2 vol. (but pagination continuous), 
first edition, 2 large folding tables, 3pp. errata at end of vol.1 and 
7pp. at end of vol.2, contemporary ink signature of A.Amadei at foot 
of title, light foxing, contemporary half mottled sheep, rubbed, small 
4to, Bologna, 1799. £1,200 - £1,800

*** The first announcement of the Abel-Ruffini theorem, that 
the general equation of degree higher than four cannot be solved 
algebraically, an idea treated sceptically by most mathematicians 
until proved by Abel in 1824.

Lot 98
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100. Schmiedel (Kasimir Christoph) erz stüffen und berG 
Arten mit fArben GenAü AbGebildet, edited by Johann Michael 
Seligmann, first edition, engraved calligraphic title, pp.1-24 only 
(twice, with text in German and Latin), 18 hand-coloured engraved 
plates only (of 46), mounted on edge of blank leaf and folding out, 
contemporary ink inscription at head of front free endpaper partly 
cut away, contemporary half vellum, rubbed and slightly stained, 
4to, Nuremberg, 1753. £1,000 - £1,500

*** The first mineralogical book with colour plates. It was issued in 
parts over a number of years, the parts up to 1765 each with three 
plates and the final part in 1771, but it is very rarely found with all 
46 plates. The first 18 plates found here depict a number of metallic 
ores including silver, pyrite, iron, antimony, gold, cinnabar, tin and 
copper; many of the plates are highlighted with metallic pigments.

101. Valerio (Luca) quAdrAturA PArAbolAe Per simPlex fAlsum , 2 
parts in 1, first edition, woodcut device on title, woodcut diagrams, 
a little foxed, carta rustica binding with marbled paper backstrip, 
a little rubbed and soiled, 4to, Rome, Lepidus Facius, 1606. 
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** Treatise on determining the area of a parabola, by the friend and 
colleague of Galileo who described him in his Discorsi of 1638 as 
the “greatest geometer, and new Archimedes of our time”.

102. Zahn (Johann) oculus ArtificiAlis teledioPtricus, sive 
telescooPium..., 3 parts in 1, first edition, engraved frontispiece 
and portrait by Kilian, titles in red and black, 20 engraved plates 
only, some folding or double-page including one large folding tipped 
to p.277 towards end and one unnumbered trimmed and tipped to 
rear free endpaper, 8 double-page letterpress tables (the Norman 
copy contained 11 but all others seem to have 8), c.40 engraved 
illustrations in text, several full-page, woodcut illustrations and 
diagrams, with dedication to 3rd part bound after that of part 1, third 
part lacking signature I (pp.249-256), some browning and staining, 
table in first part torn and repaired at central fold, contemporary 
vellum with clasps, a little worn, tear to vellum on lower cover, [G 
& M 263; Waller 11455], Würzburg and Frankfurt, Quirinus Heyl, 
1685-86; and another copy of the same lacking frontispiece, portrait, 
2pp. dedication to part 1 and title to part 3, but with text complete 
and 23 plates (with additional Iconismus plates 4, 8, 13, 21, 26 
& 27 in part 3) and 8 tables, folio; sold not subject to return (2) 
 £1,000 - £1,500

Lot 102

Lot 100

Lot 101
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103. Cleti (Ezio) de morbo strAnGulAtorio oPus..., first edition, 
title with woodcut device and contemporary ink inscription, with 
the final blank, a few leaves browned, slight worming affecting 
some letters, contemporary limp vellum, spine titled in manuscript, 
rubbed and stained, small hole to lower cover, [Wellcome 6859 
(supplement)], 8vo, Rome, Ludovico Grignani, 1636. £600 - £800

*** Rare work on asthma and related bronchial diseases; only 5 
copies listed on COPAC.

104. Harvey (William) AnAtomicAl exercitAtions, concerninG the 
GenerAtion of livinG creAtures, to Which Are Added PArticulAr 
discourses of births, And of concePtions, &c., first edition 
in enGlish, with final errata f. and blank, without portrait as 
often (Keynes notes that ‘many of the copies of the book lack the 
engraving, and many have never contained it’), C8 part of lower 
outer margin torn away, not affecting text, closely trimmed at head, 
a few small stains, occasional spotting, 19th century half calf, spine 
richly gilt, corners a little worn, rubbed, [Keynes 43; Waller 4126; 
Wellcome III, p. 220; Wing H1085], 8vo, Printed by James Young, 
for Octavian Pulleyn, 1653. £800 - £1,200

*** The chapter on Gynaecology and Obstetrics is the first original 
work on the subject by an Englishman. 

105. Malpighi dissertAtio ePistolicA de formAtione Pulli in ovo, 
first edition, 4 folding engraved plates (some lightly spotted or 
browned), disbound, [GM 469; Nissen ZBI 2660; mWellcome IV 
p.38; Wing M350], 4to, John Martin, 1673. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Inmportant early work on embryology, showing the devolopment 
of the chick in the egg. Also issued with Dissertatio epistolica de 
bombyce, a treatise on the silkworm; this copy includes the general 
title for the reissued combined works at end of the text.

Lot 103 Lot 104

Lot 105
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❦ ILLUSTRATED BOOKS 

106. Alken A collection of interestinG subjects of mArine vieWs, 
first And only edition, 56 exceptional hand-coloured aquatint 
plates, all mounted within ornamental engraved border, plates 1-40 
with captions in manuscript, the rest without captions, title similarly 
in manuscript surrounded by engraved border, the whole mounted 
on paper (foxed), offsetting from frontispiece onto title, elsewhere 
plates protected by paper guards and thus generally very bright 
and fresh, contemporary red straight-grain morocco, gilt, g.e., 
spine lettered in gilt, [Abbey, Life 349], demy 8vo, Thomas McLane, 
[c.1820]. £4,000 - £6,000

*** “the rArest Alken item: unknoWn to siltzer, slAter And 
schWerdt”  according to Abbey, who says “two other copies only 
can be traced”. Abbey debates the date of the book, claiming it is 
more likely to be c.1820 (not 1830 as stated by the 1907 sale record) 
because the publisher’s name is misspelt McLane (not McLean), 
placing it before 1830; furthermore Alken’s work by 1830 was 
devoted to sporting subjects, not the military and marine subjects 
in this work. We have traced one copy only at auction in the last 
35 years - the same copy appearing twice, first in 1979 and again 
in 1985. The binding of this copy is identical to the Abbey copy 
with the gilt lettering to the spine reading “Military Occurences/&c/
London”.

Lot 106
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107. Blake (William).- Young (Edward) the comPlAint, And 
the consolAtion; or niGht thouGhts, 43 engraved illustrations 
around letterpress text, fore-edge margins of first few ff. defective 
and repaired, many ff. silked, inner margins mostly guarded, title 
to ‘Night the Third’ partly loose, holes and tears, some to images, 
repaired, especially to last few ff., some fore-edge margins frayed, 
‘Explanation’ leaf present but margins defective, browning and 
staining, contemporary black straight-grain morocco, gilt, rubbed, 
rebacked, preserving old backstrip, new endpapers, [Ray ‘The 
Illustrator and the Book’ 3], folio, R. Noble for R. Edwards, 1797. 
 £1,500 - £2,500

108. Blake (William) illustrAtions of the book of job, [one of 
100 sets], engraved title and 21 plates by and after Blake, on india 
paper, mounted on heavy paper, pulled from the original plates by 
Linnell, the word “Proof” just visible on some, loose in a custom 
made hinged wooden box with glazed viewing panel to front cover, 
505 x 345mm., folio, [1874]. £10,000 - £15,000

*** The work was printed in 4 “editions” during the 19th century: a 
set of 150 “Proof” copies on india paper, 1826; a set of 65 “Proof” 
copies on French paper, 1826; a set of 100 copies with the word 
“Proof “ erased from the plates, 1826; and a set of 100 on india 
paper mounted on heavy paper, 1874, to which this set belongs. Lot 107

Lot 108
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Lot 109

Lot 110

Lot 111

111. Hogarth (William) the oriGinAl And Genuine Works of 
WilliAm hoGArth, 108 engraved plates on 87 leaves, with the 
suppresed plates of ‘Before’ and ‘After’, and ‘Feeding Poultry’ 
bound at end in addition,  slight browning and occasional light 
spotting, mostly marginal, dampstaining to lower left sheet corner 
throughout, ‘Noon’ with a printer’s crease and a marginal loss, a 
plate from the ‘Election’ series also with a marginal loss, neither 
affecting the plate, contemporary half-morocco, edges worn, 
lower corners defective, folio, Boydell and Company, [1790]. 
 £1,500 - £2,000

109. Cruikshank (Robert) A GrouP of 12 nAvAl And shiPPinG 
incidents, monochrome watercolours, some with scratching out, 
each signed, 9 with contemporary pen and ink inscriptions, each 
c.90 x 140mm. (3 1/2 x 5 1/2 in), some minor surface dirt, very light 
spotting, laid down, mounted and bound in full maroon straight-
grain morocco, gilt and blind-tooled inner gilt borders, gilt edges, 
by Riviers & Son, oblong 8vo £1,200 - £1,800

*** The titled pictures are as follows: Captain George Grenville’s 
Gallant Fight; Battle of Lowestoffe; Captain Tyrrel exhorting his 
crew; Captain Gardiner exhorting his officers to continue the fight; 
Spanish and French defeated before Gibraltar; The Cumberland 
Packet; Loss of the Determinee; Loss of the Doris Frigate; Loss of 
the Porpoise Sloop. 

110. Cruikshank (George) the tAble-book, 1845, 12 parts, first 
edition, original etched pictorial wrappers, minor browning, small 
repairs to backstrips, 8vo, in folding cloth drop-back box, 1845; 
with two original drawings signed by George Cruikshank, one 
heightened with watercolour, a possible study for the woodcut 
illustration on p.34 of The Table Book, the other a sheet of pencil head 
studies, 115  x 185mm., and 105 x 185mm., respectively, both laid 
onto card support, with surface dirt and light browning, the latter 
with a large repaired tear lower right corner; and with an unsigned 
study of a bandit attributed to Cruikshank, pencil on wove paper, 
225 x 165mm., minor browning and light surface dirt, unframed. 
 £1,200 - £1,800
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112. Jerrold (Blanchard) the life of GeorGe cruikshAnk in tWo 
ePochs, 2 vol in 4, first edition, extrA-illustrAted with over 1000 
engravings, caricatures, autograph signatures and original pencil 
and watercolour drawings, either inlaid to size or tipped onto blank 
leaves, dark red morocco, by Bayntun, large gold and blind-tooled 
panels, g.e., minor splitting to spines, 8vo inset and extended to 
folio, [c.1880]. £4,000 - £6,000

113. Meyrick (Sir Samuel Rush) A criticAl inquiry into Antient 
Armour…, 3 vol., first edition, half-titles, additional engraved 
vignette titles, 80 etched and aquatint plates, 70 finely hand-
coloured, some heightened with gold, most with tissue guards, 
27 hand-coloured initials to chapters, also heightened with gold, 
contemporary ink signature at head of engraved titles, some foxing, 
mostly to text or guards but particularly to engraved titles, later half 
red morocco, spines gilt, t.e.g., others uncut, rubbed, spines a little 
faded, some splits to joints, large 4to, 1824. £1,000 - £1,500 Lot 113

Lot 112
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❦ CHILDREN’S BOOKS 

Lot 114

114. Bestall (Alfred) ruPert, first edition, siGned by the Author in uPPer corner of title, colour illustrations, original pictorial 
boards, 4to, Daily Express, 1973.            £18,000 - £22,000

*** An excePtionAlly fine coPy of this leGendAry rArity - the 1973 AnnuAl With A broWn-fAced ruPert on the uPPer cover. Only a 
dozen or so copies are believed to exist, and none that we know of are signed. Prior to 1973 the annuals depicted Rupert on the front 
cover with a brown face, as drawn by Alfred Bestall, whilst inside the book his face was always white. Bestall had been drawing 
Rupert since Mary Tourtel’s death in 1935 and produced all the artwork for the annuals since the first one was published in 1936. In 
1973, after a small run of only a few copies, the publishers suddenly decided to change the cover to show Rupert with a white face 
without consulting Bestall, who was incensed at the unilateral (and supposedly post liquid lunch) decision. 
We have been informed that this fine copy was given to a life-long fan and collector of Rupert books when visiting Bestall at home. 
After recounting the story of how the white-faced cover came about and how he had refused ever to supply the publishers with artwork 
again, Bestall got this copy down from a shelf and signed it for his guest, commenting as he did, that he had signed no other copy. We 
therefore surmise that this copy is unique, and in its immaculate state, can justifiably claim to be the ultimAte coPy.

For another Rupert item see lot 125.
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115. [Dodgson (Charles Lutwidge)], “Lewis Carroll”. Alice’s 
Adventures under Ground, beinG A fAcsimile of the oriGinAl 
ms. book AfterWArds develoPed into “Alice’s Adventures in 
WonderlAnd”, first edition, PresentAtion coPy from the Author, 
half-title, illlustrations by the author, advertisements at end, original 
cloth, gilt, rebacked, preserving majority of original backstrip, 
slight loss at ends and in middle, affecting a small part of 2 letters, 
a few water spots to upper cover, preserved in a modern cloth drop-
back box, red morocco label to spine, [Williams-Madan-Green-
Crutch 194], 8vo, London Macmillan and Co. and New York, 1886. 
 £1,500 - £2,000

*** The inscription on the half-title reads ‘Mrs Nash, from the 
Author, Jan.1887’. 

116. [Dodgson (Charles Lutwidge)], “Lewis Carroll”. Alice’s 
Adventures in WonderlAnd, number 15 of 20 coPies on hollAnde 
vAn Gelder for the united stAtes siGned by the Artist, With A 
suPPlementAry suite of six PlAtes in sAnGuine Also siGned by the 
Artist, printed in red and black, 6 chromolithographed plates by 
Marie Laurencin, original red and black printed wrappers, short 
split to head of upper joint, glacine dust-jacket, chipped at spine 
ends and corners, original card slip-case, one joint split, rubbed 
and chipped, oblong 4to, Paris, The Black Sun Press, 1930. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

117. Goodall (John S.) An edWArdiAn summer, original watercolour 
illustrations, signed by the illustrator, in 4 panels, back to back, 
framed, mounted and double glazed, together with a copy of the 
book, each panel approx.130x175mm., [1976] £600 - £800 Lot 117

Lot 116

Lot 115
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118. Grahame (Kenneth) the Wind in the WilloWs, number 34 of 
200 coPies siGned by the Author And illustrAtor, illustrations by 
Ernest H. Shepard, original cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket very 
slightly soiled, 4to, 1931. £3,000 - £4,000

*** A near fine copy of the first edition illustrated by Shepard.

119. history of little Goody tWoshoes (the), “first Worcester 
edition”, woodcut frontispiece and illustrations, light browning, 
F3 with marginal tear just touching a couple of letters, else a fine, 
largely uncut copy, a couple of leaves at end unopened, later calf, 
spine gilt, preserved in cloth chemise and morocco-backed cloth 
slip-case, [Welch 463; Rosenbach 118], 32mo, Worcester, Mass., 
Isaiah Thomas, 1787. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Although previously considered the first American edition, 
it was in fact preceded by editions printed in New York, 1775, 
Boston 1783 and Philadelphia 1786, but these are all virtually 
unobtainable. 

Lot 118

Lot 119
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Lot 120

120. Milne (A.A.) [Pooh books], comPrisinG: When We Were very younG, number 14 of 100 coPies, 1924; Winnie-the-Pooh, 
number 321 of 350 coPies, 1926; noW We Are six, number 127 of 200 coPies, 1927; the house At Pooh corner, number 32 of 350 
coPies, 1928, eAch on hAnd-mAde PAPer siGned by the Author And Artist, illustrations by Ernest H. Shepard, original cloth-backed 
boards with printed label to upper cover, dust-jackets a little soiled and foxed and with some fading to spines, the first with 1” chip at 
head of spine, uncut, 4to (4)            £10,000 - £15,000
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Lot 121

121. Milne (A.A.) & Ernest H. Shepard. six drAWinGs illustrAtinG 
Poems from ‘When We Were Very Young’, limited edition, number 
126 of 250 coPies, a complete set of 6 broadsides, hand-coloured, 
illustrated by E.H.Shepard, framed, glazed and mounted, lacking 
the original portfolio, folio, n.d. [c.1925].(6) £2,500 - £3,500

122. Milne (A.A.) toAd of toAd hAll, number 199 of 200 lArGe 
PAPer coPies on hand-made paper siGned by the Author And kenneth 
GrAhAme, original cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket slightly dusty, 
uncut, a near fine copy, 4to, 1929. £700 - £900

123. Potter (Beatrix) the fAiry cArAvAn, first edition, number 72 
of 100 coPies siGned by the Author, limitation and signature on 
thin parchment leaf, 6 colour plates, plain vignettes and full-page 
illustrations by the author, subtle ?repair to front free endpapers at 
gutter, original cloth, mounted colour illustration on upper cover, 
lettered in gilt on spine, a fine copy, dust-jAcket, rubbed at upper 
fore-corners and head of spine with minor loss, 2 small closed 
tears, overall very good, housed in green cloth drop-back box with 
morocco spine label, [Linder pp.292-305], small 4to, Philadelphia, 
David McKay, 1929. £6,000 - £8,000

*** the extremely scArce AutoGrAPhed edition.

Convinced by the Philadelphia publisher Alexander McKay that 
she should publish another book, Beatrix Potter decided to target 
the American market only with this work, worried that the stories 
involved were too personal or too local to the Lake District for the 
British public. However, in order to secure copyright 100 copies 
were produced with the first 9 leaves printed in Ambleside under the 
name Beatrix Heelis and without the preface written especially for 
her American readers. Alongside the American trade edition, a run 
of 100 copies were produced separately for her American friends 
and as gifts to be distributed at the discretion of the publisher, each 
with a sheet signed by the author, and this is one of those; only two 
copies (numbers 11 & 97) have been found at auction in the last 25 
years, neither of which had the dust-jacket.

Lot 122

Lot 123
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124. Potter (Beatrix).- Weatherly (Frederic E.) A hAPPy PAir, 
first And only edition, 6 chromolithographed illustrations, each 
monogrammed H.B.P., some minor marking, original wrappers with 
upper cover illustration by Beatrix Potter and lower cover initialled 
H.I.M., tied with silk cord and with later stitching, spine split, some 
marking, crease to lower cover, g.e., preserved in modern morocco-
backed felt-lined drop-back box, by The Chelsea Bindery, 16mo, 
London, Hildesheimer & Faulkner, and New York, Geo. C.Whitney, 
[1890]. £6,000 - £8,000

*** The first book illustrated throughout by Beatrix Potter, utilising 
some of the card designs she had sent to Hildesheimer & Faulkner 
for which she was paid £6 with a request for more sketches. 
Faulkner himself failed to impress Beatrix Potter, who noted in her 
journal “he did not strike me as being a  person with much taste”; it 
was however the commencement of her professional career and she 
went on to regularly provide Hildesheimer & Faulkner with further 
card designs.

125. Tourtel (Mary) ruPert, bill bAdGer And edWArd trunk 
hikinG in nutWood, original pen, ink and watercolour illustration 
of the three friends, initialled by the artist (M.T) in the lower right 
corner, on card,  image approx. 220x275mm. n.p., n.d., [c.1925]. 
 £2,500 - £3,500

For another Rupert item see lot 114.

Lot 124

Lot 125
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❦ PRIVATE PRESS & LIMITED EDITIONS 

126. Bourgeois (Louise) the PuritAn, number 54 of 75 coPies 
siGned by the Author/Artist, 8 etched plates, original wrappers, 
cloth case, large folio (66 x 50 cm.), Osiris Editions, 1990. 
 £3,000 - £4,000

*** Written in 1947 but not previously published.

Lot 126
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127. France (Anatole) histoire de doñA mAriA d’AvAlos et 
de don fAbricio, duc d’AndriA, unique coPy With the oriGinAl 
WAtercolours incorPorAtinG mAnuscriPt text by the Artist, suite 
of proofs on japon in black & red and suite on chine of illustrations 
in black before letters, all by Léon Lebègue, proofs with marginal 
register marks hole-punched, suite on chine tipped in, With An 
unused oriGinAl WAtercolour by lebèGue, ProsPectus And A.l.s. 
from the Artist discussinG the bindinG all tipped in, bound in citron 
morocco, covers with floral designs by Lebègue inlaid in coloured 
moroccos, upper cover also with title, by ch.lAnoe, red morocco 
doublures with elaborate inlaid floral design in coloured moroccos, 
signed at foot of front doublure, with original vellum wrappers for 
this compilation (upper with manuscript title and drawing in red, 
black and gold) and printed wrappers and the original designs for 
them all bound in, g.e., half citron morocco chemise, spine slightly 
browned and rubbed, board slip-case a little rubbed, 4to, Paris, 
Charles Grollau, 1904. £2,000 - £3,000

Lot 127

Lot 128

128. Golden Cockerel Press.- Chaucer (Geoffrey) troilus And 
criseyde, edited by Arundell del Re, number 24 of 225 copies, wood-
engraved title, decorative borders, illustrations and initials by Eric 
Gill, initials printed in red, blue and black, hinges a little cracked, 
original morocco-backed patterned-paper boards, by Sangorski & 
Sutcliffe, t.e.g., others uncut, spine slightly faded and covers a little 
soiled, tips of corners very slightly rubbed but otherwise a good 
copy, [Chanticleer 50], small folio, Waltham St.Lawrence, Golden 
Cockerel Press, 1927. £2,000 - £3,000
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Lot 129

Lot 130

Lot 131

129. Gusman (Pierre, editor) “byblis”. miroir des Arts du livre 
et de l’estAmPe, 10 vol., each one of 500 copies on vélin Lafuma, 
numerous plates and illustrations, loose as issued in original cloth-
backed board folders, ties (one lacking), a little rubbed and soiled, 
one spine slightly torn, 4to, Paris, 1922-31. £1,500 - £2,000

*** Artists include F-L. Schmied, Laboureur, Vertes, Steinlen, 
Brangwyn and Masereel. 

130. Horace. odes, 2 vol., number xxi of 50 coPies With 2 
AdditionAl suites of the illustrAtions, one in sePiA, the other 
blAck And White, illustrations by Aristide Maillol, loose as issued in 
original pictorial wrappers and board chemises within slip-cases, 
spines of board chemises slightly stained and browned, 8vo, Paris, 
1939. £1,000 - £1,500

131. Saint-Pierre (Jacques Henri Bernardin de) PAul et virGinie, 
hors commerce coPy on WhAtmAn PAPer, from an edition limited to 
342 copies (of which 20 were on Whatman), this coPy inscribed by 
the Publisher on coloPhon “exemPlAire de m.théodore seliGmAn. 
d.jouAst” with accompanying A.L.s. from Jouast concerning the 
book loosely inserted, title in red and black, 4 etched plates by 
V.Foulquier on india paper and mounted, W.A.Foyle of Beeleigh 
Abbey’s copy with his gilt-stamped leather book-label on front 
free endpaper, hAndsomely bound in contemPorAry red crushed 
morocco, by chAmbolle-duru And finished by mArius michel, 
covers with ornamental floral design entwining the initials P and 
V inlaid in green, crimson, black and buff morocco within border 
of gilt-edged inlaid bands of light and dark green morocco, spine 
in compartments with similar inlaid morocco frames of light and 
dark green, titled in gilt, with five raised bands, g.e., crushed green 
morocco doublures with rows of alternating red and buff inlaid 
morocco gilt flowers, maroon watered silk endpapers, signed at foot 
of front turn-in, light spotting to covers and doublures, very slight 
rubbing to edges, 8vo, Paris, D.Jouast, 1869. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Jouast’s inserted letter explains that the book was bound for and 
exhibited at the Vienna International Exhibition of 1873 and was 
therefore not for sale and hence unnumbered. 
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❦ ART & ARCHITECTURE 

132. Chamberlaine (J.) oriGinAl desiGns of the most celebrAted 
mAsters... in his mAjesty’s collection, 2 vol. in 1, hand-coloured 
frontispiece, and 73 plates on 67 leaves by Bartolozzi, P.W. Tompkins, 
and others after Leonardo da Vinci, Claude Lorraine, Raphael and 
others, etchings and aquatints, many printed in sepia, serveral 
trimmed and mounted, generally clean, light foxing to a few plates, 
contemporary half morocco, gilt, spine gilt in compartments, g.e., 
covers detatched, worn, folio, 1812. £1,000 - £1,500

Lot 133

Lot 132

133. [De Kay (Charles)] the Art Work of louis c.tiffAny, one 
of 492 copies on Japon from an edition limited to 502, 62 plates, 
20 tipped-in colour , the rest gravures printed in sepia, captioned 
tissue guards, presentation inscription “To Neil with love Comfort 
Tiffany Parker Lord May 1, 1984” on front free endpaper, original 
embossed gold over red vellum incorporating title on upper cover, 
t.e.g., a little rubbed (especially spine), 4to, Garden City & New 
York, 1914. £1,800 - £2,200
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Lot 134

134. Deschamps (Léon, editor) lA Plume: revue littérAire & Artistique bi-mensuelle, vol.1-10 in 9, vol.4-10 with etched or 
engraved frontispiece, printed in double column, numerous plates and illustrations, a few colour, with A.L.s. on ‘La Plume’ headed 
notepaper dated 20th September 1889 from Deschamps to a subscriber tipped in at beginning of vol.1, a little browned, one plate in 
vol.1 torn, contemporary morocco-backed marbled boards, uncut and partly unopened, with original pictorial wrappers bound in, 
many by Grasset or Mucha, some a little torn and frayed at edges (some small repairs), 8vo, Paris, 1889-98.       £3,500 - £4,500

*** The first ten years of one of the most influential periodicals of the fin-de-siècle, complete with all the original issue and annual 
wrappers, and with contributions from many Art Nouveau artists including Mucha, Chéret, de Feure, Grasset, Ensor, Degas, 
G.Moreau etc. Originally concentrating on poetry (in the enclosed letter he mentions his aim to for it to become the leading literary 
review in France), Deschamps extended the content to include art, with special issues on individual artists and themes, and even 
held exhibitions on the magazine’s premises.
A more detailed list of contents is available on request.
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135. Fashion.- Art-Goût-beAuté, feuillets de l’éléGAnce féminine, 82 issues, illustrated throughout in colour and black & white, 
some illustrations tipped into earlier issues, loose as issued in original printed wrappers with cord bands, colour illustration mounted 
on upper cover, 4to, Paris, 1921-30.                £6,000 - £8,000

*** Issues present are: 1921 (14), 1922 (19-28), 1923 (30-39), 1924 (49-52), 1925 (53-56 & 58-64), 1926 (65-67 & 70-76), 1927 
(77-88), 1928 (89-91 & 93-100), 1929 (101-106 & 109-112) and 1930 (113-115).

Lot 135
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Lot 136

136. [Gellée (Claude], “Claude Lorrain” and  Richard Earlom. 
liber veritAtis; or A collection of Prints, After the oriGinAl 
desiGns of clAude le lorrAin, vol.1 & 2 only (of 3), mezzotint 
portrait of Claude in vol.1 but lacking that of Earlom in vol.2 
(as often), with 200 mezzotint plates by Earlom after Claude 
Lorrain printed in bistre, light spotting to portrait, some foxing 
but mostly marginal, bookplate of Philip Worsley Wood, handsome 
contemporary calf with gilt tooled borders of flower and scroll 
pattern, spines gilt in compartments, lacking 3 of 4 labels, rubbed, 
upper joints split, spine ends and corners a little worn,[Abbey, Life 
200], folio, John Boydell,  [c.1810]. £3,000 - £4,000

*** “This capital work, a landmark in the history of reproduction 
of master drawings...” Abbey. The work is essentially a catalogue 
raisonné of Claude’s drawings, issued to enable identification of 
genuine works from forgeries; a third volume was published in 
1819.

137. Macdonald (George) cAtAloGue of Greek coins in the 
hunteriAn collection, university of GlAsGoW, 3 vol., titles 
in red and black, plates, some foxing, endpapers browned, 
original buckram, t.e.g., others uncut, 4to, Glasgow, 1899-1905. 
 £600 - £800

*** The numismatic collection formed by William Hunter was, 
according to the introduction, “the finest ever got together by a 
private individual.”

Lot 137

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   72 2/5/13   10:19:43



LONDON

73

138. Orme (Edward) An essAy on trAnsPArent Prints, And on 
trAnsPArencies in GenerAl, first edition, half-title, additional 
engraved vignette title, text in English and French, 13 hand-coloured 
engraved plates on 10 sheets (of which 7 are transparencies with 
added varnish and additional colouring on verso), some aquatint, 
6 plain engraved plates on 5 sheets (one double-page), and one 
sheet of 6 tipped-in specimens of coloured papers (each one partly 
dipped in varnish to show transparency), 4 engraved tail-pieces, 
lacking list of subscribers (possibly issued subsequently) but With 
enGrAved ProsPectus With hAnd-coloured cAt’s heAd trAnsPArency 
tipped in after half-title, a little soiled and frayed at edges, B4 & H4 
defective at lower outer corner (the first just touching one letter, both 
repaired), a few other minor marginal tears and repairs, W.A.Foyle 
of Beeleigh Abbey’s copy with his gilt-stamped red leather book-
label, modern half blue morocco, spine gilt in compartments, t.e.g., 
others uncut, [Abbey Life 230], large 4to, 1807. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Scarce work on the technique of making transparent prints for 
use as window decorations, lanterns, fans, fire-screens etc.

139. Palladio (Andrea) the four books of Architecture, translated 
by Isaac Ware, advertisement leaf, title in red and black, additional 
engraved architectural title, engraved head- and tail-piece designed 
by William Kent, engraved title to Books 2, 3 & 4, 7 numbered and 4 
unnumbered engraved illustrations in text and 205 plates, with final 
leaf ‘References to such places of the Author...’ bound after dedication, 
light offsetting to verso of plates but generally a very good copy 
internally, engraved bookplate, contemporary mottled calf, spine 
gilt, mottled edges, rather worn, spine defective at head and lacking 
patches of leather on boards, [Harris 692, note; cf. Fowler 229, first 
edition of 1738 “the only issue of Ware’s translation”], folio, for 
R.Ware, [1753]. £1,000 - £1,500

*** The second edition of Ware’s translation, published as such in 
1755 of which Harris says, “The 1755 edition published in parts 
starting in September 1753. In that year an undated title-page was 
issued not referring to a ‘Second Edition’. “. It was translated from 
the original Italian edition of 1570 and, unlike Leoni’s edition, with 
accurate (reverse) reproductions of the original woodcuts. Ware was 
assisted by Lord Burlington, to whom the work is dedicated, and his 
collection of original drawings. 

Lot 138

Lot 139
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Lot 140

140. Ploos van Amstel (C.) and Christian Josi. collection d’imitAtions de dessins d’APrès les PrinciPAux mAâtres hollAndAis et 
flAmAnds, 2 vol. including plate vol., one of 100 sets, engraved portrait frontispiece, engraved title, list of subscribers, 105 facsimile 
engraved plates after van Ostade, Rembrandt, Goltzius, van Dyck, Steen, van de Velde, van Goyen, Ruisdael and others tipped to 102 
leaves, many printed in colours or sepia, each with ruled border and caption in pencil and with printer’s stamp on verso, with additional 
etching tipped to verso of final plate, some light marginal soiling and offsetting, contemporary diced calf with elaborate gilt borders, by 
T.Armstrong with his small oval label at foot of front pastedown, g.e., rubbed, plate vol. a little scratched, rebacked, new black morocco 
labels, [Abbey, Life 211], folio, 1821.       £12,000 - £18,000

*** “One of the most important collections of engravings ever published...van Amstel (1726-98), art dealer, connoisseur and engraver, 
discovered a method of reproducing the works of artists whith a perfection of technique that has never been equalled, and by operations that 
remained secrets of his workshop, and died with him.” Abbey. The procedure caused such controversy that he was required to print a plate 
in public, in Haarlem, as a result of which he was given “a certifcate that ‘his figures were neither engraved, nor etched, nor hammered on 
copper, but were produced by means of ground varnishes, powders and liquids; that he did not colour his prints by hand, but printed them 
entirely, not with water-colours, but with oil-colours’ “.
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Lot 142

141. Rawlins (Thomas) fAmiliAr Architecture; consistinG of 
oriGinAl desiGns of houses for Gentlemen And trAdesmen,- 
Parsonages and Summer-Retreats; With Back-Fronts, Sections, Etc., 
Together with Banqueting-Rooms, Churches, and Chimney-Pieces, 
To which is Added, The Masonry of the Semicircular and Elliptical 
Arches, with Practical Remarks, first edition, printed certification 
at foot of title “N.B. No Copy of this Work is authentic that has not 
my Name in my own Hand-Writing affixed to it in the Title Page” 
signed by author, some page toning, list of subscribers, 60 plates, as 
called for, small tear to bottom margin plate 21, contemporary half 
calf, rubbed, joints cracking, [Harris 730], 4to, for the Author, 1768. 
 £300 - £400

Lot 140

Lot 141

142. Richardson (George) A collection of ornAments in the 
Antique style, fine aquatint pictorial title and 36 plates, occasional 
marginal spotting, original boards, rebacked and recornered in 
modern speckled calf, gilt, upper cover with original pirnted label, 
a few stains, [Abbey, Life, 61], folio, 1816. £1,200 - £1,400

Lot 140
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❦ CONTINENTAL LITERATURE & HISTORy 

Lot 144

144. Astronomy.- Gerardus Cremonensis. theoricA PlAnetArum, 
first illustrAted edition, (third edition), 20 ff., 25 lines, Roman type, 
incipit in red, 8 woodcut diagrams within text, 1 hand-coloured in 
red, woodcut decorative initials, some spotting and finger-marking, 
a few small stains, 19th century calf-backed boards, spine gilt and 
with black leather label, rubbed, [BMC V, 195; Goff J-402; Hain 
14108], small 4to, [Venice], [Franciscus Renner, de Heilbronn], 
[1478]. £2,000 - £3,000

*** The second part (complete within itself) of Johannes 
Sacrobosco’s Sphaera mundi. Of the total 11 diagrams found in 
both parts 8 are found in this second part. An important medieval 
work on the the theoretical workings of the universe. 

Lot 143

143. bible, Latin. sinGle leAf, from Numbers chapters 26-28, 
double column, 48 lines, Gothic type, three 2-line initials supplied 
in red or blue, with pen and ink marginal decoration, chapter 
numbers in blue or red, heading in red and blue, ruled, lower corner 
little stained, some marking elsewhere, [BMC I 22; Goff B529; GW 
4204], folio, (400 x 310 mm.), Mainz, Johannes Fust and Peter 
Schoeffer, 1462. £1,500 - £2,000

*** A rare Pentateuch leaf from the first dated bible (and the fourth 
edition of the Vulgate); preceeded only by the Gutenberg Bible 
at Mainz, the Pfister Bible at Bamberg and the Mentelen Bible at 
Strasbourg.
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145. Schedel (Hartmann) liber chronicArum, first edition, 326 
ff., the last blank, table and parts of text double column, CCLVIIII-
CCLXI left blank for readers’ manuscript supplements except for 
printed headlines, 64 lines and headline, Gothic type, woodcut 
illustrations throughout from blocks by Michael Wohlgemuth, 
Wilhelm Pleydenwurff and their workshop (including the young 
Albrecht Dürer), includes 29 double-page town views, 8 full-page 
and double-page maps of the World [Shirley 19] and of Europe 
by Hieronymus Münzer after Nicolas Khrypfftable, initials in red 
and blue, some (particularly the first) with marginal flourishes, 
headline underlining, paparagraph marks and initial strokes in red, 
a few instances of early ink marginalia, title soiled, a few marginal 
repairs, not affecting text or woodcuts, a few stains, finger-soiling, 
some spotting, 20th century vellum, spine with earlier red leather 
label, [BMC II, 437; Goff S307; Hain 14508; Schreiber 5203], folio, 
[Nuremberg], [Anton Koberger for Sebald Schreyer and Sebastian 
Kammermeister], [12th July, 1493]. £20,000 - £30,000

*** A very good copy of the first edition of the most lavishly 
illustrated book of the 15th century, with, according to Sydney 
Cockerell’s count,  1809 woodcut illustrations from 645 blocks. The 
publication history of the Nuremberg Chronicle is perhaps the best 
documented of any book printed in the 15th century owing to the 
survival of the contract between Koberger and his financial partners 
Sebald Schreyer and Sebastian Kammermeister, the contract 
between Koberger and the artists, and the manuscript exemplars of 
both the Latin and German editions (see A. Wilson The Making of 
the Nuremberg Chronicle, 1976). 

Lot 145
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Lot 146

146. Leopold (Duke of Austria) comPilAtio de Astrorum scientiA, 
numerous woodcut illustrations, a few leaves slightly creased and 
with marginal repairs, some light finger-soiling, generally clean 
and crisp, modern citron morocco, [Adams L516], 4to in 8s, Venice, 
Melchior Sessa & Pietro Ravani, 1520. £2,000 - £3,000

*** The first edition of this medieval treatise on astrology and 
meteorology, based on the writings of Albumasar, was printed in 
1489 by Ratdolt in Augsburg. The section entitled De mutatione 
aeris describes the weather signs used by the peasants of the 13th 
century and gives general descriptions of winds, thunder etc.

 
Lot 147

147. [Tory (Geofroy)].- horAe in lAudem beAtissime virGinis 
mArie: secundum consuetudinem ecclesie PArisiensis, printed in 
red and black, title and colophon with woodcut ‘pot cassé’ device, 
12 woodcut illustrations, each f. with ornate woodcut borders of 
differing flor and fauna designs, 2 ink stamps to foot of title, ink 
stamp to foot of final f. recto and verso, occasional spotting, a few 
small stains, 18th century red morocco, gilt, spine with 2 green 
morocco labels, a few stains, some rubbing, preserved in a [Bohatta 
330; Brun 232; Fairfax Murray 279; Mortimer 304, not in Adams], 
a vey good copy, 8vo, Paris, Simon du Bois for Geofroy Tory, 1527. 
 £15,000 - £20,000

*** A handsome example of sixteenth century French printing, with 
the first use of the illustrAtions And borders à la moderne. Here 
Tory continues his innovation in design and his incorporation of 
the more accomplished Italian priniting techniques into the French 
book. Of particular note are the use of a double-page in the depiction 
of the Annunciation, which results in the angel facing Mary from the 
opposite page and the fully-inked crow and horse in the the Triump 
of Death, which produces a more haunting effect.

Provenance: Karl Ferdinand Friedrich von Nagler (ink stamps); 
Royal Library and the Royal Museum in Berlin (ink stamps); Paul 
Harth (red morocco bookplate); H.P. Kraus (bookplate).
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Lot 148

148. Vergilius Maro (Publius) oPerA, title in red and black within 
decorative woodcut border, numerous woodcut illustrations, one on 
T8 partially coloured by a contemporary hand, some slight worming 
to lower margin occasionally affecting text on some leaves, some 
water-staining towards end, mostly to lower margin, modern pale 
tan morocco by John P. Gray of Cambridge, [Adams V474], folio, 
Lyons, Jean Crespin, 1529. £1,500 - £2,000

*** Provenance: Ambrose Harding of Madingley Hall (bookplate). 

Lot 149

149. Aliciatus. emblemAtum libellus, woodcut device on title, 
repeated on verso of final leaf, 113 woodcut emblematic illustrations, 
a couple with genitalia lightly inked out, D6-8 with marginal 
repair, the latter just affecting illustration, later vellum, soiled and 
repaired, [Landwehr, Romanic 22; Green 14], 8vo, Paris, ex officina 
Christiani Wecheli, 1540. £1,000 - £1,500
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Lot 150

150. Colonna (Francesco) lA hyPnerotomAchiA di PoliPhilo, 
second edition, title and verso of final f. with woodcut printer’s 
device, 170 fine woodcut illustrations, 9 full-page (with that 
containing Priapus unusually uncensored), capital spaces with 
guide-letters, a very small burnhole to l7, affecting part of 1 letter 
recto and verso, z5-10 water-stain to upper corners, small stain to 
last few ff., else GenerAlly A crisP And cleAn coPy, 18th century 
polished calf with the arms of Charles William Henry Montagu-
Scott, 4th Duke of Buccleuch, gilt spine in compartments and 
with double black morocco labels, spine ends chipped, upper 
joint split, but holfing firm, lower joint starting, corners worn, 
[Adams C2414; Mortimer, Italian, 131; Renouard, Alde, 133-134; 
Sander 2057], folio, Venice, [In Casa de Figlivoli di Aldo], 1545. 
 £20,000 - £30,000

*** A very good copy of the second edition of one of the finest 
illustrated books. It reprints page-for-page Aldus’s 1499 edition, 
widely considered the most beautiful book of the 15th century. 
This edition printed by the heirs of Aldus re-uses the exceptional 
series of woodcut illustrations, which here have lost nothing of their 
freshness. Sander considers the second edition to be ‘plus rare que 
l’édit. originale’.

Provenance: Charles William Henry Montagu-Scott, 4th Duke of 
Buccleuch, 6th Duke of Queensberry (1772-1819). 
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Lot 151

151. [Holbein (Hans)].- icones historiArum veteris testAmenti, 
text in Latin and French, the French by Gilles Corrozet, Frellon’s 
crab and butterfly woodcut device on title, 94 woodcut illustrations 
by Hans Holbein the younger, 4 other medallion woodcuts by a 
different artist on verso of penultimate leaf, A2 repair at foot, mostly 
marginal, but just touching part of c.3 or 4 letters, occcasional 
(mostly light) spotting, a few finger-marks, lightly browned, 20th 
century blind-tooled and gilt morocco, rubbed at extremities, 
[Adams B1963; Mortimer, French, 281], small 4to, Lyon, Jean 
Frellon, 1547. £2,000 - £3,000

*** There were two editions printed by Frellon in 1547. This copy 
is the later of the two editions, with text re-set. (see Mortimer for 
details). 

152. Holbein (Hans) the imAGes of the old testAment, first 
edition With enGlish text, woodcut printer’s device (Frellon’s crab 
and butterfly) on title and recto of final leaf, 94 woodcut illustrations 
with English text above and French quatrains below, penultimate 
leaf with four medallion woodcuts of the Evangelists, a few minor 
marginal repairs, early 20th century blue crushed morocco, gilt, 
by W.Pratt, a.e.g., joints a corners a little rubbed, [Brunet, III.253 
“plus rare que les autres”; Harvard, French 283; STC 3045], 4to, 
Lyons, J. Frellon, 1549. £8,000 - £12,000

*** “The most wonderful series of illustrations to the Bible in 
existence. Even outside the more limited sphere of book illustration 
they have practically no rivals.” A. Hind, Hans Holbein the younger, 
his Old Testament illustrations, 1912, p.6.

153. Holbein (Hans) imAGines mortis, woodcut device on title, 53 
Dance of Death woodcut illustrations, lacking final blank leaf P4, 
some light foxing, modern black morocco, [Adams D76; cf.Fairfax 
Murray, German 203 for another Cologne edition of this date with 
the same cuts], 8vo, Cologne, heirs of Arnold Birckmann, 1555. 
 £2,000 - £3,000Lot 153
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Lot 154

154. Magnus (Olaus) historiA de Gentibus sePtentrionAlibus, first 
edition, engraved full-page map, woodcut illustrations throughout, 
woodcut initials, final f. with large woodcut coat of arms recto, 
errata f., title slightly chipped and laid down, a4 with map verso 
trimmed at foot, with slight loss, final f. laid down, water-stained, 
some spotting and finger-marking, a few small stains, contemporary 
vellum with yellow leather label to spine, upper cover with later 
gilt arms of the Marquis of Stafford, lightly soiled, [Adams M140; 
Mortimer, Italian, 270; Sabin 43830; EDIT 16 CNCE 39066; Simon, 
Bibliotheca Bacchia, 479], folio, Rome, [apud Ioannem Mariam de 
Viottis Parmensem : in aedibus diuæ Birgittæ nationis Suecorum & 
Gothorum], 1555. £2,000 - £3,000

*** Magnus’s important ethnographical and geographical survey 
of Scandinavia. He discusses warfare, trades and occupations, 
animals and hunting and folklore, amongst many other aspects of 
Scandanavian life. The work earns its place in Simon for its often 
extensive discussion of wines, mead, bees, agriculture and flora and 
fauna used for food.

Lot 155

155. Verdizotti (G.M.) cento fAvole morAli, first edition, 
title within woodcut architectural border, woodcut full-page 
illustration of an astrologer and 101 full-pgae woodcut of fables, 
a few ff. browned, some staining and spotting, 20th century black 
crushed morocco, gilt, rubbed, housed in a modern cloth chemise 
and morocco slip-case, gilt, [Adams 401; Mortimer, Italian, 523; 
EDIT 16 CNCE 41209], small 4to, Venice, Giordano Ziletti, 1570. 
 £3,000 - £4,000

*** A rare copy of this charmingly illustrated book of fables, based 
on those of Gabriello Faerno in his Fabulae centum. 
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Lot  156

156. Amman (Jost) kunstbüchlin: dArinnen neben fürbildunG 
vieler Geistlicher und Weltlicher, hohes und niderstAnds first 
And only edition, the huth coPy, title in red and black and with large 
woodcut printer’s device, 293 fine full-page woodcut illustrations, 
):( 4 and 2O4 blank, short marginal tear to lower corner of 2H1, 
occasional spotting, a few small stains, attractive 19th century 
dark blue straight-grain morocco, gilt, covers with central arms 
depicting a griffin beneath a pair of crowns, rubbed at extremities, 
[Adams A969; Brunet I, 232; Colas 119; Lipperheide 498; Berlin 
Kat 4757z], small 4to, Frankfurt, Johann Feyerabend, 1599.            
 £5,000 - £7,000

*** A rare complete copy of a work that Brunet describes as ‘rare 
et fort curieux’. Only two of the six copies offered at auction since 
1976 have been complete (the Walpole-Beckford copy lacked 2 ff. 
of woodcuts). Originally intended for instructional use the woodcuts 
depict costumes, emblematic devices and significant historical 
figures.

Provenance: Henry Huth (leather booklabel).
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Lot 157

157. Andreini l’AdAmo. sAcrA rAPresentAtione, first edition, 
engraved title-vignette, portrait and 40 illustrations by Cesare 
Bassani after Carlo Procaccini, pasted overslip to G2, small 
marginal hole to C1, occasional foxing and finger-soiling, 
[Cicognara 1423], Milan, Geronimo Bordoni, 1613; bound With 
Pope (Alexander) l’uomo sAGGi di filosofiA morAle, engraved 
frontispiece by Gizzardi after Leonardo Marini, Turin, 1768, 18th 
century half sheep, spine gilt, rubbed, 4to £3,000 - £4,000

*** The first mentioned is the rare first edition of one of the most 
significant works of the Italian theatre of the 17th century, written by 
the Florentine player Andreini (1578-1654), the famous showman 
of the Company of the Gelosi and later of the Fedeli. The portrait is 
often missing. As well as the importance of the engravings, the work 
has literary significance in that it is supposed to have inspired the 
subject matter and some details of Milton’s Paradise Lost.

Lot 158

158. Philostratus (Flavius) les imAGes ou tAbleAux de PlAtte 
Peinture, engraved title, 68 engraved plates by Léonard Gaultier 
and Thomas de Leu after designs by Jaspar Isac and Antoine Caron, 
2 engraved illustrations in text, woodcut decorations and initials, 
tear to 3D3, affecting text, a few other marginal repairs, some 
spotting, marginal water-staining towards end, later mottled half 
calf over marbled boards, [Hofer, Baroque Book Illustration 23; 
Praz p.128], folio, Paris, chez la veuve Abel l’Angelier et la veuve 
M.Guillemot, 1615. £2,000 - £3,000

*** First illustrated edition of Blaise de Vigenere’s translation, 
which was first printed in 1578. The illustrations, which depit 
mythological and allegorical subjects, were “much admired and 
imitated throughout the century.” Hofer
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159. Descartes (René) [oPerA], 9 vol., woodcut illustrations, 
engraved portrait frontispiece to vol.4 and 8, contemporary 
calf, spines gilt, extremities worn, 4to, Amsterdam, 1668-1701. 
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** A good collection of early and first editions.

160. La Fontaine (Jean de) contes et nouvelles en vers, 2 
vol. in 1,  additional etched title and numerous half-page etched 
illustrations by Romeyn de Hooghe, vol.1 B12 with neat repair, a 
few plate-marks just trimmed at fore-edge, early 19th century red 
straight-grain morocco, gilt arms to upper cover within single gilt 
filet, g.e., a little rubbed, [Landwehr, Romeyn de Hooghe 62], 12mo, 
Amsterdam, chez Henry Desbordes, 1685. £2,000 - £3,000

*** the first illustrAted edition. Second issue (of three), with 
11 lines of text to the first page of Dissertation sur la Joconde in 
vol.1, and 19 lines of text to the first page of the preface in vol.2. 
Provenance: J.Caley (ink inscription, dated 1802 to front free 
endpaper).

Lot 159

Lot 160

Lot 159
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Lot 161

161. [Choisy (Francois Timoleon de)] histoires de PhiliPPe 
de vAlois et du roi jeAn, 7 engraved vignettes, several short 
tears to margins, a couple with marginal loss not affecting text, 
occasional spotting, a few ff. a little browned, name on verso of 
front free endpaper, bookplates to front pastedown, contemPorAry 
red morocco, Gilt, With the Arms of the mArquise de mAintenon 
to covers, g.e., extremities a little rubbed, in later red morocco 
slip-case with pull-off top, 4to, Paris, Claude Barbin, 1688. 
 £4,000 - £6,000

*** Provenance: Françoise d’Aubigné, Marquise de Maintenon 
(1635-1719), morganatic second wife of Louis XIV; arms on covers, 
in the form used on books from her personal library at Saint-Cyr.
Archibald, third Earl of Gosford (1806-1864), whose library was 
sold at auction in Paris in 1882 (allegedly to settle his successor’s 
racing debts); name. Douglas Maxwell Moffat (1881-1956), U.S. 
Ambassador to Australia; bookplate.

162. Fête Book.- Maggiali (Giuseppe) rAGGuAGlio delle nozze 
delle mAestà di filiPPo quinto, e di elisAbettA fArnese, fine 
engraved frontispiece and 5 folding plates, a few tears to plates 
neatly repaired verso, a few short neat splits at folds, some spotting, 
a few small stains, [Berlin Cat 3060; Cicognara 1491; Ruggieri 
837], folio, Parma, Stamperia di S.A.S., 1717.  £1,400 - £1,800

*** This finely illustrated work describes the wedding of Philip V, 
King of Spain, and Elizabeth Farnese of Parma  in 1714, which 
was celebrated in Parma cathedral. The first plate shows the cortège 
of the bridegroom and Cardinal Gozzadini entering Parma; the two 
following plates show the lavish temporary decorations inside the 
cathedral; the fourth shows the wedding ceremony and the final 
plate shows a ground plan of Parma cathedral.

Lot 162
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163. Miniature Book.- devoirs du chrétien, contemporary 
red morocco, gilt, covers with foliage scrolling border, spine in 
compartments and with floral and foliage decoration, g.e., 55 x 
40mm, Espinal [Paris], H.Marulier, 1743. £1,000 - £1,500

*** A rare miniature book, unrecorded by All the stAndArd 
biblioGrAPhers.

Lot 164

  
Lot 163

164. Zanetti (Antonio Maria) delle Antiche stAtue Greche 
e romAne, part 1 only (of 2), title printed in red and black with 
vignette and within engraved border, engraved frontispiece, portrait 
and 50 engraved plates (of 100 in total but complete for this part), 
each text leaf within fine engraved border, contemPorAry red 
morocco With elAborAte Gilt border of birds And insects, spine gilt 
in compartments, joints cracking, spine ends chipped, g.e., [Berlin 
Kat. 4208], folio, Venice, 1743. £750 - £1,000
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165. Watteau (Jean Antoine) livre de differents cArActeres 
de tetes, engraved throughout, title and 27 plates by Filleul after 
Watteau, early 20th century green straight-grain morocco, gilt, by 
Tomas Alonso of Madrid (with ticket), morocco-edged cloth slip-
case, [Cohen de Ricci 1065], 4to, Paris, chez F. Chereau, 1752. 
 £4,000 - £6,000

*** Scarce at auction; the last one we can trace was the Otto Schäfer 
copy in 1995, which lacked a plate. 

166. Russia.- Catherine II, (Empress of Russia, 1729-96). militAry 
commision for Sergei Seliverstov for the rank of colonel, 1p., 
printed in Russian on vellum, within decorative engraved border of 
militaria and with decorative initial, siGned by cAtherine the GreAt 
“ekAterinA” in ink and counter-signed below, very lightly yellowed, 
central fold, c.275 x 395mm., St.Petersburg, 1777. £750 - £1,000

Lot 165

Lot 166
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❦ CONTINENTAL & ENGLISH MANUSCRIPTS AND LETTERS 

167. Alchemy.- [volume on Alchemy And medicine], manuscript 
in Latin, German and Italian, 172pp. excluding blanks, 6 PAGes of 
Pen And ink illustrAtions at end, numerous alchemical symbols, 
mostly in brown ink, ruled in red and brown, some staining (heavy 
in places), browning and foxing, 19th century morocco, ornate 
brass centre with a hinged reliquary and corner pieces, brass clasps 
(one defective), g.e., folio, [Southern Germany, perhaps Augsburg], 
[c.1690]. £3,000 - £4,000

*** An extensive Alchemy mAnuscriPt contAininG uPWArds of 170 
reciPes, mostly AlchemicAl And some medicinAl.
Some recipes are concerned with the central alchemical processes of 
transmutation and many involve metals, mainly gold, silver, mercury 
and the related element of antimony. These concern purification, the 
extraction of essences and alloying. Other recipes describe chemical 
offshoots from these processes and include practical applications 
for the manufacture of dyes and pigments, and of materials.

168. Psalms, Church Slavonic. oktoih [book of PsAlms], illuminated 
musical manuscript on paper, 168 ff. including preliminary and final 
blank ff., 12 lines, title in red with lavish floral decoration in gold 
and colours, first pae of text with 10-line crowned decorated initial 
and fore-edge marginal border including a bird, 17 sectional titles 
with large decorated initials and head-pieces, other initials in red, 
headings in red and black, text in black, with music above in black 
and red, small repair to lower corner of title, few other corners 
and margins little creased or frayed, some light spotting or soiling, 
contemporary Russian red morocco over wooden boards, covers 
elaborately decorated in blind and gilt, spine gilt in six compartments, 
patterned brass clasps, green endpapers, magenta silk place-marker 
detached but present, edges gilt and gauffered, 360 x 225 mm., 
[?Russia], [early 19th century].  £3,000 - £4,000

*** Fine example of an illuminated liturgical manuscript in Church 
Slavonic. 

Lot 167

Lot 168
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Lot169

169. [Botanical Samples], 117 pages of botanical samples, with 
manuscript captions in German, slightly creased, edges browned, 
original boards, rubbed, corners and edges worn, spine torn and 
chipped with loss, v.s. in a folio album, [19th century]. £600 - £800

The Property of a Gentleman

170. Johnson (Samuel, author and lexicographer, 1709-84) 
AutoGrAPh letter siGned to chArles burney, 1½pp. on a 
bifolium, sm. 4to, [?London], 25th January 1778, on the admission 
of Burney’s youngest son, Richard Burney, to Winchester College, 
“Dear Sir, I have inclosed Dr Warton’s letter; you will now judge 
for yourselves, the chance at the University is, you see, doubtful, 
but to what degree I do not know. If the odds of being elected to 
New College is much against him, the admission into the college 
at Winchester is worth no great matter, they by the nominations it  
appears to be highly valued. His admission into Winchester College 
I do not wish to be certain than is justified, nor expected to be so 
early. It will be prudent before I write again to Dr Warton, to make 
some enquiry about the reception at New College, but I have no 
opportunity of doing it, if any should occur I shall refer it. Make 
it if you please, my compliments to all the Ladies at your house. I 
am Sir, Your Most Humble Servant, Sam: Johnson Jan 25 1778”, 
docketed on verso in Burney’s hand: “From Dr. Johnson January 
29th 1778. No.6”, folds, edges a little chipped. £7,000 - £10,000

*** johnson helPs chArles burney to Get his son, richArd 
Admitted to Winchester colleGe.

unPublished; not in The Letters of Samuel Johnson, edited by Bruce 
Redford, vol. III, 1777-81, Oxford, The Clarendon Press, 1992.

“The same year [1778] Dr Johnson not only wrote to Dr Joseph 
Warton in favour of Dr Burney’s youngest son, who was to be placed 
in the college there, but accompanied him to Winchester, when he 
went thither.” - James Boswell. The Life of Samuel Johnson, 1791.

Charles Burney (1726-1814), musician and author; father of Fanny 
Burney (1752-1840). “His [Burney’s] friendship with Samuel 
Johnson, falteringly begun in the mid-1750s with his subscription 
to six copies of Johnson’s Dictionary, developed and continued 
to blossom up to the time of Johnson’s death in 1784: their 
friendship was sufficiently strong to lead Johnson to supply the 
dedicatory preface for the History [of Music], and for Burney to 
become a member of Johnson’s Literary Club. Burney’s obituary 
in the Gentleman’s Magazine notes that he had planned to write a 
biography of Johnson after the latter’s death, but had eventually 
decided against it after learning that others were planning their 
own publications... .” (Oxford DNB). Perhaps it is this reason that 
Burney numbered this letter as 6.

Joseph Warton (bap. 1722, d. 1800), poet and literary critic; usher, or 
second master at Winchester College 1755-93. “Warton’s personality 
and effusive nature were well known among his friends... . While 
Warton’s ‘enthusiasm’ was popular with many, it was not with 
Johnson, who called Warton ‘an enthusiast by rule’, although there 
seems to have been a close friendship between them earlier. Wooll 
claims an incident at Sir Joshua Reynolds’s house was the cause of 
the coolness between them earlier. It was a probably a difference 
of personal style which caused the friendship to fade. Johnson, for 
all his reputation for gruffness, was nevertheless, ‘heard to lament, 
with tears in his eyes, that the Wartons had  not called upon him for 
the last four years’ (Boswell, Life, 1.27 O, n.1.). And he wrote to 
Warton concerning Charles Burney’s youngest son, Richard, and 
accompanied the boy and his father to Winchester. Perhaps Warton’s 
comments on Johnson in his edition of Dryden came closest to the 
truth about Warton’s attitude: ‘A love of paradox and contradiction, 
at the bottom of which was vanity, gave an unpleasant tincture to 
his manners, and made his conversation boisterous and offensive. 
I often used to tell the mild and sensible Sir Joshua Reynolds, that 
he and his friends had contributed to spoil Johnson, by constantly 
and cowardly assenting to all he had advanced on any subject. Mr. 
Burke only kept him in order, as did Mr. Beauclerc, sometimes by 
his playful wit. It was a great pleasure for Beauclerc to lay traps for 
him to induce him to oppose and contradict one day what he had 
maintained on a former. (p. 151 n.).’” - Oxford DNB.
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Lot 170
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Lot 171

171. Burney (Frances [Fanny], married name D’Arblay, writer, 
1752-1840) AutoGrAPh letter initiAlled “fb d’A” to her fAther, 
chArles burney, “my deArly beloved PAdre”, 4pp. with address 
panel, 8vo, Chenies Street, 12th June 1813, lamenting that she had 
not been able to visit him, “but some Giant comes always in the 
way. Twice I have expected Charles [Charles Burney (1757-1817), 
schoolmaster and book collector; brother of Fanny], to convey me: 
but his other engagements have made him arrive too late”, social 
activities, “Yesterday I dined with Lady Lansdowne, & found her 
remarkably amiable. She is niece to a person with whom I was 
particularly acquainted of old, at the Queen’s house, Mr. Digby, who 
was vice Chamberlain; & that made a little opening to converse... 
Lady Anne was in high spirits, & full of sportive talk & exhilarating 
smiles. We had no sort of political talk. All was elegant, pleasing, & 
literary”, and sir joshuA reynolds PortrAit of dr burney, “Every 
body talks of your portrait at Sir Joshua’s exhibition, & concurs 
in saying it is one of the best that greatest of English Masters ever 
painted. I have not yet, to my infinite regret, found time for going 
thither. Mrs. Waddington will positively take me once to Chelsea, 
to pay her respects to you; but she is prepared for being denied your 
sight, if you should be ill-disposed for company. Sally must see her 
at all events: besides she is a great admirer of Traits of Nature”, 
ink postal stamp, remains of red wax seal, folds, slightly browned. 
 £3,000 - £4,000

*** unPublished; not in The Journals and Letters of Fanny Burney 
(Madame D’Arblay), edited by Joyce Hemlow & others, Oxford, 
The Clarendon Press, 1972-75.

Lot 172

172. Southey (Robert, poet and writer, friend of Coleridge & 
Wordsworth, 1774-1843) AutoGrAPh letter siGned to WAde broWne 
in ludloW, 4pp. with address panel, Keswick, 17th October 1820, 
a long, discursive letter on several themes, including: on life in the 
Lake District, “The summer visitors have taken their flight from this 
country, & left us residents to ourselves, long evenings, & a regular 
course of life, which has nothing from without to interrupt it”, on a gift 
of vegetable marrows, “The plants flowered & set in great profusion 
with us, but only two of the fruits came to perfection,” illness, his 
friend Tolbrooke, “My friend Tolbrooke was much obliged to you for 
your kind attentions. He made a successful campaign against the trout 
in Wales, but I understand that the trout were very near having their 
revenge, for he fell into deep water”, his honorary degree from Oxford 
University, “It would have given me very great pleasure to have met 
your family at Oxford. I accepted the degree to gratify others, - not 
myself, - & it so happened that not one of my friends was present. 
I had not been in Oxford for six & twenty years... & never had I a 
more forlorn feeling than in revisiting it on that occasion. I will not 
affect to say that I was not gratified by my reception at the Theatre, 
but I was certainly surprized by it. The last time that I was in that 
fine room was at the Duke of Portland’s Installation in 1793...”, and 
concerning a watch Wade ordered for his wife, Edith, “Mrs S & her 
sister desire their kindest remembrances”, small tear where opened, 
folds, browned.  £800 - £1,200

*** Wade Browne, merchant and mayor of Leeds, of Ludlow; friend 
of Southey.
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Lot 173

173. Letters.- Album, compiled by the Rev. E.K.Burney, 
including: john henry neWmAn, A.Ls. third person ordering an 
item from Payne and Foss bookseller’s and asking for a discount, 
Oriel College, 1st June 1841, and a pencil portrait of ?Newman 
giving a sermon, 197 x 130mm., initialled EBB, 1841 § duke of 
WellinGton, A.Ls. third person regretting that he cannot attend the 
“Wykehamical Ball at Winchester”, 4th July 1835; together c. 50 
items, including Rowland Hill, Henry Hallam, Stafford Northcote, 
part of a letter by Macaulay, Fanny Macaulay (Macaulay’s sister), 
Thomas Campbell, Robert Smirke, Sir Benjamin Hobhouse, several 
clergymen including archbishops of Canterbury, A Printed notice of 
the deAth of henry sAmPson WoodfAll  An “eminent Printer”, and 
a cut signature of Woodfall, [1805], cut signature and photograph of 
Dr Pusey, cut signature of Sir John Herschel, some tipped in, some 
loosely inserted, original morocco, gilt, rubbed, covers detached, 
sm. 4to. £400 - £600

Lot 174

Other Properties 

174. Southey (Robert, poet and reviewer, 1774-1843) AutoGrAPh 
letter siGned to mAjor-GenerAl PeAchy, 3pp., sm. 4to, Keswick, 
26th April 1819, reporting on family sickness, “For the last six weeks 
I have had a sick house...”, and the effect of illness on his new born 
child, “the infant was seizd with a spasmodic cough, - which made 
the Mother forget her own ailment”, mentioning his brother and 
mentioning Coleridge’s son, hArtley coleridGe, “You will be glad 
to hear that Hartley Coleridge has gained a fellowship at Oriel [from 
which he was later expelled for “sottishness, a love of low company 
and a general inattention to college rules”],  mentioning a work on 
Brazil, and a meeting with the American publisher, Ticknor [who 
also called on Wordsworth], the heAlth of sir WAlter scott, “He 
[Ticknor] came down from Walter Scotts, when he left suffering 
under one of his dreadful attacks of cramp in the stomach. I heard 
from Scott shortly afterwards, - he was then recovering, but still 
felt the effect of the paroxysms in every muscle... his constitution 
is broken & he knows it”, on an album stub, torn where opened, 
stained, folds, slightly browned. £800 - £1,200

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   95 2/5/13   10:22:33



LONDON

www.bloomsburyauctions.com tel. +44 (0) 20 7495 949496

Lot 175

175. Einstein (Albert, theoretical physicist, 1879-1955) tyPed letter siGned “A. einstein” to john G. moore in hollyWood, 1p. 
sm. 4to, 112 Mercer Street Princeton, New Jersey, 30th March 1942, on the subject of military service and pacifism, “During the 
twenties I advocated repeatedly refusal of military service. I am still of the opinion that to make war impossible is one of the most 
important goals of humanity. On the other hand I recognized that refusal of military service could not be endorsed any longer since 
in certain countries the resistance to compulsory military service became impossible. As long as these conditions prevail everyone 
has the duty to do his best to protect the rest of the world by doing his share in the fighting. The fight for the pacifist goal is more 
needed than ever in our time. The only means to reach this goal is, in my opinion, international organization for the enforcement of 
military security for the whole world”, folds, slightly marked at head.           £8,000 - £12,000

*** i Am still of the oPinion thAt to mAke WAr imPossible is one of the most imPortAnt GoAls of humAnity.” - Einstein.

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   96 2/5/13   10:22:38



LONDON

97

❦ ENGLISH LITERATURE & HISTORy 

176. [Scot (Reginald) the discouerie of WitchcrAft], 2 parts in 1, 
first edition, wood cut initials and illustrations, lacks A1, A8, K6, 
L2-6, R1, R6-8, T1, V1-7, 2S6-8 (at end), ?some ff. from another 
copy, a few small tears, some soiling, contemporary ink inscription 
of William Benbrigg, 19 century ink stamp of Alexander Gardyne 
on verso of later manuscript title, later engraving tipped in, later 
endpapers, 19th century cloth, corners bumped, [STC 21864], sm. 
4to, [Henry Denham for William Brome, 1584]; sold not subject to 
return.  £5,000 - £7,000

Lot 176

Lot 177

177. Raleigh (Sir Walter) the history of the World, first edition, 
engraved title by R.Elstrack preceded by ‘The Minde of the Front’ 
leaf (the latter torn and repaired), 8 double-page engraved maps and 
plans, with blank 3K4 and errata/colophon leaf at end but lacking 
final blank, 6V1 (Table) cropped at foot with slight loss to final 
line, some worming mostly to 4A-4 M (pp.9-137 of 3rd book) with 
slight loss, a few other minor marginal tears or defects, some light 
soiling but generally clean, large engraved bookplate of Thomas 
Millington of Gosfeild Hall in Essex pasted on verso of title with ink 
stamp “Domus Carthus. Lond. ex dono Danielis Wray Arm.” below, 
Strathallan engraved bookplate on front pastedown, contemporary 
calf with borders ruled in gilt and blind, gilt cornerpieces and 
central gilt lozenge, rubbed, a little worn at edges (some repairs), 
rebacked, joints split, folio, [Pforzheimer 820; STC 20637], folio, 
[William Stansby] for Walter Burre, 1614. £3,500 - £5,000

*** Thomas Millington (after 1680-1714) of Gosfield Hall, Gosfield, 
Essex, son of Thomas Middleton (physician in ordinary to William 
III and Queen Anne), High Sherrif of Essex 1708-09, MP for Great 
Bedwyn 1711-14.
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Lot 178

178. Locke (John).- Minsheu (John) Hēgemōn eis tas glōssas · 
id est, ductor in linGuAs, the Guide into tonGues, 2 parts in 1, 
first edition, john locke’s coPy With his siGnAture And Press-
mArk to uPPer inside cover, without the separately printed list of 
subscribers, double column, first title within woodcut decorative 
border, final text f. frayed at lower corner with loss of part of 
border and with hole, but with with no loss of text, water-stained, 
occasional marginal worming, contemporary calf, sympathetically 
rebacked, corners repaired, rubbed and scuffed, [STC 17944], folio, 
[printed by William Stansby and Eliot’s Court Press] Cum gratia & 
priuilegio Regiæ Maiestatis, 1617. £3,000 - £4,000

*** Books from the library of Locke rarely appear at auction. The 
majority of those that have appeared bear the signature in the same 
location. This is Minsheu’s magnum opus and he spent much of 
the 1610s seeking funding for its publication, eventually publishing 
over ten lists of subscribers. 

Lot 179

179. Plutarch. the lives of the noble GreciAns And romAins, 
translated by Sir Thomas North, 2 parts in 1, woodcut device on 
titles, woodcut chapter-headings and initials, lacking A1, Oo1 and 
Oo6 with lower margin replaced with slight loss of bottom line 
of text, 5K4 torn touching text but no loss, some light marginal 
staining, old calf, worn, especially at spine ends and corners, [STC 
20070], folio, by George Miller, 1631. £750 - £1,000

*** Fifth edition of North’s celebrated translation, a source book 
for Shakespeare’s Julius Caesar, Coriolanus and Anthony and 
Cleopatra.
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Lot 180

180. [Cavendish (Margaret, Countess of Newcastle)] Poems, And 
fAncies: Written  by the Right Honourable, The Lady Newcastle, 
first edition, variant letterpress title with typographical ornament, 
woodcut decorations and initials, lacking the portrait frontispiece 
by Peter Ludwig van Schuppen, title with old ms. name to foot, some 
light soiling to margins of title and last f., minor damp-staining 
affecting last few ff., ms. note referencing the Heber sale with small 
bookplate of Douglas Grant on later front endpapers, bound in full 
morocco by Sangorski & Sutcliffe, spine slightly sunned, [Wing 
N869], folio, T.R[oycroft] for J. Martin, and J. Allestyre, 1653. 
 £600 - £800

*** Margaret Cavendish [née Lucas], Duchess of Newcastle upon 
Tyne (1623?-1673), was a prolific writer of poetry, prose romances, 
plays and scientific observations; Poems, and Fancies is probably 
her most ambitious work, examining government, romance, society 
& the interrelation of men with women, even atomic theory and the 
physical nature of matter. Her own rhetorical style and exploration 
of different genres put her very much at odds with the then dominant 
rhetorical orthodoxy of the Royal Society.

181. [Cavendish (Margaret, Countess of Newcastle)] 
PhilosoPhicAl And PhysicAl oPinions, woodcut ornament on title, 
woodcut decorations and initials, errata leaf, minor damp-stain to 
fore-edge margin of last few ff., small bookplate of Douglas Grant 
on front pastedown, contemporary calf, worn at hinges with minor 
repairs and splitting, worn at spine ends, upper cover marked, 
[Wing N864], William Wilson, 1663. £1,200 - £1,800

*** Originally published in 1655, the expanded 1663 edition was 
produced largely in response to criticism that the original work 
lacked either philosophy or originality, to develop “not only a larger, 
but more exact and perfect fabrick, wherein every several chapter, 
like several rooms, have as much and clear light as I can give them.” 
This edition also developed further the author’s theory on the nature 
of physical matter and how its harmonious arrangement could be 
reflected in social interactions.

Lot 182

182. [Cavendish (Margaret, Countess of Newcastle)] the life of 
the thrice noble, hiGh And PuissAnt Prince WilliAm cAvendishe, 
first edition, woodcut decorations and initials, D1 text of 2 lines 
partly obscured, old marginal note obscured on verso of H1, Rolle 
library copy with bookplate and additional bookplate of Douglas 
Grant on front pastedown, old ink name on rear patedown, 
contemporary calf, rubbed with some cracking to joints, [Wing 
N853], folio, A.Maxwell, 1667. £1,500 - £2,000
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Lot 184

Lot 183

183. [Cavendish (Margaret, Countess of Newcastle)] orAtions 
of divers sorts, AccommodAted to divers PlAces, second edition, 
woodcut ornament on title, typographical and woodcut decorations, 
18th century bookplate of Thomas Carter of Edgcott, later bookplate 
of Douglas Grant, contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, rubbed 
at edges, worn at spine corners, [Wing N862], folio, A.Maxwell, 
1668. £600 - £800

*** “Her character in this characteristically masculine literary 
mode functions as an example of how a careful choice of genre can 
facilitate socio-political comment, and serves to illuminate how she 
saw herself as a writer with a deliberately constructed readership.” 
Emma L.E. Rees, Margaret Cavendish: Gender, Genre, Exile, 
2003.

184. Hickes (George) institutiones GrAmmAticAe AnGlo-
sAxonicAe, et moeso-GothicAe... Grammatica Islandica Runolphi 
Jonae [Runolfur Jonsson], Catalogus Librorum Septentionalium. 
Accedit Edvardi Bernardi Etymologicon Britannicum, 3 parts in 1, 
first edition, with initial imprimatur leaf, additional title to first part 
with engraved vignette of Sheldonian Theatre, blank P2 at end of 
first part, separate letterpress title to part 2 with woodcut vignette of 
theatre, errata leaf at end of second part, half-title to ‘Etymologicon 
Britannicum’ and final blank, with additional title soiled and bound 
before imprimatur leaf, dedication mounted on stub before general 
title, light foxing and soiling, rear free endpaper loose, engraved 
bookplate of Joseph Pickford, contemporary panelled calf, rubbed, 
spine a little worn, chipped at foot, upper joint split, [Wing H1851], 
4to, Oxford, Sheldonian Theatre, 1689. £600 - £800

Lot 185

185. Wren (Sir Christopher).- Lister (Dr. Martin) A journey to 
PAris in the yeAr 1698, sir christoPher Wren’s coPy, With his 
siGnAture to heAd of title, second edition, with initial blank, 6 
engraved plates, 3pp. advertisements at end, occasional spotting, 
some light browning, contemporary calf, rebacked, [Wing L2525], 
8vo, for Jacob Tonson at the Judges-Head, 1699. £800 - £1,200

*** Books from the library of this great architect and polymath are 
rare on the market. 

Lot 186

186. Wren  (Christopher, Junior).- Ward (John) the lives of 
the Professors of GreshAm colleGe, first edition, the coPy of 
christoPher Wren, junior (A subscriber), With his siGnAture to 
title And mArGinAliA Within the entry relAtinG to his fAther And to 
the Wren entries in the index, engraved portrait frontispiece and 4 
plates, 2 folding, later marginalia in another hand, c2 with repaired 
tear, within text, but with no loss, ?washed, attractive antique style 
mottled calf, richly gilt spine in compartments and with red morocco 
label, folio, John Moore, 1740. £800 - £1,200

*** Christopher Wren, Junior (1675-1747), Member of Parliament. 
In 1710, in the presence of his father, he laid the last stone of the 
lantern which surmounts the dome of St Paul’s Cathedral. Wren 
(senior) was appointed Professor of Astronomy at Gresham in 1657. 
In the index entry relating to ‘his person and character’ his son’s 
marginalia reads ‘both of these awkwardly & foolishly described’. 
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Lot 188

Lot 187

187. [Glasse (Hannah)], “A Lady”. the Art of cookery mAde 
PlAin And eAsy, first edition, title with woodcut ornament, list of 
subscribers, title stained and with loss of letter ‘Y’ and partial loss 
of letter ‘E’ in ‘Cookery’ and with repair to lower corner resulting 
in the loss of text ‘China-Shop, the’, last few ff. water-stained, a 
few stains elsewhere, occasional spotting, contemporary sheep, 
gilt, upper cover detached, taking with it title, To the Reader’ and 
list of subscribers, worn, [Bitting pp.186-187; Maclean pp.59-61; 
Oxford pp.76-77; Vicaire 48], folio, printed for the author; and 
sold at Mrs. Ashburn’s, a China-Shop, Corner of Fleet-Ditch, 1747.  
 £1,500 - £2,000

*** One the rarities of the cookery canon and a corner-stone for any 
collection of English cookery books. Our copy seems to conform to 
Marcus Crahan’s description of the first issue (16pp.preliminaries 
rather than 20, without notice of second place of sale, without O2 
and the price of ‘6d’ is entered by hand on title). The work includes 
one of the first English recipes for ‘Currey the India Way’. 

188. Butler (Samuel) hudibrAs, 3 vol. (vol.3 comprises Notes by 
Dr. T.Nash), engraved vignette titles, 2 portraits and 12 double-
page plates by William Hogarth, a few also folding, other engraved 
vignettes and illustrations, plate margins browned, stunninG blue 
strAiGht-GrAin morocco, Gilt, by j.WriGht, border of floral and 
leafy designs within double and triple filet surrounding an inner 
border of cornucopia and arched sprays with urn to each corner, 
bound for Francis Palmer with his name beneath a dragon, spines 
gilt in compartments, g.e., a few scuffs to joints, but overall a 
sumptuous set, 4to, 1793. £400 - £600

*** John Wright was one of the leading London binders between 
about 1830 and 1854. In 1834 he succeeded J.Bickers, bookbinder, 
in Noel Street, and remained there, according to Kelly’s directory, 
until his death in 1854 from an outbreak of cholera. Wright displayed 
at the Great Exhibition of 1851 and the Bookbinders’ Trade Circular 
of August that year noted that his books were in various styles and 
displayed “an abundance of gold”. Provenance: Francis Palmer and 
Clarence S. Bemens (bookplates). 

Lot 189

189. Economics.- House of Commons. rePort...from the select 
committee on the hiGh Price of Gold bullion, 3 parts in 1 vol., 
foxed and browned, contemporary calf, gilt, spine gilt with red 
morocco label, rubbed, a few small stains, upper joint split, 
[Goldsmiths’ 20056], 8vo, 1810. £600 - £800

*** The famous Bullion Report; members of the committee included 
Francis Horner, Spencer Perceval, Henry Thornton, Richard 
Brinsley  Sheridan and William Huskisson.
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Lot 190

Lot 192

192. Poe (Edgar Allan) the murders in the rue morGue, 
first APPeArAnce in Print in Graham’s Lady’s and Gentleman’s 
Magazine, vol. 18-19, engraved hand-coloured plates, some light 
foxing and offsetting, contemporary half calf, rebacked preserving 
original backstrip, a good copy, preserved in custom slip-case, 8vo, 
Philadelphia, 1841. £600 - £800

*** A Good exAmPle of the first APPeArAnce of ArGuAbly the first 
detective story. A lAndmArk in modern literAture.
Also contains the first printings of A Descent into the Malestrom, 
Island of the Fay, A Chapter on Autography, A Few Words on Secret 
Writing, Colloquy of Monos and Una, Never Bet You Head, and the 
two poems Israfel and To Helen.

190. Dugdale (Sir William) monAsticon AnGlicAnum, A History of 
the Abbies and other Monasteries...in England and Wales, 6 vol. in 
8, lArGe PAPer coPy, one of 50 coPies With Proof PlAtes And issued 
in sumPtuous Publisher’s bindinG, half-titles, additional engraved 
titles, letterpress titles in red and black, 283 engraved plates 
including 50 double-page on guards, some foxing, bookplate of 
the Earl of Bradford, Weston Park, fine contemPorAry dArk blue 
morocco, by j.mAckenzie, elaborate gilt tooled borders, spines gilt 
in compartments with five double raised bands, red morocco labels, 
g.e., marbled endpapers with inner gilt dentelles, occasional slight 
rubbing to extremities, [Lowndes I, p.685], royal folio, 1817-30. 
 £4,000 - £6,000

*** Magnificent set of a greatly expanded edition by John Paley, Sir 
Henry Ellis and Rev. Bulkeley Bandinel drawing on records from 
the Cottonian Collection and the Tower of London.

Lot 191

191. Dibdin (Thomas Frognall) A biblioGrAPhicAl, AntiquAriAn 
And Picturesque tour in the northern counties of enGlAnd And 
in scotlAnd, 3 vol., first edition, lArGe PAPer coPy, plates and 
illustrations, many on india paper, dedication page with hand-
coloured coat-of-arms, later green crushed morocco, gilt, by Riviere 
and Sons, g.e., spines gilt in compartments uniformly discoloured to 
brown, but still a magnificent set, 8vo, 1838. £400 - £600
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Lot 193

193. Dickens (Charles) [christmAs books], 5 vol., comprising: A 
christmAs cArol, first issue, second state, “Stave I”, uncorrected 
text, half-title in blue, title in red and blue, green endpapers, hand-
coloured frontispiece and plates, some spotting, original salmon-
pink vertically ribbed cloth, spine a little faded, 1843; the chimes, 
first issue, neat ink inscription (dated Xmas 1844/5) to half-title, 
frontispiece and additional engraved title, illustrations, hinges very 
slightly weak, otherwise an exceptional copy, 1845; the cricket 
And the heArth, second issue, half-title, frontispiece and additional 
engraved title, illustrations, 1846; the bAttle of life, second 
issue, half-title, engraved frontispiece and additional engraved 
title, illustrations, excellent copy, 1846; the hAunted mAn, 2pp. 
initial advertisements, frontispiece and additional engraved title, 
illustrations, fine copy, 1848, all first editions, all but the first 
in original red cloth, all in cloth chemises and housed in red 
morocco-backed cloth slip-case, [Smith part II, 4,5,6,8 & 9], 8vo 
 £4,000 - £6,000

*** An excellent set.

194. Wilde (Oscar).- Voltaire (F.M.A. de) histoire de chArles 
xii, new edition, oscAr Wilde’s coPy, siGned And inscribed tWice 
on front free endPAPer (once in ink and the other in faint pencil) 
and with the partially rubbed out inscriPtion of PortorA royAl 
school, enniskillen dAted 1865 Which Wilde Attended, also 
numerous ink notes in ?Wilde’s hAnd, advertisements at end and on 
endpapers, browned, original blind-stamped cloth, edges rubbed, 
rebacked with the original spine laid down, Edinburgh, [c. 1865]. 
 £3,000 - £4,000

Lot 194
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thomAs hArdy 

The Property of a Gentleman

195. Hardy (Thomas) desPerAte remedies, 3 vol., first edition, 
[one of 500 copies], slight browning to upper margin of last few 
leaves vol.3, lacking half-titles, later dark blue crushed half 
morocco, gilt, [Purdy p.3; Wolff 2971; not in Sadleir], 8vo, 1871. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

*** Hardy’s first novel.

196. Hardy (Thomas) under the GreenWood tree, 2 vol., first 
edition, lacking half-titles, later dark blue crushed half morocco, 
gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy p.6; Sadleir 1117; not in Wolff], 8vo, 1872. 
 £750 - £1,000

*** One of presumably 500 copies.

197. Hardy (Thomas) A PAir of blue eyes, 3 vol., first edition, 
lacking half-titles, without the 16pp. publisher’s catalogue at end 
of vol.3 (as often), later dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., 
[Purdy p.8; Sadleir 1112; Wolff 2986], 8vo, 1873. £1,000 - £1,500

*** One of presumably 500 copies. First issue, with the error on 
p.5 of vol.2. (the letter “c” dropped a line from the word “clouds” 
in last line).

198. Hardy (Thomas) fAr from the mAddinG croWd, 2 vol., first 
edition, 12 wood-engraved plates, lacking half-titles, later dark 
blue half crushed morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy p.13; Sadleir 1105], 
8vo, 1874. £1,000 - £1,500

*** The first of Hardy’s Wessex novels. The illustrations are by 
Helen Paterson (later and better known as Helen Allingham).

199. Hardy (Thomas) the hAnd of ethelbertA, 2 vol., first edition, 
half-titles, 11 wood-engraved plates by George Du Maurier, without 
advertisement leaf at end of each vol., later dark blue crushed half 
morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy p.20; Sadleir 1107; Wolff 2977], 8vo, 
1876. £400 - £600

*** One of 1000 copies. First issue with illustration facing p.148 
vol.1 wrongly captioned “two or three individuals” instead of “five or 
six individuals”. This copy has vol.1 B4 unsigned and F1 signed F.

200. Hardy (Thomas) the return of the nAtive, 3 vol., first 
edition, half-titles, without advertisement leaf at end of vol.2, later 
dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., vol.1 head of spine 
slightly chipped, [Purdy pp. 24-27; Sadlier 1113; Wolff 2989], 8vo, 
1878. £800 - £1,200

*** One of 1000 copies, this of the first issue with no quotation 
marks after A Pair of Blue Eyes on title of vol.1.

201. Hardy (Thomas) the trumPet-mAjor, 3 vol., first edition, 
[one of 1000 copies], half-titles, later dark blue crushed half 
morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy 31; Sadleir 1115; Wolff 2995], 8vo, 
1880. £800 - £1,200

Lots 195 - 201
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202. Hardy (Thomas) A lAodiceAn, 3 vol., first enGlish edition, 
half-titles, without 32pp. publisher’s catalogue at end of vol.3, some 
light foxing, later dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy 
36; Sadleir 1109; Wolff 2980], 8vo, 1881. £400 - £600

*** The English edition, presumably printed in 1000 copies, was 
preceded by the American edition by just over a week.

203. Hardy (Thomas) tWo on A toWer, 3 vol., first edition, [one 
of 1000 copies], half-titles, later dark blue crushed half morocco, 
gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy 41; Sadleir 1116; Wolff 2996], 8vo, 1882. 
 £400 - £600

204. Hardy (Thomas) the mAyor of cAsterbridGe, 2 vol., first 
edition, [one of 758 copies], half-titles, without advertisement leaf 
at end of vol.1 and 2 at end of vol.2, later dark blue crushed half 
morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy p.50; Sadleir 1111; Wolff 2983], 8vo, 
1886. £750 - £1,000

205. Hardy (Thomas) the WoodlAnders, 3 vol., first edition, 
[one of 1000 copies], half-titles, without advertisement leaf at end 
of vol.1, original cloth covers and spines later dark blue crushed 
half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., small nicks to 2 spine heads, [Purdy p.54; 
Sadleir 1120; Wolff 3002], 8vo, 1887. £400 - £600

*** Written at Max Gate, Hardy considered this his best novel.

206. Hardy (Thomas) Wessex tAles, 2 vol., first edition, [one 
of 750 copies], half-titles, without 2 advertisement leaves at end 
of vol.2 and without the initial blank leaf preceding half-title to 
each vol., later dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy 
p.58; Sadleir 1119; Wolff 2999], 8vo, London & New York, 1888. 
 £400 - £600

207. Hardy (Thomas) tess of the d’urbervilles, 3 vol., first 
edition, [one of 1000 copies], half-titles, without blank leaf at 
beginning of vol.3 and end of vol.2 & 3, vol.1 upper hinge weak, 
later dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., [Purdy p.67; 
Sadleir 1114; Wolff 2993], 8vo, 1891. £800 - £1,200

*** First issue with the following points: vol. I, p[v], line 12, 
“have it said”; vol. II, p.58, line 4, “Valasquez”; p.155, line 21, 
“seampstress”; p.199, “Chapter XXV” for XXXV; Vol. III, p.112, 
line 24, “are ye doing”.

208. Hardy (Thomas) A GrouP of noble dAmes, 1891; Life’s Little 
Ironies, 1894; Jude the Obscure, 1896; The Well-Beloved, 1897, all 
first editions, half-titles, last two with etched frontispiece and map 
at end, later dark blue crushed half morocco, gilt, t.e.g., 8vo (4) 
 £300 - £400

Lots 202 - 208

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   105 2/5/13   10:23:28



LONDON

www.bloomsburyauctions.com tel. +44 (0) 20 7495 9494106

Other Properties

209. Gilbert (Sir William Schwenck) and Sir Arthur Sullivan.-  
PortrAit PhototoGrAPhs, Gilbert’s with autograph note, signed, 
‘Admit Mr Victor to my post mortem examination whenever it 
may take place’, Sullivan’s with cut signature dated 11 Feb, 1871, 
framed and glazed; H.M.S. Pinafore; or, the lass that Loved a 
Sailor, n.d., bound with 9 other Gilbert & Sullivan librettos, first 
editions, contemporary half vellum, morocco spine label, 1p. A.L.s. 
by Gilbert, with manuscript pass for the Savoy Theatre tippedin, 
8vo £750 - £1,000

210. Churchill (Sir Winston) the World crisis, 5 vol. only (of 6, 
lacking vol.6), vol.3 With siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the 
Author to [then] cAPtAin kenneth deWAr to endpaper, plates and 
maps, some folding, errata slips, occasional spotting, endpapers 
browned, vol.3 with broken dust-jacket loosely inserted, original 
cloth, spine ends and corners bumped, a little rubbed and shaken, 
8vo, 1923-29. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Vice-Admiral Kenneth Dewar (1879-1964),  Churchill’s 
consultant on submarine warfare through the 1920s. Vol.3 of The 
World Crisis shares many of Dewar’s views on tactics, opinions on 
The Battle of Jutland, and even some of his diagrams, previously 
drawn up for Dewar’s Naval Staff Appreciation of the Battle of 
Jutland. 

An excellent AssociAtion coPy.

Lot 209

Lot 210
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❦ MODERN FIRST EDITIONS AND CINEMA 

211. Adams (Richard) WAtershiP doWn, first edition, folding 
map, original cloth, dust-jacket, very light creasing to head of spine, 
but A mint coPy overall, 8vo, 1972. £1,000 - £1,500

212. Albee (Edward) Who’s AfrAid of virGiniA Woolf?, first 
edition, original cloth, spine ends and corners slightly bumped, 
otherwise fine, dust-jacket, spine slightly faded, a few short creases 
and tears to head and foot, a few light markings to covers, still an 
excellent copy, 8vo, New York, 1962. £150 - £200

213.  Who’s AfrAid of virGiniA Woolf, poster, cond A-, not 
backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), Warner Bros, US one sheet, 1966.  
 £180 - £220

214. Auden (W.H.) Poems, the Author’s first book, modern 
crushed morocco, original upper cover bound-in at rear, 1930; 
Look, Stranger!, v.s.Pritchett’s coPy with his initialled label to 
pastedown and his wife’s presentation inscription to endpaper, 
jacket spine slightly faded, minor restoration to spine ends and 
corners, 1936; For the Time Being, Sir Athur Bliss’s copy, 1945; 
Nones, jacket spine browned, New York, 1950; Some Poems, 
seventh impression, siGned by the Author on title, jacket spine a 
little browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, gouge-mark 
to upper panel, 1952, all but the last first editions, all but the first in 
original cloth or boards and dust-jackets; and 6 others by the same, 
8vo (12) £250 - £350

Lot 212 Lot 213

Lot 211
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Lot 215

215. Betjeman (John).- Barker (Christopher, photographer) 
PortrAit of john betjemAn seAted, lAuGhinG, editioned 2 of 100, 
gelatine silver print, printed later, signed in blue ink on verso by 
photographer with photographer’s stamp, 460 x 370mm., 1986. 
 £300 - £400

*** A fine And suitAbly joviAl PortrAit of the elderly betjemAn. 
Originally taken for Christopher Barker’s Portraits of Poets, 1986.
Provenance: Christopher Barker.

Lot 217 Lot 218

Lot 216

216. Blackwood (Algernon) the emPty house And other Ghost 
stories, first edition of the author’s first published book, 31pp. 
publisher’s catalogue at end dated Autumn 1906, some minor 
foxing, contemporary ownership inscription on front pastedown, 
original pictorial cloth, rubbed at extremities, 8vo, 1906. 
 £300 - £400

217. Bloch (Robert) Psycho, first edition, margins browned, 
original cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket, minor repairs to spine 
ends and corners, in effect a near-fine copy, New York, 1959; and 
the anniversary edition of the same, 8vo (2) £400 - £600

218.  Psycho, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), 
Paramount, US one sheet, 1960.  £1,500 - £2,000
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219. Burgess (Anthony) A clockWork orAnGe, first edition, first 
issue black boards, spine ends and corners a little bumped, first-state 
dust-jacket with wide flaps priced at 16s, spine slightly browned and 
with light staining, spine ends and corners a little chipped, lightly 
rubbed, 8vo, 1962. £600 - £800

*** A classic of 20th century dystopic fiction. Burgess later altered 
the ending to provide Alex, the central character, with a form of 
moral rehabilitation, this was later dropped for the film.

221. Burnett (W.R.) the AsPhAlt junGle, first edition, original 
boards, light browning to head and foot, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, 
minor repairs to head and foot, a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, New 
York, 1949. £200 - £300

Lot 219

Lot 221

Lot 220

Lot 222

220. Castle (Philip, b.1943) clockWork orAnGe, poster, cond A-, 
not backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), Warner Bros, US one sheet, 
1971.  £100 - £150

222.  the AsPhAlt junGle, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.
(104 x 69cm.), M.G.M., US one sheet, 1950.  £200 - £300
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Lot 223

Lot 224

    
Lot 225

223. Byron (Robert) the roAd to oxiAnA, first edition, plates, 
2pp. advertisements, original cloth, spine ends very lightly bumped 
and browned, dust-jacket, spotted, spine slightly browned, spine 
ends and corners a little chipped, small hole to head of upper panel, 
lightly rubbed and creased at extremities, still a very good copy of a 
very scarce jacket, 8vo, 1937. £600 - £800

224. Cain (James, M.) the PostmAn AlWAys rinGs tWice, ink 
ownership inscription to endpaper, original cloth, spine ends a little 
bumped, light spotting to head, near-fine otherwise, dust-jacket, 
spine browned, spine ends and corners chipped, short closed tear to 
head of upper panel, a little rubbed at extremities, still an excellent 
copy overall, 8vo, New York, 1934. £1,000 - £1,500

*** A suPerb coPy of the Author’s first book And A lAndmArk in 
the develoPment of noir fiction.

225.  the PostmAn AlWAys rinGs tWice, two posters, cond A-, not 
backed, regular and Foreign, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), Paramount, 
US one sheet, 1981. (2) £150 - £250

226. Cain (James, M.) serenAde, spine ends a little bumped, 
jacket spine ends and corners a little chipped, New York, 1937; 
The Butterfly, jacket spine ends and corners a little creased, 1947, 
first editions, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtions from the Author 
to endpapers, original cloth, dust-jackets, near-fine copies; and 2 
others by the same, 8vo (4) £300 - £400

Lot 226
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227. Chandler (Raymond) the biG sleeP, first edition, some ink 
seeping from top edge, coloured pen marking to endpaper, original 
cloth, near-fine, dust-jacket, laid-down, spine slightly faded, some 
skilful repair and restoration to extremities, still in effect an excellent 
copy, 8vo, New York, 1939. £3,000 - £4,000

*** the Author’s first book, And the beGinninG of the PhiliP 
mArloWe series.

Lot 227 Lot 228

228.  the biG sleeP, poster, cond A-, backed, 29 x 20ins. (74 x 
50cm.), Warner, Japanese, 1956.  £600 - £800

229. Chandler (Raymond) fAreWell, my lovely, first edition, 
original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, spine very slightly faded, spine ends 
and corners a little chipped, light surface soiling to lower panel, an 
excellent copy overall, 8vo, New York, 1940. £1,500 - £2,000

*** Like many of Chandler’s novels Farewell My Lovely was 
created by the merging of three short stories. As the plots became 
more convoluted Chandler began to abandon the various strands of 
the stories and focused instead upon creating an atmosphere through 
the style.
‘My whole career is based on the idea that the formula doesn’t 
matter, the thing that counts is what you do with the formula; that is 
to say, it is a matter of style.’ Raymond Chandler. Lot 229
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Lot 230

230. Chandler (Raymond) hiGh WindoW, uncorrected Proof 
coPy, internal repaired tear to front endpaper, original pictorial 
printed wrappers, repaired internal tears to spine and panels, spine 
creased, a little rubbed at head and foot, still in effect an excellent 
copy, preserved in custom morocco-backed drop-back box, 8vo, 
New York, 1942. £2,000 - £3,000

*** An excellent coPy of A scArce Proof.

Lot 231

231. Chandler (Raymond) the lAdy in the lAke, first edition, 
original cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, otherwise 
fine, dust-jacket, repaired and restored at head and foot, upper fore-
edge repaired, light surface soiling to lower panel, still in effect an 
excellent copy, 8vo, New York, 1943. £1,500 - £2,000

*** The Lady in the Lake took Chandler four years to complete. 
Eventually released to critical acclaim, it became his best seller to date.

Lot 232

232. Chandler (Raymond) the little sister, first edition, 
original cloth, near-fine, dust-jacket, minor repairs and restorations 
to spine ends and corners, lightly creased at head, a little rubbed at 
extremities, still a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, 1949. £400 - £600

*** Predates the first American edition.

Lot 233

233. Chandler (Raymond) the lonG Goodbye, first edition, 
original boards, fine, dust-jacket, spine slightly faded, spine ends 
and corners with very minor repairs and restorations, one or two 
short repaired tears to foot of panels, 8vo, 1953. £400 - £600

*** Along with The Big Sleep and Farewell my Lovely, The Long 
Goodbye ranks as one of Chandler’s greatest works.
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Lot 234

236. Eliot (T.S.) the fAmily reunion, first edition, PresentAtion 
inscriPtion from the Author ‘to miss PAmelA keilly (denmAn)’ to 
endpaper, light browning to margins, original cloth, spine slightly 
browned, spine ends and corners bumped, dust-jacket, browned, 
loss to spine, a little rubbed and frayed at extremities, [Gallup A33], 
8vo, 1939. £300 - £400

*** Pamela Keilly performed the role of Denman in one of the 
first productions of this work as well as performing in a number of 
subsequent Eliot plays.

237. Eliot (T.S.) old Possum’s book of PrActicAl cAts, first 
edition, siGned by the Author on title, ink ownership inscription 
to endpaper, origianl pictorial cloth, dust-jacket, a little rubbed 
andbrowned at spine and margins, 2 short closed tears to head, a 
few spots, still an excellent copy, [Gallup A34a], small 4to, 1939. 
 £4,000 - £6,000

*** scArce siGned. 

234. Dreiser (Theodore) An AmericAn trAGedy, 2 vol., first 
edition, original cloth, near-fine, dust-jackets, spines slightly 
browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, vol.2 upper panel 
a little creased, still a near-fine set overall, 8vo, New York, 1925. 
 £300 - £400

235. Eliot (T.S.) Ash WednesdAy, number 450 of 600 coPies siGned 
by the Author, light repair to spine ends, spine and edges a little 
darkened, t.e.g., others uncut, [Gallup A15a], New York & London, 
1930; The Sacred Wood, without advertisements, spine slightly 
faded, spine ends and corners a little bumped, 1920; After Strange 
Gods, dust-jacket, spine slightly faded, head of spine and upper 
corners restored, excellent in effect, 1934, first editions, original 
cloth, [Gallup A15a, A5a, A25a]; and 2 others by the same, 8vo (5) 
 £300 - £400

Lot 237Lot 236
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Lot 240

Lot 238

238. Eliot (T.S.) old Possum’s book of PrActicAl cAts, original 
cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, dust-jacket, spine 
slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little bumped, short closed 
tears to head of joints, still an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1939. 
 £500 - £700

239. Eliot (T.S.) [four quArtets], 4 vol., comprising East Coker, 
first fAber edition, wrappers browned at margins, 1940; Burnt 
Norton, first sePArAte edition, 1941; The Dry Salvages, first 
edition, with Adelphi watermark, wrappers slightly sunned at spine 
and margins, 1941; Little Gidding, first edition, stapled wrappers, 
1942, original wrappers, a good set, [Gallup A36c, A37, A39 & 
A42]; and a good copy of the first collected edition of the same, 8vo 
(5)  £500 - £700

240. Eliot (T.S.) the dry sAlvAGes, first edition, siGned 
PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to W.j.crAWley on title, 
original wrappers, light sunning to spine and margins, 8vo, 1941.

£500 - £700

*** W.J.Crawley was one of the Principle Directors at Faber & 
Faber during Eliot’s own time with the company, and enjoyed a 
close professional and personal friendship with the poet,

Lot 239
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Lot 241

Lot 242

241. Faulkner (William) sAnctuAry, first edition, original cloth 
or boards, light spotting to spine, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, spine 
slightly browned, short closed tear to head of upper panel, spine 
ends and corners a little chipped, a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, New 
York, 1931. £750 - £1,000

*** Faulkner himself was rather dispaging about Sanctuary when 
it was first published, however it was a comercial success and it has 
come to be regarded as a great novel in its own right.

242. Faulkner (William) the Wild PAlms, first edition, original 
cloth, ownership blind-stamp, original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, 
light browning and surface soiling to lower panel, light rubbing 
to extremities, still a near-fine copy overall, 8vo New York, 1939. 
 £500 - £700

*** The Wild Palms was written by Faulkner during a particularly 
heavy drinking phase, his work was interrupted for a period whilst 
he recovered from severe back burns from leaning on a steam pipe 
whilst drunk. 
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243. Faulkner (William) kniGht’s GAmbit, first edition, original 
cloth, dust-jacket, light creasing to head of spine, a little rubbed 
at head and foot, a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, New York, 1949. 
 £200 - £300

244. Faulkner (William) requiem for A nun, a little rubbed at 
head and foot, jacket spine faded, spine ends and corners a little 
chipped, New York, 1951; The Reivers, publisher’s compliment’s 
card loosely inserted, jacket spine very slightly faded, New York, 
1962, first editions, original cloth, dust-jackets, near-fine copies 
overall, 8vo (2) £200 - £300

iAn fleminG And jAmes bond 

245. Fleming (Ian) cAsino royAle, first edition, first imPression, 
one page with light diagonal crease to corner, a few light marks, 
original boards, slight shelf lean, first issue dust-jacket, without 
the overprinted reviews to the front flap, chipped at corners and 
spine ends with slight loss, light scratch to upper panel, browning 
to lower panel with light stain to edge near spine, browning 
to top edge of inner flaps, [Gilbert A1a (1.1)], 8vo, 1953. 
 £12,000 - £15,000

*** The first James Bond novel, from an initial print run of only 
4,728 copies.

Lot 243

Lot 244
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Lot 245
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Lot 246
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246. Set Design.- Stringer (John Michael) oriGinAl set desiGn for the 1967 film cAsino royAle, gouache and ink over pencil, 
signed by the designer with autograph marginalia, 920 x 750 mm., framed & glazed, [c.1966-67]. 
                                                                                    £20,000 - £30,000

*** Art director Michael Stringer’s original bird’s-eye perspective of the casino set for the first film version of the James Bond title 
Casino Royale, albeit bearing little resemblance to Fleming’s original story. Having originally acquired the film rights, producer 
Charles K.Feldman had entered into negotiations with Cubby Broccoli and Co. to have the film made as part of the Eon series, 
but they were unable to agree on terms which led Feldman to produce this strange spoof version, directed by John Huston and in 
itself very much a child of its time, the film featured an all-star cast, with numerous “James Bonds” including David Niven and 
Peter Sellers.

Of all the scenes in the film, the casino scene is perhaps the most relevant to the original Ian Fleming story and Bond franchise, 
in no small part due to Peter Sellers’ particular involvement with the scene (he plays the ‘incarnation’ of James Bond at this point 
in the film) as he was desperately keen to keep the scene serious and true to the book. Renowned art director Stuart Craig was 
working as an assistant under Stringer on the film, and recalls:

“[Casino Royale] was an amazing achievement design-wise. It was done on such a lavish scale, with cowboys and horses riding 
through this massive casino. Today, that would be a minimal amount of set and the upper parts of it would be a computer-generated 
matte painting - it wouldn’t physically exist. They had a lot more work to do in those days.”

The ambitious set design incorporates numerous Bond-esque elements, including a control room with hidden security monitors, 
and further rooms reserved for nefarious purposes. It is also interesting for indicating the backdrop artwork that was to be used in 
this scene, including artwork by Lyn Chadwick, Reg Butler, Keith Vaughan, Patrick Heron, Manet, Giacometti, Francis Bacon, 
Mondrian, Marini and, notably on trend for the time, Bridget Riley, all of which is explained by the peripheral autograph notes 
made around the actual design.

Stringer had a distinctive way of working. Art director Norman Dorme, who worked with him on many productions, notes:

“Michael did storyboard sketches but he also did an aerial view of a set. All his set sketches were like that. No one else I worked 
with ever did that sort of thing. It gave a tremendous amount of information. They were very precise and detailed.”

Stringer explained much about art direction generally and his own approach via the text-book Film Design (1974), whilst he was 
President of the Guild of Film Art Directors.
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248. Fleming (Ian) live And let die, first edition, original 
boards, spine ends and corners a little bumped, light rubbing, first 
issue dust-jacket without credit to Kenneth Lewis, a little darkened, 
minor chipping to spine ends and corners, lower panel browned, an 
excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1954. £3,500 - £4,500

249. McGinnis (Robert) live And let die, poster, cond B+, 
unexamined out of frame, 29 x 39ins (76 x 100cm.), Eon/United 
Artits, British, 1973. £500 - £700

Lot 248 Lot 249

Lot 247

247. “Alien Corset”. cAsino royAle, number 224 of 350 silkscreen 
prints, initialled and numbered, 660 x 510 mm., 2012. £80 - £120

*** One of four Bond posters by this studio issued under the 
umbrella of ‘Universal Exports’, itself a reference to the code name 
for the British Secret Service in the Bond books and films.
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252. Fleming (Ian) diAmonds Are forever, first edition, first issue 
with mis-numered contents p., original boards, fine, dust-jacket, 
spine ends and corners a little chipped, otherwise near-fine overall, 
8vo, 1956. £1,500 - £2,000

253. McGinnis (Robert) diAmonds Are forever, poster, cond.A-, 
unexamined out of frame, 30 x 40 in. (76 x 100cm.), Eon/United 
Artists, British Quad, 1971. £600 - £800

Lot 250 Lot 251

250. Fleming (Ian) moonrAker, first edition, first imPression, 
first stAte With ‘shoo’ on P.10, And Printed on the sliGhtly thinner 
PAPer stock, original boards, fine, dust-jacket, slightly dulled at 
spine, light rubbing to extremities, an excellent copy, 8vo, 1955. 
 £2,000 - £3,000

*** By far the scarcer of the two states.

251. Goozee (Daniel J) moonrAker, poster, cond A-, unexamined 
out of frame, 26 x 38in. (66 x 97cm.),United Artist, British Quad, 
1979. £400 - £600

Lot 252 Lot 253
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Lot 256

256.  from russiA With love, jAmes bond is bAck, poster, cond A-, 
unexamined out of frame, 40 x 27in. (104 x 68cm.), Eon productions, 
British Quad, 1969. £600 - £800

Lot 257

257.  from russiA With love. bons bAisers de russie poster, cond. 
B+, unexamined out of frame, 19 x 13 1/2 ins (49 x 34cm.), Eon/ 
United Artist, 1963, Belgium £200 - £300

254. Fleming (Ian) from russiA, With love, first edition, original 
boards, spine ends and little bumped, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, 
spine discoloured, browning to spine ends, spine ends and corners 
a little chipped, still excellent overall, 8vo, 1957.  £800 - £1,200

255. Fratini (Renato) bons bAisers de russie [from russiA With 
love], poster, cond A, unexamined out of frame, 62 x 46ins. (157 x 
118cm.), United Artists, French, 1963.  £1,800 - £2,200

Lot 254 Lot 255
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258. Fleming (Ian) dr no, first edition, second-state boards 
with silhouette, fine, dust-jacket, price-clipped, very light 
rubbing to spine ends and corners, near-fine overall, 8vo, 1958. 
 £1,000 - £1,500

259. dr no, poster, cond A, unexamined out of frame, 56 x 19ins. 
(144 x 50m.), Eon/United Artists, Japanese, 1972.  £800 - £1,000

Lot 258

Lot 259

260. dr no, poster, cond A-, unexamined out of frame, 32 x 46ins. 
(81 x 117cm.), Eon/United Artists, German, 1962.  £600 - £800

Lot 260
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261. Fleming (Ian) GoldfinGer, first edition, original blind-
stamped and gilt pictorial boards, fine, dust-jacket, some 
light patches of browning, still a fine copy overall, 8vo, 1959. 
 £800 - £1,200

262. Limited Edition Prints.- Wells (Richard) GoldfinGer, 
number 25 of 130 prints for the London Memorabilia Convention, 
signed by the artist, 605 x 400 mm., 2012. £100 - £150

*** An iconic modern poster design for the original 1964 James 
Bond film.

Lot 261 Lot 262

Lot 263 Lot 264

263. Fleming (Ian) for your eyes only, first edition, original 
boards, fine, dust-jacket, very light rubbing to spine ends 
and corners, but A remArkAbly fine coPy overall, 8vo, 1960. 
 £500 - £700

264. Gold (Bill) for your eyes only, poster, cond A, unexamined 
out of frame, 61 x 45ins. (155 x 114cm.), French, 1981.  
 £1,200 - £1,800
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Lot 265

265. Fleming (Ian) thunderbAll, first edition, original boards, 
foot of spine a little bumped, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, very light 
creasing to foot of spine, but A remArkAbly fine coPy overall, 8vo, 
1961. £150 - £200

Lot 266

266.  feuerbAll [thunderbAll], poster, cond A-, unexamined out of 
frame, 32 x 23ins (83 x 58cm.), reissue, 1964. £100 - £150

Lot 267

267. Fleming (Ian) the sPy Who loved me, first edition, original 
boards, dust-jacket price-clipped, short closed tear to head of upper 
panel, very light creasing to head, still in effect a near-fine copy, 
8vo, 1962. £300 - £400
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Lot 268

268. Fleming (Ian) on her mAjesty’s secret service, first edition, 
number 28 of 250 coPies siGned by the Author, colour portrait by 
Amherst Villiers, original vellum-backed black buckram, original 
plastic jacket, t.e.g., a fine copy, 8vo, 1963. £3,000 - £4,000

Lot 269

269.  on her mAjesty’s secret service, poster, cond, B style, 41 x 
27in. (104 x 69cm.), US one sheet, 1969. £500 - £600

Lot 270

270. McGinnis (Robert) and Frank McCarthy. on her mAjesty’s 
secret service, poster, cond A, unexamined out of frame, not 
folded, 28 x 19in. (71 x 50cm.), United Artists, Japanese, 1969.  
 £300 - £400
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Lot 271

271. Fleming (Ian) you only live tWice, uncorrected Proof coPy, 
original printed wrappers with Cape monograms, cocked, spine 
creased, Proof dust-jAcket, stamped ‘Proof Copy’ &c. on inside 
front flap, small chips to spine ends and corners, light creasing to 
head, an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1964. £600 - £800

*** Scarce.

Lot 272

272. McGinnis (Robert) insAn iki kere yAsAr [you only live 
tWice], poster, cond. B+, unexamined out of frame, 38 x 26ins. (98 
x 66cm.), Turkish, 1967.  £100 - £150

       Lot 273

273. Fleming (Ian) the mAn With the Golden Gun, first edition, 
original second-state plain boards, dust-jacket, small abrasion 
mark to upper panel, otherwise a bright, fine copy, 8vo, 1965. 
 £150 - £200

Lot 274

274.  the mAn With the Golden Gun;  live And let die, one poster, 
cond A-, unexamined out of frame, 30 x 40ins (75 x 100cm.),  British 
quad, 1974 & 1973.  £100 - £150
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Lot 275

275. Fleming (Ian) octoPussy And the livinG dAyliGhts, 
uncorrected Proof coPy, original wrappers with repeated 
publisher’s device, light creasing to spine, otherwise excellent, 
Proof dust-jAcket, marked ‘Proof Copy’ on inside front flap, light 
creasing to spine ends, near-fine overall, 8vo, 1966. £200 - £300

Lot 276

276. Goozee (Daniel J) and Renato Casaro. octoPussy, poster, 
cond A+, unexamined out of frame, 30 x 40in. (76 x 102cm.), MGM, 
British Quad, 1983. £400 - £600

Lot 277

277. Goozee (Daniel J) and Renato Casaro. octoPussy, poster, 
cond A-, unexamined out of frame, 40 x 26in. (102 x 68cm), Eon/
MGM, British Quad, 1983. £300 - £400

Lot 278

278. Bysouth (Brian) the livinG dAyliGhts, poster, cand A, 
unexamined out of frame, 29 x 39ins. (74 x 99cm), Eon/MGM, 
1987.   £150 - £200
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279. never sAy never AGAin, poster, cond A, unexamined out 
of frame, 30 x 40 in. (76 x 105 cm.), Warner Bros, British Quad, 
advance, 1983.  £300 - £400

280.  never sAy never AGAin, poster, cond A -, unexamined out of 
frame, 26 x 12ins (67 x 32cm.), Paradise Film productions, 1983.  
 £120 - £180

281. Fair (Vic) and Brian Bysouth. A vieW to A kill, poster, cond. 
A-, unexamined out of frame, 40 x 27 in. (102 x 69 cm),  Eon/United 
Artists, 1985. £600 - £800

282. Goozee (Daniel J) A vieW to A kill, poster, cond.A-, 
unexamined out of frame, 30 x 40ins. (75 x 100cm.),  Eon/MGM, 
British quad, 1985. £300 - £400

Lot 279

Lot 280

Lot 281

Lot 282
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Lot 283

283. Behling (Robin) licence to kill, poster, cond.A-, unexamined 
out of frame, 29 x 38ins (76 x 100cm.), Eon/MGM, British quad, 
1989.  £100 - £150

284.  bonditis, poster, cond A, not backed, 40 x 27ins. (102 x 69cm.), 
British, 1968. £200 - £300

285. 50 yeArs of jAmes bond, poster, photographic, cond A, 
unexamined out of frame, 31 x 22ins. (79 x 56cm.), n.d. £40 - £60

Lot 284

Lot 285
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286. Photographs.- iAn fleminG With ursulA Andress, on 
the set of Dr No, original black & white photograph, head & 
shoulders portrait depicting the actress and the author engaged in 
conversation, a table of Red Stripe beer bottles in the foreground, 
framed & glazed, 200 x 320 mm., [1962]. £400 - £600

*** Ursula Andress played the first on-screen ‘Bond Girl’ Honey 
Ryder in this the first James Bond film. Her most famous scenes in the 
film were mostly shot on location near Fleming’s Goldeneye estate, 
and the author would regularly visit the filming with friends.

287. Photographs.- Hearne (Ray) iAn fleminG With seAn 
connery, on the set of From Russia with Love, original black & 
white photograph, one-third portrait depicting the actor and the 
author seemingly humourosly engaged in conversation, framed & 
glazed, 220 x 280 mm., [1963]. £600 - £800

*** From Russia with Love was the second James Bond movie, 
and was to introduce many of the famous recurring elements of the 
Bond series.

288. Photographs.- iAn fleminG, seAn connery And shirley 
eAton, on the set of Goldfinger, original black & white photograph, 
two-thirds portrait depicting the author, actor and actress engaged 
in conversation, framed & glazed, 200 x 320 mm., [1964]. 
 £600 - £800

*** The third of the James Bond films, Goldfinger was an iconic 
example of the series not least for the famous scene of Shirley Eaton in 
gold paint, murdered by ‘skin suffocation’. Eaton had originally only 
been willing to  take on the role if the nudity was handled sensitively; 
it famously took one and a half hours to apply the gold paint to her 
body and, despite the relatively brief time on screen, the image of her 
painted gold remains one of the defining images of the Bond films, 
gracing even the cover of Life magazine in November of that year.

289. Original Artwork.- McLusky (John, artist) oriGinAl Pen 
& ink comic striP PAnel, siGned by the Artist, with additional 
inscription on the reverse, framed and glazed, 200 x 500 mm., 
1982. £200 - £300

*** John McLusky is the original and probably most significant of 
the James Bond comic strip artists, contributing to over 50 story arcs 
spanning 25 years between 1958 and 1983; he was also responsible 
for portraying what many feel to be the “Face of Bond” in 1958, 
notably similar to Sean Connery and definitely at odds with how 
Fleming himself had imagined the character.

This original panel is for the story The Paradise Plot, written by 
Jim Lawrence and originally serialised in the Daily Star in 1981-82. 
Such original examples are hard to find, with many of the earlier ones 
suffering from damp damage whilst stored at the Daily Express.

Lot 286

Lot 289

Lot 287

Lot 288
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Lot 290

Lot 291

290. Forster (E.M.) A room With A vieW, first edition, 8pp. 
advertisements, ink ownership inscription, stamp and adhesion 
marks to rear pastedown, original cloth, spine slightly browned, 
spine ends and corners bumped, upper cover marked, rubbed, 8vo, 
1908. £300 - £400

291. Fowles (John) the collector, first edition of the Author’s 
first novel, original rust-coloured boards, dust-jacket, spine ends 
and corners a little rubbed, but a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, 
1963. £300 - £400

292. Frost (Robert) A boy’s Will, first edition, second issue with 
correct spelling to p.14, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the 
Author, original blue cloth, blocked in gilt square to upper cover, 
glacine dust-jacket, a little browned at spine, chipped, New York, 
[1915]; North of Boston, reprint, siGned AutoGrAPh first stAnzA 
of ‘the PAsture’ to endpaper, New York, 1932; New Hampshire, 
reprint, siGned AutoGrAPh Poem ‘neither out fAr nor in deeP’ 
to endpaper, New York, 1928; West-Running Brook, first edition, 
first issue without ‘first edition’ statement, siGned AutoGrAPh stAnzA 
from ‘A soldier’ to endpaper, New York, 1928; Mountain Interval, 
reprint, siGned AutoGrAPh Poem ‘the line GAnG’ to endpaper, 
AdditionAlly sinGed by the Author on title page, New York, 1931, 
original cloth or boards, dust-jackets, a little chipped at spine ends, 
but generally excellent copies; and 3 others by the same, 8vo (8) 
 £2,500 - £3,500

*** A suPerb collection of inscribed Works by robert frost. All 
inscriptions are to Stowe Lovejoy.
Provenance: the Lovejoy estate.

Lot 292
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Lot 293

293. Golding (William) lord of the flies, first edition, original 
cloth, light bumping to spine ends and corners, otherwise fine, dust-
jacket, spine very slightly darkened, light rubbing at head and foot, 
still A neAr-fine coPy, 8vo, 1954. £1,500 - £2,000

*** A superb copy of Golding’s dark, allegorical classic.

Lot 294

294. Greene (Graham) briGhton rock, first edition, original 
cloth, spine faded, spine ends and corners a little rubbed, dust-
jacket, price-clipped, spine slightly browned, spine ends and corners 
a little chipped, tape repairs to foot of spine verso, a few patches of 
light soiling, a little rubbed at extremities, still a very good copy, 
8vo, New York, 1938. £600 - £800

*** Preceeds the English first edition.
‘briGhton rock… is one of the best [books] i ever Wrote.’ Graham 
Greene, Ways of Escape.

Lot 295

295. Greene (Graham) the third mAn, first edition, siGned 
PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to title, original boards, 
fine, dust-jacket, price-clipped, spine ends and corners a little 
chipped, tape repairs to head and foot verso, rubbed at extremities, 
still a very good copy, 8vo, 1950.  £800 - £1,200

Lot 296

296.  the third mAn, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 
69cm.), British, US one sheet. 1949.  £800 - £1,000
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Lot 297

Lot 298

297. Greene (Graham) our mAn in hAvAnnA, jacket with light 
chips to spine ends and corners, 2 small ink letters to upper panel, 
1958; The End of the Affair, jacket spine lightly browned, 1951, 
first editions, original cloth, dust-jackets, near-fine copies; and a 
fine copy of The Lost Childhood, 8vo (3) £400 - £600

298. Greene (Graham) the comediAns, first AmericAn edition, 
Greene’s oWn coPy sPeciAlly bound And Presented to him by his 
AmericAn Publishers, signed card of Jean-Claude ‘Baby Doc’ 
Duvalier loosely inserted, contemporary half morocco, gilt, a little 
rubbed at spine, 8vo, New York, 1966. £200 - £300

*** Greene’s American publisher presented him with a specially 
bound copy of each title they published for him.

299. Greene (Graham) mAy We borroW your husbAnd?, one of 
500 coPies siGned by the Author, original plastic and tissue dust-
jackets, very lightly browned at spine, 1967; The End of the Affair, 
minor repairs to head and foot, 1951; The Living Room, 1953; It’s 
a Battlefield, spine slightly faded, spine ends a little bumped, 1934, 
first editions, original cloth or boards, all but the last with dust-
jackets, near-fine copies overall; and 2 others by the same, 8vo (6)

£200 - £300

300. Grubb (Davis) the niGht of the hunter, first edition, 
original cloth-backed boards, near-fine, dust-jacket, spine slightly 
faded, spine chipped at head, light rubbing to extremities, still an 
excellent copy, 8vo, New York, 1953. £100 - £150

*** Grubb’s first novel, the basis for the cornerstone noir film of the 
same name directed by Charles Laughton.

301.  the niGht of the hunter, poster, cond A-, not backed, 
41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), United Artists, US one sheet, 1955.  
 £600 - £800

Lot 300 Lot 301
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Lot 302

Lot 303

Lot 304

304. Heller (Joseph) cAtch-22, first edition, siGned PresentAtion 
inscriPtion from the Author ‘to evelyn And mArvin And helene 
- for their WeAlth And Wisdom, And for the hoPe thAt sPrinGs 
eternAl in their humAn heArt. joe heller sePtember 5, 1961’ to 
endpaper, occasional minor water-staining to fore-edge, original 
cloth, spine yellowed, spine ends and corners a little bumped, a few 
patches of light water-staining, New York, 1961. £400 - £600

*** Marvin and Evelyn Winkler grew up with Joseph Heller in 
Coney Island and remained life-long friends with him (Marvin and 
Joseph Heller were even born in the same apartment building and 
were taught together from elementary through to high school). In 
his autobiography Heller mentions Marvin several times, at one 
point referring to him as ‘My oldest friend in the world, Marvin 
Winkler, with whom as an infant I had often been lodged together 
in a playpen.’
it is Also believed thAt milo minderbinder from CatCh-22 WAs 
loosely bAsed on mArvin Winkler, due to the number of business 
ventures he WAs involved in.

302. Hammett (Dashiell) the GlAss key, first edition, original 
cloth, spine a little browned, spine ends and corners bumped, dust-
jacket, spine slightly faded, spine ends and corners sympathetically 
repaired and restored, some light creasing, still in effect a near-fine 
copy, 8vo, New York, 1931. £3,000 - £4,000

*** Said to be the author’s favourite amongst his works, this novel 
utilises sympathetic gangster Ned Beaumont to explore gang 
violence, sexual politics, and dishonesty in high places.

303. Harbou (Thea von) metroPolis, first enGlish motion Picture 
PromotionAl brochure, illustrations, light creasing to corners, 
some light spotting or finger-soiling, hinges strengthened with tape, 
original pictorial wrappers, ink stamp to upper cover detailing the 
London premiere, tape-backed, light spotting, light central crease, 
some light rubbing and creasing to extremities, sm.4to, [c.1927]. 
 £500 - £700

*** A scArce Piece of clAssic motion-Picture ePhemerA. Giving 
detailed accounts into the production and throught behind the 
pioneering German expressionist science fiction film.
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Lot 305

Lot 306

Lot 307

305. Hemingway (Ernest) men Without Women, first edition, 
first stAte weighing 16 ounces, original cloth, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, slightly rubbed, otherwise excellent, first 
issue dust-jacket with no reviews on orange bands and priced $2.00, 
spine a little darkened, small repairs to the spine ends at the reverse, 
a few minor chips and closed tears to the edges, slightly age-toned, 
more so to the spine, with minor surface soiling, overall an excellent 
copy, 8vo, New York, 1927. £1,500 - £2,000

*** Scarce in dust-jacket and in such presentable condition; the 
entire first printing was 7,650 copies, the first issue comprised 5,450 
of those. The weight discrepancy between the heavier first state and 
lighter second is down to the different paper stocks used in each 
printing.

306. Hemingway (Ernest) fAreWell to Arms, first edition, 
first issue without the author’s note, remains of adhesion label 
to pastedown, original cloth, fine, first issue dust-jacket with mis-
spelled ‘Katherine Barclay’ to front flap, spine browned, spine ends 
and corners a little chipped, an excellent copy, 8vo, New York, 
1929. £1,500 - £2,000

*** An excellent coPy of one of heminGWAy’s key novels.

307. Hemingway (Ernest) deAth in the Afternoon, first edition, 
colour frontispiece, black & white photographic plates, ink 
ownerhsip inscription to endpaper, bookplate detached with some 
staining to endpapers from glue, original cloth, spine ends a little 
bumped, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, repaired and restored at joints, 
fore-edges, head and foot, light staining to lower panel, very good 
in effect, large 8vo, New York, 1932. £1,000 - £1,500

*** “bullfiGhtinG is the only Art in Which the Artist is in dAnGer 
of deAth” 
Documenting the history & tradition of bull-fighting, to which 
Hemingway was famously drawn.
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Lot 308

308. Hemingway (Ernest) Winner tAke nothinG, first edition, 
first issue with ‘A’ on verso of title and ‘ wo hundred and twenty-
five pounds’ on p.159, original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, head of spine 
and corners a little chipped, 2 short closed tears to lower panel, 
upper panel a little rubbed with a few pin-hole marks, still excellent 
overall, 8vo, New York, 1933. £750 - £1,000

*** Fourteen of Hemingway’s best short stories, exemplifying the 
writing style and archetypes for which he was most famous.

309. Hemingway (Ernest) the Green hills of AfricA, first issue 
with ‘A’ to copyright page, modern crushed green morocco with gilt 
signature to upper cover, New York, 1935; A Moveable Feast, very 
light spotting, original cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket, spine very 
slightly faded, otherwise fine, New York, 1964, first editions; and 
the first English edition of The Fifth Column, 8vo (3) £300 - £400

310. Hemingway (Ernest) to hAve And hAve not, first edition, 
first issue with ‘A’ on verso of title, light browning to margins, 
original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, short closed tear to foot of lower 
panel, creasing at foot, a little rubbed at extremities, still excellent, 
8vo, New York, 1937. £750 - £1,000

*** While not one of Hemingway’s most successful novels, To 
Have and Have Not was adapted for the hugely successful film of 
the same name by Howard Hawks.

311. Hemingway (Ernest) sPAnish eArth, first edition, one of 
1,000 coPies, second issue blank endpapers, original pictorial cloth, 
fine, glacine dust-jacket, lightly browned, spine ends and corners a 
little chipped, 8vo, Cleveland, 1938. £200 - £300

*** Derived from Hemingway’s cinematic colleaboration on Joris 
Iven’s film of the same name, demonstrating support for the anti-
Franco forces in Spain.

Lot 310

Lot 311
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Lot 312

312. Hemingway (Ernest) for Whom the bell tolls, first edition, 
first issue with ‘A’ to copyright page, browning to endpapers, 
original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, spine ends and corners a little 
chipped, 2 short closed tears to foot of upper panel, but overall A 
remArkAbly briGht And excellent coPy, With Publisher’s oriGinAl 
outer jAcket, New York, 8vo, 1940. £400 - £600

*** Especially difficult to find without any of the usual fading and 
still in the protective outer jacket.

Lot 313

313.  Pour qui sonne le GlAs [for Whom the bells tolls], poster, 
cond A-, backed on linen, 63 x 47ins. (160 x 120cm.), Paramount, 
French, 1943.  £500 - £800

Lot 314

314. Hemingway (Ernest) the old mAn And the seA, first 
edition, first issue with ‘A’ to copyright page, original cloth, spine 
ends and corners a little rubbed, dust-jacket, very light rubbing to 
extremities, still A remArkAbly fine coPy, New York, 1952; and a 
copy of Life, September 1, 1952, containing the first publication of 
the novel, 8vo & 4to (2) £300 - £400

Lot 315

315. the old mAn And the seA, poster, cond A-, not backed, 
41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), Warner Bros, US one sheet, 1958.  
 £100 - £150
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Lot 316

316. Herlihy (James L.) midniGht coWboy, siGned PresentAtion 
inscriPtion from the Author to title, publisher’s Advance Copy slip 
loosely inserted, New York, 1965; All Fall Down, New York, 1960, 
first editions, original cloth or boards, dust-jackets, fine copies, 
8vo (2) £200 - £300

317. midniGht coWboy, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.
(104 x 69cm.), United Artists, US one sheet, 1969.  £100 - £150

318. Hesse (Hermann) stePPenWolf, first enGlish edition, light 
browning to endpapers, original cloth, dust-jacket, repairs to verso, 
repaired tear to upper panel, spine chipped at head, still in effect an 
excellent copy, 8vo, 1929. £300 - £400

*** scArce in the dust-jAcket.

Lot 317Lot 317

Lot 318
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Lot 319

319. Highsmith (Patricia) strAnGers on A trAin, first edition, 
original cloth, fine, dust-jacket, spine very slightly faded, light 
creasing to head and foot and rubbing to extremities, but still 
excellent overall, 8vo, New York, 1950. £1,500 - £2,000

*** An excellent coPy of hiGhsmith’s crime clAssic.

Lot 320

320.  strAnGers  on A trAin, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.
(104 x 69cm.), Warner Bros, US one sheet, 1951.  £600 - £800

Lot 321

321. Hughes (Ted) the croW, boards a little warped, 1970; The 
Earth-Owl and Other Moon-People, illustrations by R.A.Brandt, 
jacket faded at spine and head, 1963; Ffangs the Vampire Bat and 
the Kiss of Truth, illustrations by Chris Riddell, 1986; Remains of 
Elmet, photographs by Fay Goodwin, 1979 § Plath (Sylvia) Ariel, 
ink ownership inscription, 1965, first editions, All siGned by ted 
huGhes, original cloth or boards, first 3 with dust-jackets; and 2 
others by Plath, 8vo & 4to (7) £400 - £600

Lot 322

322. Hughes (Ted).- Barker (Christopher, photographer) PortrAit 
of ted huGhes, stAndinG, number 2 of 100 copies, gelatine silver 
print, printed later, signed in blue ink on verso by photographer 
with photographer’s stamp, 370 x 460mm., 1986. £400 - £600

*** A Good PortrAit of the tyPicAlly irrAscible huGhes. Originally 
taken for Christopher Barker’s Portraits of Poets, 1986.
Provenance: Christopher Barker.
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Lot 323

323. Huxley (Aldous) brAve neW World, first edition, light 
spotting to prelims, original cloth, light toning to spine, spine ends 
a little bumped, near-fine otherwise, dust-jacket, spine browned, 
minor repairs and restorations to spine ends and corners, light 
spotting to flaps, still in effect a near-fine copy, preserved in custom 
drop-back box, 8vo, 1932. £2,000 - £3,000

*** An attractive copy of Huxley’s disturbing dystopian classic.

Lot 324

324. Huxley (Aldous) After mAny A summer, bookplate to 
endpaper, light browning to endpapers, jacket a little browned, with 
original wrap-around band, 1939; Those Barren Leaves, jacket 
spine slightly browned, short split to head of upper joint, 1925; 
Music at Night and Other Essays, limited edition siGned by the 
Author, New York, 1921, first editions, original cloth or boards, 
all but the last in dust-jackets; and 3 others by the same, 8vo (6) 
 £200 - £300

Lot 325

325. Irish (William) PhAntom lAdy, some light chipping to head of 
prelims, spine slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little bumped, 
jacket price-clipped, spine slightly faded, light damp-staining, light 
chipping and creasing to head and foot, Philadelphia, 1942; After-
Dinner Story, jacket spine ends and corners a little rubbed and 
chipped, light surface soiling to lower panel, New York, 1944; The 
Dancing Detective, spine ends and corners a little chipped, rubbing 
to extremities, New York, 1946, first editions, original cloth, dust-
jackets, very good copies overall, 8vo (3) £300 - £400

Lot 326

326. James (P.D.) cover her fAce, first edition, initiAlled 
PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to endpaper, original 
cloth, dust-jacket by Charles Mozley, a little creased at head and 
foot, but a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, 1962. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Provenance: A gift from the author to a health-care colleague 
of hers.

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   141 2/5/13   10:28:22



LONDON

www.bloomsburyauctions.com tel. +44 (0) 20 7495 9494142

Lot 327

Lot 328

Lot 329

Lot 330

327. Jaques (Brian) [the redWAll series], Redwall, 1986; 
Mossflower, 1988; Mattimeo, 1989; Mariel of Redwall, 1991; 
Salamandastron, 1992; Martin the Warrior, 1993; Outcast of 
Redwall, 1995; The Pearls of Lutra, 1996; Marlfox, 1998; The 
Legend of Luke, 1999, Lord Brocktree, 2000; The Taggerrung, 
2001, Loamhedge, 2002, first editions, All siGned by the Author, 
the second title inscribed, original boards and dust-jackets, fine 
copies, 8vo (13) £800 - £1,200

*** A suPerb set of the clAssic children’s series.

328. Jones (James) from here to eternity, first edition, original 
boards, dust-jacket, A remArkAbly fine, briGht coPy, 8vo, New York, 
1951. £200 - £300

329. Joyce (James) Pomes PenyeAch, first edition, errata slip 
tipped-in at end, original printed pale green boards, “Price One 
Shilling” printed on lower cover, spine ends and corners slightly 
bumped, sunned at inner margins, still an excellent copy overall, 
[Slocum & Cahoon A24], 16mo, Paris, Shakespeare & Company, 
1927. £150 - £200

330. Joyce (James) finneGAns WAke, first edition, foxing to head 
and foot, original cloth, darkened at head and foot, spine ends a 
little bumped, otherwise excellent, dust-jacket, head of spine and 
corners chipped with some loss affecting spine lettering, a little 
darkened at spine and extremities, closed tears to corners, internal 
tear to upper panel fore-edge, 8vo, [Slocum & Cahoon A47], 8vo, 
1939. £400 - £600

36055_Text pages (A4).indd   142 2/5/13   10:28:29



LONDON

143

Lot 331

Lot 332

331. Kennedy (John Fitzgerald) Profiles in courAGe, first 
edition, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to 
endpaper, accompanying letter of provenance loosely inserted, 
original cloth-backed boards, dust-jacket, a little creased at head, 
some light rubbing to extremities, but a near-fine copy overall, 8vo, 
New York, 1948. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Presented to Walter Duffy, freelance journalist in Washington D.C. 
in the 1950’s and 60’s, the letter of provenance is from his niece.

332. Kerouac (John), ‘Jack Kerouac’. the toWn And the city, 
first edition, original cloth, spine ends and corners very slightly 
bumped, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, very minor repairs and 
restorations to spine ends and corners, 3 short repaired tears to 
head and foot, lower joint re-coloured, a near-fine copy in effect, 
8vo, New York, 1950. £600 - £800

*** Kerouac’s first published novel, written pseudonymously as 
‘John Kerouac’. While the book received postivie reveiws, it was 
a commercial failure.

Lot 333

Lot 334

333. Kerouac (Jack) on the roAd, first edition, original cloth, 
fine, first issue dust-jacket with blue and red lines to lower panel, 
short closed tear to head of lower panel, very light creasing to head, 
but A remArkAbly fine, briGht coPy overall, preserved in slip-case, 
8vo, New York, 1957. £2,000 - £3,000

*** A suPerb exAmPle of this key Work in the beAt GenerAtion 
cAnon.

334. Kerouac (Jack) the dhArmA bums, first edition, ink 
ownership inscription to pastedown, original cloth, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, dust-jacket, a few short closed tears to 
head and foot, rubbed, still excellent overall, 8vo, New York, 1958. 
 £200 - £300
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335. Kerouac (Jack) biG sur, first edition, original cloth-backed 
boards, dust-jacket, spine slightly faded, a few short tears to head 
and foot, still excellent overall, 8vo, New York, 1962. £150 - £200

336. King (Stephen) the shininG, first edition, first issue with 
‘R49’ on p.447, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author 
dAted 1982 ‘shine on!’ to title, ink stamp of ‘Doubleday employee 
book sale’ to pastedown, original cloth-backed boards, spine ends 
slightly bumped, otherwise fine, dust-jacket, very light creasing to 
foot of spine, but A remArkAbly fine coPy overall, 8vo, New York, 
1977. £600 - £800

337. King (Stephen) the stAnd, first edition, first issue with ‘T39’ 
to p.823, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author dAted 
1982 to title, original cloth-backed boards, first issue dust-jacket 
priced $12.95, some light rubbing to upper panel, a near-fine copy 
overall, 8vo, New York, 1978.  £400 - £600

338. Larkin (Philip).- Barker (Christopher, photographer) 
PortrAit of PhiliP lArkin seAted, number 2 of 100 copies, gelatine 
silver print, printed later, signed in blue ink on verso by photographer 
with photographer’s stamp, 460 x 370mm., 1986. £400 - £600

*** Widley reGArded As one of the finest PortrAits of the 
unAssuminG lArkin.Originally taken for Christopher Barker’s 
Portraits of Poets, 1986.

Provenance: Christopher Barker.

339. Le Carré (John) the sPy Who cAme in from the cold, 
author’s compliment’s slip loosely inserted, 1963; The Looking-
Glass War, 1965, first editions, both double-siGned by the Author 
on titles, original boards, dust-jackets, remArkAbly briGht, fine 
coPies, 8vo (2) £1,200 - £1,800

*** the finest set of this le cArré duo thAt We hAve hAndled, 
Without Any of the usuAl fAdinG to the sPines.

Lot 335 Lot 336 Lot 337

Lot 338

Lot 339
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Lot 340

340. Levin (Ira) rosemAry’s bAby, first edition, original cloth-
backed boards, dust-jacket, spine very slightly browned, but a fine 
copy overall, New York, 1967.  £200 - £300

Lot 341

341.  rosemAry’s bAby, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.
(104 x 69cm.), Paramount, US one sheet, 1968. £150 - £250

Lot 342

342. Lewis (C.S.) out of the silent PlAnet, first edition, 4pp. 
advertisements, ink ownership inscription to endpaper, light 
browning to endpapers, original cloth, a little cocked, spine faded, 
second-state dust-jacket, price-clipped with ‘Recommended by the 
Book Society’ and ‘First Cheap Edition, 3s 6d net’ to upper panel, 
spine slightly browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, tape 
repairs to verso of spine ends, short closed tear to foot of upper 
panel with small tape repair, an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1938. 
 £1,500 - £2,000

*** the scArce first book in the Author’s sPAce triloGy. .

Lot 343

343. Lowry (Malcolm) under the volcAno, first edition, original 
first issue grey cloth, very light browning to head and foot, first issue 
dust-jacket with ‘Advance critical acclaim’ to rear panel, spine ends 
and corners repaired and restored, a little rubbed and creased, still 
an excellent copy overall, 8vo, 1947. £800 - £1,200

*** Lowry’s classic expressionistic novel of the final, days of a 
former British consul drinking himself to death in Mexico.
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344. Mailer (Norman) the nAked And the deAd, first edition, 
first issue with publisher’s device on © page, siGned by the Author 
on title, original black cloth, spine ends a little rubbed, otherwise 
fine, dust-jacket, a little rubbed at spine ends and corners, still a 
near-fine copy overall, 8vo, New York, 1948. £400 - £600

*** A superb example of Mailer’s first book, An instant best-seller, 
The Naked and the Dead was one of the first American books to 
openly question the popular account of the Second World War and 
the men who fought in it.

345. Mailer (Norman) the White neGro, original first issue 
wrappers, priced at 35c., a little browned at margins, San 
Francisco, 1957; Barbary Shore, ink ownership inscription, jacket 
spine slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little chipped, lightly 
rubbed at extremities, 1951; Cannibals and Christians, siGned 
PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to endpaper, tipped-in 
frontispiece, New York, 1966; The Armies of the Night, jacket price-
clipped, New York, 1968; Miami and the Siege of Chicago, jacket 
spine faded, a little rubbed and creased at extremities, New York, 
1968, first editions, all but the first in original cloth or boards and 
dust-jackets, near-fine overall; and 4 others by the same, 8vo (9) 
 £200 - £300

346. Mansfield (Katherine) in A GermAn Pension, first edition of 
the author’s first published book, 26pp. publisher’s advertisements, 
blind-stamped ‘presentation copy’ on title, ink name on front 
pastedown, original cloth, damaged at lower fore-corner of upper 
cover, 8vo, Stephen Swift, [1911]. £600 - £800

*** The first published collection of Mansfield’s stories, published 
by Swift who was also the publisher of the avant-garde magazine 
Rhythm, through which the author was to meet John Middleton 
Murry to whom she was married in 1918. Swift absconded to 
Europe leaving Murry saddled with the magazine’s debts; Murry & 
Mansfield tried to keep the magazine running, but gave up in 1913.

347. Martin (J.P.) uncle, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the 
Author to endpaper, siGned by the illustrAtor on title, newspaper 
clipping and small ink inscription to endpaper, 1964; Uncle and his 
Detective, ink inscription to half-title, 1966; Uncle and the Treacle 
Trouble, ink inscription to endpaper, 1967; Uncle and Claudius the 
Camel, ink inscription to half-title, jacket with closed tear to head 
of upper panel, 1969, first editions, original boards, dust-jackets, 
a little rubbed and creased at extremities, still excellent overall, 8vo 
(4) £500 - £700

*** esPeciAlly scArce siGned And in such Good condition. 

Lot 344

Lot 345

Lot 346
Lot 347
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Lot 348

348. Miller (Arthur) deAth of A sAlesmAn, first edition, original 
orange cloth, spine very slightly faded, corners and spine ends and 
little bumped, otherwise excellent, second state dust-jacket without 
author’s photo to rear flap, spine very slightly faded, spine ends and 
corners chipped, upper fore-edge split at foot, rubbed at extremities, 
very good overall, 8vo, New York, 1949. £500 - £700

*** Miller’s masterpiece, written in just six weeks during a period 
of self-imposed exile.

Lot 349

349. Miller (Arthur) A vieW from the bridGe, ink ownership 
inscription, jacket price-clipped, spine browned, spine ends and 
corners a little chipped, rubbed at extremities, New York, 1955; 
After the Fall, siGned by the Author, jacket price-clipped, spine 
browned, head of spine and corners a little chipped, New York, 
1964, first editions, original cloth or boards, dust-jackets, excellent 
copies, 8vo (2)  £150 - £200

Lot 350

350. Miller (Arthur) the misfits, jacket a little rubbed and 
creased at extremities, New York, 1961; Incident at Vichy, siGned by 
the Author on title, light browning to head and foot, jacket lightly 
rubbed at head and foot, New York, 1965, first editions, original 
cloth or boards, dust-jackets, excellent copies, 8vo (2) £150 - £200

Lot 351

351.  the misfits, poster, cond A-, backed on linen, 41 x 27ins.(104 
x 69cm.), United Artists, US one sheet, 1961.  £200 - £250
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Lot 352

352. Nabokov (Vladimir) lolitA, 2 vol., first edition, first issue 
with original wrappers priced at 900 francs, vol.1 price crossed our 
and re-priced 1,200 francs in blue biro, spines slightly creased and 
browned, spines a little bumped at foot, lightly rubbed at extremities, 
still a very good set overall, 8vo, Paris, Olympia Press, 1955. 
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** The first edition was published in a run of 5000 copies in Paris 
after Nabokov’s controversial novel had been turned down by four 
American publishers.

353. Napier (Elma) youth is A blunder, first edition, original 
cloth, dust-jacket, slightly frayed at spine ends and upper fore-
corners, spine darkened and rubbed, light surface soiling, overall a 
very good copy, 8vo, 1948. £200 - £300

*** An autobiography by the daughter of Sir William Gordon-
Cumming, who had been forced to withdraw from high society 
due to his central role in the ‘Royal Baccarat Scandal’ and the 
subsequent court proceedings. The author spent most of her life in 
the Caribbean island of Dominica, where she set her two novels and 
where she was actively involved with developing & promoting the 
island, prior to its independence in 1978.

Lot 353 Lot 354

Lot 355

354. Orwell (George) nineteen eiGhty-four, first edition, 
original cloth, a little bumped at head and foot, near-fine otherwise, 
first issue red dust-jacket, spine very slightly faded, spine ends and 
corners a little chipped, 2 small chips to head of upper panel, a little 
rubbed, still a very good copy, 8vo, 1949. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Orwell’s classic dystopian fantasy, published in the year of his death.

355. O’Brian (Patrick) mAster & commAnder,  2 AutoGrAPh 
letters siGned by the Author loosely inserted, jacket rubbed and 
chipped at extremities, 1970; Post Captain, jacket a little rubbed at 
head and foot, 1972; H.M.S. Surprise, jacket a little rubbed at head 
and foot, 1973; The Mauritius Command, 1977; Desolation Island, 
1978; The Fortune of War, jacket spine very slightly faded, 1979; 
The Ionian Mission, jacket price-clipped, 1981; Treason’s Harbour, 
1983; The Far Side of the World, jacket price-clipped, 1984; The 
Reverse of the Medal, browning to margins, 1986; The Letter of 
Marque, 1988; The Thirteen Gun Salute, 1989; The Nutmeg of 
Consolation, 1991; Clarissa Oakes, 1992; The Wine-Dark Sea, 1993; 
The Commodore, 1994; The Yellow Admiral, 1997; The Hundred 
Days, 1998; Blue at the Mizzen, 1999, first editions, small ink 
ownership inscriptions, original boards, some slightly cocked, dust-
jackets, generally near-fine copies unless where mentioned; and 4 
reprints from the series, 8vo (23) £1,000 - £1,500

*** An excellent but broken run of the jAck Aubrey novels. 
The letters include discussion of O’Brian’s wife’s death, his own 
deteriorating health and nascent discussions with Charlton Heston 
regarding the filming of the Jack Aubrey novels.
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Lot 356

356. Pullman (Philip) northern liGhts, first edition, first 
imPression, first issue, siGned by the Author on title, original 
boards, slight spotting to fore-edges, dust-jacket, light creasing to 
spine ends and corners, near-fi ne overall, 8vo, 1999. £400 - £600

357. Puzo (Mario) the GodfAther, first issue dust-jAcket with 
code ‘6903’ to front fl ap, price-clipped, very lightly rubbed and 
creased at head and foot, otherwise fi ne, New York, 1969; Fools Die, 
siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to his AGent PAul 
Gitlin to endpaper, jacket lightly browned at spine and margins, 
still excellent, New York, 1978, first editions, original pictorial 
cloth, gilt, dust-jackets, 8vo (2) £250 - £350

*** Paul Gitlin (1915-83), lawyer and literary agent, his clients also 
included Irving Wallace, Sidney Sheldon and the estates of Thomas 
Wolfe, Ayn Rand and Raymond Chandler. 

358. Pynchon (Thomas) the cryinG of lot 49, jacket with very 
light rubbing to head and foot, Philadelphia, 1966; Vineland, jacket 
spine faded, Boston, 1990, first editions, original cloth or boards, 
dust-jackets, remArkAbly fine coPies, 8vo (2) £300 - £400

359. Pynchon (Thomas) vinelAnd, first edition, siGned 
PresentAtion inscriPtion from 
the Author to endpaper, 
accompanying letters of 
provenance loosely inserted, 
original cloth, dust-jacket, a 
fi ne copy, 8vo, Boston, 1990. 
                    £3,000 - £4,000

*** due to his continued 
Anonymity siGned coPies 
of Pynchon’s Works Are 
extremely scArce. We knoW 
of no other siGned coPy of 
this book.

This copy was signed by the author as part of a fund-raising effort 
by the Cameron-J. Jarvis Troup Municipal Library in Troup, Texas. 
Pynchon has also initialled one of the letters, confi rming he has 
signed the book. There is a further letter confi rming purchase of the 
book from the library.

Lot 357 Lot 358

Lot 359
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Lot 360

360. Rand (Ayn) the fountAinheAd, first edition, ink ownership 
inscription to endpaper, second state green cloth, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, second state dust-jacket priced at $3.00 
and with photograph of author to lower panel, spine faded, repairs 
and restorations to spine ends and corners, creasing to lower panel, 
a little rubbed and creased at extremities, still a good copy overall, 
8vo, New York, 1943. £400 - £600

*** Ayn Rand’s first literary success. The Fountainhead remains as 
one of the most influential novels ever published in America, it laid 
the foundations for Rand’s theory of individualism.

Lot 361

361. Rand (Ayn) AtlAs shruGGed, first edition, tape-burn marks 
to endpaper, upper hinge a little weak, original cloth, spine ends 
a little bumped, dust-jacket, price-clipped, spine ends and corners 
a little chipped, still overall a good, bright copy, 8vo, New York, 
1957. £300 - £400

*** The author’s magnus opus that took her 13 years to complete, 
and one of the most influential books in America, ranking second 
only to the Bible in a Library of Congress 1991 survey. 

Lot 362

362. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the PhilosoPher’s stone, 
first PAPerbAck edition, usual light browning to margins, original 
pictorial wrappers, some light lifting to covers, but A remArkAbly 
fine, briGht coPy overall, 8vo, 1997. £1,000 - £1,500

*** Published simultaneously with the hardback edition.

Lot 363

363. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the chAmber of secrets, 
uncorrected Proof coPy, original blue & white printed wrappers, 
very light rubbing to extremities, but A remArkAbly fine coPy 
overAll, 8vo, 1998. £600 - £800
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Lot 364

364. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the chAmber of secrets, 
first edition, first issue, siGned PresenAtion inscriPtion from the 
Author ‘to Peter (sAme nAme As my dAd!)’ on dedication page, 
original pictorial boards, very slightly cocked, dust-jacket, near-
fine overall, 8vo, 1998.  £1,000 - £1,500

Lot 365

365. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the PhilosoPher’s stone, 
duplicate letter loosely inserted, 1999; Harry Potter and the Chamber 
of Secrets, 1999; Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban, first 
issue with © Joanne Rowling, 1999; Harry Potter and the Order of 
the Phoenix, 2000, first deluxe editions, first imPressions, first 3 
with bookPlAtes siGned by the Author to front pastedowns, original 
cloth with mounted colour illustration and gilt signature on upper 
covers, g.e., fine copies, 8vo (4) £1,200 - £1,800

Lot 366

366. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the Goblet of fire, first 
edition, siGned by the Author on dedication p., book signing event 
instruction slip and bookmark loosely inserted, original pictorial 
boards, dust-jacket, a fine copy, 8vo, 2000. £200 - £300

Lot 367

367. [Rowling (J.K.)], “Kennilworthy Whisp”. quidditch 
throuGh the AGes, 2001; “Newt Scamander”. Fantastic 
Beasts and Where to Find Them, 2001, first editions, siGned 
PresentAtion inscriPtions from j.k.roWlinG on titles, illustrations, 
original wrappers, fine copies, no dust-jackets as issued, 8vo (2) 
 £800 - £1,200

*** The two volumes issued in between Harry Potter and the Goblet 
of Fire and The Order of the Phoenix, net profits from which went 
to Comic Relief. An excellent, complementary pair signed by the 
author, seemingly scarce to find as such.
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368. Rowling (J.K.) hArry Potter And the order of the Phoenix, 
first edition, first imPression, siGned by the Author on half-title, 
accompanying letters of provenance loosely inserted, original 
boards, dust-jacket, a fine copy, 8vo, 2003. £400 - £600

*** Given as a donation from the office of J.K.Rowling to the Grief 
Encounter Project.

369. Saint-Exupéry (Antoine de) the little Prince, first edition, 
first issue with 5-line colophon, illustrations by the author, the 
majority coloured, original salmon-coloured cloth, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, dust jacket, light tissue-repairs to head of 
spine, upper corners and upper fore-edge verso, light browning and 
surface-soiling, still an excellent copy overall, small 4to, New York, 
Reynal & Hitchcock, 1943. £750 - £1,000

370. Sassoon (Siegfried) the WAr Poems, first edition, very light 
browning to endpapers, original cloth with paper labels to upper 
cover and spine, spine ends and corners very slightly bumped dust-
jacket, spine browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, still 
excellent overall, 8vo, 1919. £300 - £400

371. Schulberg (Budd) WhAt mAkes sAmmy run?, uncorrected 
Proof coPy, original pictorial wrappers with flaps, spine creased, 
short splits to joint ends, a little rubbed and chipped at extremities, 
still an excellent copy overall, preserved in custom morocco-backed 
drop-back box, New York, 1941; The Harder They Fall, original 
boards, dust-jacket, A mint coPy, New York, 1947. £600 - £800

372. Smith (Dodie) i cAPture the cAstle, first edition of the 
Author’s first novel, illustrations by Ruth Steed, original cloth, 
very light sunning to head, near-fine otherwise, dust-jacket, very 
minor skilful repairs and restorations to spine ends and corners, 2 
repaired closed tears to head, lightly creased at head and foot, still 
a remarkably bright, excellent copy, 8vo, 1949. £300 - £400

*** Scarce, particularly in such attractive condition.

Lot 368 Lot 369 Lot 370

Lot 371 Lot 372
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Lot 373 Lot 374

Lot 375

373. Spillane (Micky) kiss me deAdly, first edition, original 
boards, dust-jacket, minor repairs and restorations to spine ends 
and corners, a little creased at head, still in effect a near-fine copy, 
8vo, New York, 1952. £200 - £300

*** Spillane’s seventh novel, the basis for the seminal 1955 film 
noir of the same name.

374.  kiss me deAdly, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 
x 69cm.), United Artists, US one sheet, 1955.  £500 - £700

375. Steinbeck (John) the red Pony, first edition, number 87 
of 699 coPies siGned by the Author, original decorative cloth, 
fine, glacine dust-jacket, spine chipped with a little loss, original 
numbered slip-case, large 8vo, New York, 1937. £600 - £800
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Lot 376

376. Steinbeck (John) the GrAPes of WrAth, first edition, small 
ink ownership inscription to pastedown, original pictorial cloth, 
first issue dust-jacket with ‘first edition’ to foot of upper flap, spine 
slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little chipped, small gouge-
mark to edge of upper panel, a little rubbed, still an excellent copy 
overall, 8vo, New York, 1939. £2,000 - £3,000

*** An excellent coPy of seinbeck’s mAsterPiece, the book thAt 
Won him the Pulitzer Prize And one of the most influentiAl books 
of the tWentieth century. 

Lot 377

377. Benton (Thomas Hart, 1889-1975) the GrAPes of WrAth, 
poster, the second of only tWo knoWn coPies, cond A-, backed on 
linen, 79 x 41ins ( 201 x 104cm.), 20th Century Fox, US three sheet, 
1940.  £15,000 - £20,000

*** In many ways an unusual subject for the conservative western 
director John Ford, The Grapes of Wrath was a critical and 
commercial success, winning two Academy Awards and nominated 
for four others. The film did much to cement Ford’s reputation 
as one of the greatest directors in Hollywood. “What we’ve been 
trying to say is that ‘The Grapes of Wrath’ is just about as good as 
any picture has a right to be; if it were any better, we just wouldn’t 
believe our eyes” Frank S.Nugent.
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Lot 381

Lot 379

378. Steinbeck (John) eAst of eden, one of 1,500 coPies siGned 
by the Author, original cloth, gilt, spine very slightly darkened, 
otherwise fi ne, original slip-case, a little rubbed, faded at extremities, 
8vo, New York, 1952. £600 - £800

*** ‘I think everything else I have written has been, in a sense, 
practice for this.’ John Steinbeck.

379.  eAst of eden, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 
69cm.), Warner Bros., US one sheet, 1955.  £700 - £900

380. Steinbeck (John) sWeet thursdAy, first edition, original 
cloth, dust-jacket, price-clipped, light tape-repairs to verso, a 
little creased and frayed at head, lightly rubbed, New York, 1954; 
and the fi rst motion picture edition of The Moon is Down, 8vo (2)
 £150 - £200

381.  the moon is doWn, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 27ins.
(104 x 69cm.), Twentieth Century Fox, US one sheet, 1944.
 £200 - £250

Lot 378
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Lot 382

382. Stoker (Bram) drAculA, first edition, third state printed 
on thinner paper and with Shoulder of Shasta advertisement 
followed by 16pp. further advertisements, previous owner’s name 
in ink on head of title, original yellow cloth lettered and bordered 
in red, small mark to lower fore-corner of upper cover, very light 
surface marking, spine darkened with small hole near foot of spine, 
overall an unusually good example, 8vo, Archibald Constable and 
Company, 1897. £2,000 - £3,000

383.  drAculA, three posters, cond A-, not backed, the advance, 
regular and facts, 41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), US one sheet, 1979. 
(3) £150 - £200

Lot 384

384. Stoppard (Tom) rosencrAntz And Guildenstern Are deAd, 
first edition, original cloth, spine a little bumped at foot, otherwise 
fine, dust-jacket, very light surface soiling, but a near-fine copy 
overall, 8vo, 1967. £400 - £600

*** the scArce hArdbAck edition.

Lot 383
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385. Theroux (Paul) murder in mount holly, first edition, 
With tyPed letter siGned by the Author loosely inserted, library 
numbers in biro on verso of title and front free endpaper, partly 
ablated library stamp on rear pastedown, tape residue to fore-edge 
of front pastedown, dust-jacket, surface rubbing along edges where 
outside the publisher’s laminate, slightly damp-affected at lower 
fore-corners, 8vo, Alan Ross, 1969. £250 - £350

*** Possibly Theroux’s scarcest title, with only a relatively small 
number of copies produced by this publisher with whom the author 
was not to work again; there was also no parallel Amercan edition. 
The accompanying letter from Theroux is in response to a request 
for a short autobiographical profile, and includes a phonetic guide 
to pronouncing his name.

386. Thomas (Dylan) 18 Poems, first edition, second issue with 
rounded spine and advertisement f. between half-title and title, 
original cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, dust-jacket, 
spine darkened, spine ends and corners chipped, chip and 2 closed 
tears to foot of upper panel, a few small patches of uneven browning, 
still very good overall, 8vo, The Sunday Referee and the Parton 
Bookshop, 8vo, 1934. £500 - £700

*** the Author’s first book. In April 1934 Thomas had won 
the Sunday Referee’s Poet’s Corner Prize, which included their 
sponsorship of his first book. He oversaw the publication of the 
book, staying in London to ensure that the printing went smoothly 
and to correct any typographical errors.

387. Thompson (Hunter S.) hell’s AnGels, first edition, original 
cloth, gilt, spine ends and corners a little bumped, lightly rubbed, 
dust-jacket, small gouge-mark to center of spine, but otherwise 
near-fine overall, 8vo, New York, 1967. £200 - £300

*** A suPerb coPy of the Author’s first book. A hair-raising account 
of life amongst America’s biker gangs, it was also the first book to 
feature Thompson’s pioneering style of ‘Gonzo journalism’.

388. Thompson (Hunter S.) feAr And loAthinG in lAs veGAs, first 
edition, illustrations by Ralph Steadman, original cloth-backed 
blind-stamped boards, spine ends and corners a little bumped, dust-
jacket, A remArkAbly fine coPy, 8vo, New York, 1971. £200 - £300

Lot 385 Lot 386 Lot 387

Lot 388
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The Property of a Gentleman
 

The following books were presented by Tolkien to T.P.Dunning, graduate student of his at Oxford. Tolkien had for many years 
served as the external examiner at University College Dublin and, when Dunning completed his course at Oxford, used his 
influence to secure Dunning the post of Professor Of Old and Middle English at the Dublin university. Tolkien and Dunning 

remained friends until the latter’s death in 1973 (Tolkien himself died later that same year).

389. Tolkien (J.R.R.) the hobbit, fourth impression, siGned by the 
Author on title, colour frontispiece, illustrations, map endpapers, 
ink ownership inscription of T.P.Dunning to endpaper, original 
cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, otherwise fine, dust-
jacket, spine very slightly browned with 1/2” portion of loss to 
head, spine ends and corners a little chipped, still an excellent copy 
overall, 8vo, 1946. £2,000 - £3,000

390. Tolkien (J.R.R.) the lord of the rinGs, 3 vol., first editions, first imPressions, eAch siGned by the Author With AutoGrAPh quotAtions 
to endpapers, vol.3 third state with sagging text and signature ‘4’ to p.49 and unbroken ‘Men’ on p.281, folding maps, ink ownership 
inscriptions of T.P.Dunning to pastedowns, light browning to endpapers, original cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, otherwise 
excellent, dust-jackets, spines slightly browned, spine ends and corners a little chipped, a few short closed tears and creasing to head and 
foot, light rubbing, still an excellent set overall, 8vo, 1954-55.       £30,000 - £40,000

*** The quotations are from each book respectively and appear as follows: 
‘si man i·yulmar men enquantuva?’ [A line from Gladriel’s lament that translates: ‘Now who shall fill my cup for me?’]
‘P.80 come bAck to me And sAy my lAnd is fAir.’ [A line from the Ent’s song, sung to Merry and Pippin].
‘sinG, be GlAd All ye children of the West/ for your kinG shAll come AGAin.’ [A line from the Eagle’s song, celebrating the defeat of Sauron].
All of the quotations appear to relate to Dunning’s departure for Ireland (a country for which Tolkien’s love is well documented) and give 
an indication of the close friendship between both men. 
tolkien reserved inscribed first edition sets of the lord of the rinGs for fAmily And close friends, inscribed sets rArely APPeAr At Auction.

Lot 389
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Lot 390
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Lot 394

Lot 391

391. Tolkien (J.R.R.) fArmer Giles of hAm, fourth impression, 
siGned by the Author on endpaper, AutoGrAPhed letter siGned 
‘tolk’ by the Author dAted 1963 loosely inserted, frontispiece 
and illustrations by Pauline Baynes, 1f. from 1949 summer exam 
overseen by Tolkien loosely inserted with diagonal tear, ink 
ownership inscription of T.P.Dunning to endpaper, original boards, 
dust-jacket, spine very slightly browned, but fine overall, 8vo, 
1961. £800 - £1,200

*** In the letter Tolkien apologises ‘that this is only half a book. Even 
so it cost me great pains.’ He goes on to mention his health ‘Am going 
away on Friday next by doctor’s orders to me no to Edith, though she 
is pretty groggy. I am nearly out of juice: mental, or physical.’

392. Tolkien (J.R.R.) the Adventures of tom bombAdil, first 
edition, illustrations by Pauline Baynes, author’s compliment’s slip 
tipped-in on endpaper, ink ownership inscription of T.P.Dunning 
to endpaper, original pictorial boards, dent to foot of covers, dust-
jacket, spine very slightly browned, head of spine and corners a little 
chipped, short closed tear to head of upper panel, still an excellent 
copy overall, 8vo, 1962. £200 - £300

Other Properties

393. Tolkien (J.R.R.) the hobbit, or, there And bAck AGAin, sixth 
impression (second edition), colour frontispiece, map endpapers, 
original cloth, lower corner a little bumped, dust-jacket, short split 
to foot of fore-edge with creasing, split to foot of upper joint, still a 
near-fine copy overall, 8vo, 1954. £400 - £600

394. Tolkien (J.R.R.) the lord of the rinGs, 3 vol., first editions, 
vol. 2 & 3 first imPressions, vol.1 second impression, vol.3 third 
state with sagging text and signature ‘4’ to p.49 and unbroken ‘Men’ 
on p.281, folding maps, light spotting to endpapers, original cloth, 
spine ends slightly bumped, otherwise near-fine, dust-jackets, vol.3 
dust-jacket first state without review quotes to lower flap, some very 
light creasing to head and foot, light surface soiling, but overall a 
near-fine set, 8vo, 1954-55. £4,000 - £6,000

*** A suPerb set of tolkien’s ePic mAsterPiece.
Lot 392 Lot 393
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395. Truffaut (François) hitchcock, cut PresentAtion inscriPtion 
from the Author to pastedown, Peter boGdAnovitch’s coPy with his 
ownership stamp and ink inscription to head of title, illustrations, 
original cloth, spine ends and corners a little rubbed, dust-jacket, 
chipped and frayed at head and foot, New York, 1967. £200 - £300

*** Peter Bogdanovitch (b.1939) critically acclaimed ‘New 
Hollywood’ director of The Last Picture Show and Targets.

396. Verne (Jules) clovis dArdentor, first enGlish edition, plates, 
frontispiece tissue-guard, neat contemporary ownership inscription 
on front fly-leaf, original pictorial cloth, a little minor marking but 
overall a very good copy, 8vo, Sampson Low, Marston & Company, 
1897. £400 - £600

397. Waugh (Evelyn) blAck mischief, first edition, original 
patterned cloth, spine slightly faded, near-fine otherwise, dust-
jacket, spine slightly darkened, minor repair and restorations to 
spine ends and corners, an excellent copy, 8vo, 1932. £300 - £400

*** Waugh’s third novel, a satire set on the fictional East-African 
island of Azania.

398. Wells (H.G.) the time mAchine. An invention, first edition, 
16pp. advertisements at end, endpapers browned, blocked in purple, 
rubbed and dulled, particularly at spine, spine chipped at foot, light 
marking to lower cover, [Wells 4], 8vo, 1895. £400 - £600

*** Wells’ sci-fi classic, reflecting many of his own socialist 
leanings and the increasing anxiety at industrialisation and the 
yearning for a more atavistic lifestyle. Some speculate that several 
of the characters contained are caricatures or representations of 
fellow socialists of renown, including William Morris, possibly as 
‘the Silent Man’, alongside other Fabians.

399. Wells (H.G.) the WAr of the Worlds, first edition, first issue 
with 16pp. advertisements at end dated 1897, endpapers browned, 
original grey cloth lettered in black, spine ends and corners a 
little bumped, a little rubbed and soiled, [Wells 14], 8vo, 1898. 
 £350 - £450

Lot 395 Lot 396 Lot 397

Lot 398 Lot 399
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Lot 400

400. Williams (Tennessee) A streetcAr nAmed desire, bookplate 
tipped-in on endpaper, original pictorial boards, a little rubbed and 
bumped at head and foot, dust-jacket, price-clipped, spine faded, 
spine ends and corners a little chipped, an excellent copy, 8vo, New 
York, 1947. £600 - £800

*** Williams most famous play, it won him his first Pulitzer, and 
was made into a classic 1958 film by Elia Kazan who had also 
helped with the drafting and editing of the manuscript.

Lot 401

401. A streetcAr nAmed desire, poster, cond A-, not backed, 
41 x 27ins.(104 x 69cm.), Warner Bros, US one sheet, 1951.  
 £500 - £600

Lot 402

402. Williams (Tennessee) the romAn sPrinG of mrs. stone, one 
of 500 coPies sPeciAlly bound And siGned by the Author, original 
vellum-backed boards, light browning to spine, original slip-case, 
light abrasion mark to label, sunned at margins, Norfolk, CT, 1950; 
Baby Doll, The Script for a Film, first edition, original boards, 
dust-jacket, spine slightly faded, a little rubbed at head and foot, 
Norfolk, CT, 1956; Grand, one of 300 coPies siGned by the Author, 
original cloth, glacine dust-jacket, spine very slightly browned, New 
York, 1964, original cloth or boards, near-fine copies; and 2 others 
by the same, 8vo (5) £300 - £400

*** A suPerb selection of Works by WilliAms.

Lot 403

403. Allard (Gilbert) PouPee de chAir. bAby doll, poster, cond 
A-, not backed, 63 x 45ins (160 x 115cm.), Warner, French, 1946.  
 £500 - £700
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Lot 404

404. Williams (Tennessee) cAt on A hot tin roof, first edition, 
first issue without mention of The New York, Times to copyright 
p., original cloth, spine ends a little bumped, otherwise fine, dust-
jacket, spine very slightly faded, spine ends and corners a little 
chipped, small tape repair to head of spine verso, lower panel 
with light surface soiling and light water-staining to head and foot 
near spine, still an excellent copy overall, 8vo, New York, 1955. 
 £600 - £800

*** William’s personal favourite of all his plays, Cat on a Hot Tin 
Roof won the Pulitzer Prize for Drama in 1955.

Lot 405

405.  cAt on A hot tin roof, poster, cond A-, not backed, 41 x 
27ins.(104 x 69cm.), M.G.M., US one sheet, 1958.  £1,000 - £1,500

Lot 406

406. Williams (Tennessee) in the Winter of cities, number 96 of 
100 coPies siGned by the Author, original boards, spine very slightly 
browned, otherwise fine, numbered slip-case, a little browned and 
rubbed at extremities, 8vo, New York, 1956. £300 - £400

Lot 407

407. Williams (Tennessee) the milk trAin doesn’t stoP here 
Anymore, first edition, first issue with pp.19-22 integral and scene 
2 starting at p.22, PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to PAul 
biGeloW, With AutoGrAPh corrections to PP.19-22, original cloth, 
spine ends and corners a little bumped, dust-jacket, spine ends and 
corners a little chipped, some light creasing to head and foot, still 
near-fine overall, 8vo, Norfolk, CT, 1964. £600 - £800

*** Paul Bigelow (1905-88), playwright and long-time friend of 
Williams. Bigelow was also the long-time partner of Jordan Massee, 
to whom he later gifted this copy.
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Lot 408

408. Williams (Tennessee) remArkAble roominG-house of mme. 
le monde, letter G of 26 coPies for the use of the Publisher And 
the Author’s estAte from An edition limited to 176, advertisement 
loosely inserted, original wrappers, New York, 1984; It Happened 
the Day the Sun Rose, one of 330 coPies siGned by the Author, 
original embroidered cloth, Los Angeles, CA, 1981; and a signed 
copy of In the Bar of a Tokyo Hotel, 8vo (3) £150 - £200

Lot 409

409. Wister (Owen) the virGiniAn, first edition, frontispiece 
and 7 plates, 4pp. advertisements, ink ownership stamp, original 
decorated cloth, gilt, head of spine a little bumped, but A remArkAbly 
fine, briGht coPy overall, preserved in folding chemise and custom 
morocco-backed slip-case, 8vo, New York, 1902. £200 - £300

Lot 410

410. Wodehouse (P.G.) and Herbert Westbrook. the Globe by 
the WAy book, first edition, illustrations, chip to head of title, 
original wrappers, upper cover with horizontal tear, lower cover 
extensively creased and torn, upper left portion detached, lacking 
lower corner, affecting W.H.Smith imprint at foot, rubbed at 
extremities, [McIlvaine A10a], sm.4to, [1908]. £2,500 - £3,500

*** A leGendArily scArce Piece of WodehouseiAnA. A compilation 
taken from the column “By the Way” by Wodehouse and Herbert 
Westbrook, previously appearing in The Globe.

Lot 411

411. Wodehouse (P.G.) the White feAther, first edition, first issue, 
12 plates, ownership inscription to front free endpaper, occasional 
light foxing, damp-staining to pages 26 - 29, rear internal hinge 
split, 1 plate scuffed, 2 plates detached, original pictorial cloth, 
spine ends torn and repaired, mark to head of spine, rubbed, 
[McIlvane A8a], 8vo, 1907. £500 - £700
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412. Wodehouse (P.G.) Psmith in the city, first edition, 12 plates 
by T.M.R.Whitwell, occasional spotting, upper hinge weak, original 
pictorial cloth, spine a little rubbed and faded, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, still an excellent bright copy, facsimile 
dust-jacket, [McIlvaine A14a], 8vo, 1910. £600 - £800

413. Wodehouse (P.G.) the little nuGGet, first edition, 
advertisements dated Autumn 1913, lacking those dated May 
1913, ?lacking 1f. of advertisements, lacking half-title, occasional 
spotting, original cloth, spine rubbed and darkend, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, still very good overall, later issue dust-
jacket, [McIlvaine A16a], 8vo, 1913. £350 - £450

*** Difficult to find in any condition.

414. Wodehouse (P.G.) somethinG fresh, first enGlish edition, 
spotting, ink ownership inscription to endpaper, front free endpaper 
detached, bookplate to pastedown, hinges starting, original cloth, 
spine faded, lower joint split, corners and spine ends bumped, 
soiling to upper cover, later issue dust-jacket, chipped, [McIlvaine 
A18b],1915; and another by the same, 8vo (2) £1,000 - £1,500

*** Originally published in the U.S. as Something New, one of 
Wodehouse’s scArcest titles.

415. Wodehouse (P.G.) their mutuAl child, first edition, 
original blue cloth, spotted, spine rubbed and faded, with all of 
white lettering removed, pen marks, rubbed at extremities, [A23a], 
8vo, New York, 1919. £300 - £400

*** A famously scarce work. We can trace no other copy at 
auction.

416. Wodehouse (P.G.) jill the reckless, first edition, original 
cloth, spine darkened, spine ends a little bumped, still excellent, 
later-issue dust-jacket, a little creased and chipped, [McIlvaine 
A25b], 8vo, 1921. £250 - £350

417. Wodehouse (P.G.) the heArt of A Goof, first edition, spotting 
and browning to prelims, ink ownership inscription to pastedown, 
original cloth, spine ends and corners a little bumped, seventh issue 
dust-jacket, chipped and creased, portion of loss to head of upper 
panel, 1926; Jeeves, first AmericAn edition, original cloth, spine 
ends and corners bumped, later issue dust-jacket, laid-down, loss to 
spine, New York, 1923, 8vo (2) £250 - £350

Lot 412 Lot 413

Lot 414

Lot 415
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418. Wodehouse (P.G.) the smAll bAchelor, first AmericAn 
edition, ink ownership inscription, original cloth, spine ends and 
corners a little bumped, dust-jacket with advertisements to verso, 
spine ends and corners chipped, small portion of loss to head 
of spine and foot of lower panel both affecting text, small paper 
repairs to verso, a little creased and chipped at head and foot, 
still very good overall, [McIlvaine A37b], 8vo, New York, 1927. 
 £350 - £450

419. Wodehouse (P.G.) louder And funnier, first edition, very 
light spotting to endpapers, bookplate to pastedown, oriGinAl first-
issue yelloW cloth, lettered in blue-green, very slightly cocked, 
dust-jacket by Rex Whistler, spine browned, spine ends and corners 
a little chipped, short split to foot of upper joint, small chip to lower 
left corner of upper panel, still an excellent copy, [McIlvaine A45a], 
8vo, 1932. £1,000 - £1,500

420. Wodehouse (P.G.) the mAn With tWo left feet, bookplate 
to pastedown, original orange cloth, spine slightly darkened, spine 
ends and corners a little bumped, excellent otherwise, facsimile 
dust-jacket, New York, 1933; Bill the Conqueror, lacking half-title, 
original cloth, slightly darkened at spine, dust-jacket, loss to spine-
ends and corners, tear to foot of lower panel, corner chipped, 1924, 
[McIlvaine A21b, A33b]; and the first American edition of Love 
Among the Chickens, 8vo (3) £400 - £600

421. Wodehouse (P.G.) the GreAt sermon hAndicAP, first 
edition, some pp. lower corners a little gnawed, original boards, 
gilt, lower corner a little gnawed, dust-jacket, short split to head 
of upper fore-edge with accompanying creasing,, short closed tear 
to head of upper panel, a little rubbed at extremities, an excellent 
copy, preserved in drop-back box, [McIlvaine A49a], 12mo, [1933]. 
 £500 - £700

*** A chArminG little rArity, scArce in Good condition.

Lot 418 Lot 419

Lot 420

Lot 421
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422. Wolfe (Tom) kAndy-koloured tAnGerine-flAke streAmline 
bAby, siGned PresentAtion inscriPtion from the Author to title, 
spine ends and corners a little bumped, jacket slightly browned at 
head, New York, 1965; The Electric Kool-Aid Acid Test, jacket a 
little rubbed at foot, New York, 1968, first editions, original boards, 
dust-jackets, near-fine overall, 8vo (2) £200 - £300

423. Yeats (William Butler) the WAnderinGs of oisin And other 
Poems, first edition, one of 500 coPies, siGned by the Author on 
half title, a few light marks in crayon, ink stamps of University of 
Sheffield to verso of title and final p., ownership inscriptions of 
Frederick York Powell and Sir Charles Harding Firth to title and 
endpaper respectively, University of Sheffield bookplate, original 
cloth, second state cloth without blind-stamp to lower cover, spine 
ends and corners a little bumped, some mottling to lower cover, 
slip-case with paper labels to covers, rubbed, [Wade 2], 8vo, 1889. 
 £1,000 - £1,500

*** siGned coPies of this Work Are scArce. 
Frederick York Powell (1850-1904) and Sir Charles Harding Firth 
(1857-1936) both held the post of  Regius Professor of Modern 
History at Oxford. After passing from Powell to Firth, the book was 
then presented to the University of Sheffield.

Lot 422

Lot 423

Lot 424

424. Yeats (William Butler) the countess kAthleen And vArious 
leGends And lyrics, one of 500 copies, light finger-soiling and 
pencil marks, closed tear to foot of endpaper, parchment-backed 
boards, spine browned, rubbed, 1892; The Secret Rose, frontispiece, 
tissue-guard, endpapers spotted, second issue cloth, spine rubbed 
and faded, 1897; Poems, second English edition, frontispiece, spine 
rubbed and mottled, 1899; Poems: 1899-1905, 1906, all but the 
third first editions, original cloth or boards, spine ends and corners 
bumped, [Wade 6, 21, 17, 64], 8vo (4) £400 - £600

END OF SALE
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These Conditions of Sale and Business constitute the contract between Bloomsbury Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) and the seller, on the one hand, and the 
buyer on the other. By bidding at the auction, you agree to be bound by these terms.

INFORMATION FOR BUyERS
1. Introduction. The following informative notes are intended to assist Buyers, particularly 
 those inexperienced or new to our salerooms. All sales are conducted on our printed Conditions
 of Sale which are readily available for inspection and normally accompany catalogues. Our
 staff will be happy to help you if there is anything you do not fully understand.

2. Agency. As auctioneers we usually contract as agents for the seller whose identity, for
 reasons of confi dentiality, is not normally disclosed. Accordingly if you buy your primary
 contract is with the seller.

3.  Estimates. Estimates are designed to help buyers gauge what sort of sum might be involved
 for the purchase of a particular lot. The lower estimate may represent the reserve price and
 certainly will not be below it. Estimates do not include the Buyer’s Premium or VAT (where
 chargeable). Estimates are prepared some time before the sale and may be altered by
 announcement before the sale. They are in no sense defi nitive.

4.  Buyer’s Premium. The Buyer agrees to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer price of each
 lot purchased. The buyer’s premium is 24% (28.8% including VAT) of the hammer price on
 each lot up to and including £150,000, plus 12% (14.40% including VAT) for any amount in
 excess of £150,0001.

5.  VAT. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the purchaser at the standard rate (presently 20%)
 on the hammer price as well as being an element in the buyer’s premium. This imposition
 of VAT is likely to be because the seller is registered for VAT within the European Union and
 is not operating the Dealers Margin Scheme or because VAT is due at 20% on importation
 into the UK. The double symbol (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside
 the European Union and the present position is that these lots are liable to a reduced rate
 of VAT (5%) on the gross lot price (i.e. both the hammer price and the buyer’s premium).
 Lots which appear without either of the above symbols indicate that no VAT is payable on the
 hammer price. This is because such lots are sold using the Auctioneers’ Margin Scheme and
 it should be noted that the VAT included within the Premium is not recoverable as input tax.

6. Descriptions and Conditions. Condition reports are provided on our website or upon
 request. The absence of a report does not imply that a lot is without imperfections. The
 detail in a report will refl ect the estimated value of the lot, and large numbers of such
 requests received shortly before the sale may not receive a response to all lots. Members  
 of staff are not trained restorers or conservators and, particularly for higher value lots,
 you should obtain an opinion from such a professional. We recommend that you always  
 view a lot in person.
 We are, primarily, agents for the seller. We are dependent on information provided by the 
 seller and whilst we may inspect lots and act reasonably in taking a general view about 
 them we are normally unable to carry out a detailed or any examination of lots in order to 
 ascertain their condition in the way in which it would be wise for a buyer to do. Intending 
 buyers have ample opportunity for inspection of goods and, therefore, accept responsibility
 for inspecting and investigating lots in which they may be interested. Please note carefully the
 exclusion of liability for the condition of lots contained in the Conditions of Sale. Neither the
 seller nor we, as the auctioneers, accept any responsibility for their condition. In particular,
 mechanical objects of any age are not guaranteed to be in working order. However, in so far
 as we have examined the goods and make a representation about their condition, we shall be
 liable for any defect which that examination ought to have revealed to the auctioneer
 but which would not have been revealed to the buyer had the buyer examined the goods.
 Additionally, in specifi ed circumstances lots misdescribed because they are ‘deliberate
 forgeries’ may be returned and repayment made. There is a 3 week time limit. (The expression
 ‘deliberate forgery’ is defi ned in our Conditions of Sale).

7.  Electrical goods. These are sold as ‘antiques’ only and if bought for use must be checked
 over for compliance with safety regulations by a qualifi ed electrician fi rst.

8.  Export of goods. Buyers intending to export goods should ascertain (a) whether an export
 licence is required and (b) whether there is any specifi c prohibition on importing goods of
 that character because, e.g. they may contain prohibited materials such as ivory. Ask us if
 you need help.

9.  Bidding. Bidders may be required to register before the sale commences and lots will be
 invoiced to the name and address on the registration form. Some form of identifi cation may
 be required if you are unknown to us. Please enquire in advance about our arrangements for
 telephone bidding.

10. Commission bidding. Commission bids may be left with the auctioneers indicating the
 maximum amount to be bid excluding buyers’ premium. They will be executed as cheaply
 as possible having regard to the reserve (if any) and competing bids. If two buyers submit
 identical commission bids the auctioneers may prefer the fi rst bid received. Please enquire
 in advance about our arrangements for the leaving of commission bids by telephone or fax.

11.  Methods of Payment.The following methods of payment are acceptable.

 Debit Card drawn on a UK bank and registered to a UK billing address. There is no  
 additional charge for purchases made with these cards.

 Bank transfer direct into our bank account, all transfers must state the relevant
 sale number, lot number and your bid / paddle number. If transferring from a foreign
 currency, the amount we receive must be the total due in pounds sterling (after currency
 conversion and the deduction of any bank charges). Our bank details can be found on the
 front or your invoice or in the sale catalogue under ‘Important Notices’.

 Sterling cash payments of up to £12,000 (subject to money laundering regulations). All
 major UK issued credit cards registered to a UK billing address with the exception of
 American Express and Diners Club. A surcharge of 3% is payable on all payments made
 by credit cards. Sterling personal cheques drawn on a UK bank account and made payable
 to ‘Bloomsbury Auctions’. It will be necessary to allow at least six working days for the
 cheque to clear before collecting your purchases.

12.  Collection and storage. Please note what the Conditions of Sale state about collection
 and storage. It is important that goods are paid for and collected promptly. Any delay may
 involve the buyer in paying storage charges.

13.  Droit de suite royalty charges. From 1st January 2012 all UK art market professionals
 (which includes but is not limited to; auctioneers, dealers, galleries, agents and other
 intermediaries) are required to collect a royalty payment for all works of art that have been
 produced by qualifying artists each time a work is re-sold during the artist’s lifetime and
 for a period up to 70 years following the artists death. This payment is only calculated on
 qualifying works of art which are sold for a hammer price more than the UK sterling
 equivalent of EURO 1,000 – the UK sterling equivalent will fl uctuate in line with prevailing
 exchange rates.

 It is entirely the responsibility of the buyer to acquaint himself with the precise EURO to
 UK Sterling exchange rate on the day of the sale in this regard, and the auctioneer accepts
 no responsibility whatsoever if the qualifying rate is different to the rate indicated.

All items in this catalogue that are marked with δ are potentially qualifying items, and the 
royalty charge will be applied if the hammer price achieved is more than the UK sterling 
equivalent of EURO 1,000.The royalty charge will be added to all relevant buyers’ invoices, and 
must be paid before items can be cleared. All royalty charges are passed on to the Design and 
Artists Copyright Society (‘DACS’), no handling costs or additional fees with respect to these 
charges will be retained by the auctioneers.

The royalty charge that will be applied to qualifying items which achieve a hammer price of 
more than the UK sterling equivalent of EURO 1,000, but less than the UK sterling equivalent 
of EURO 50,000 is 4%. For qualifying items that sell for more than the UK sterling equivalent 
of EURO 50,000 a sliding scale of royalty charges will apply – for a complete list of the royalty 
charges and threshold levels, please see www.dacs.org.uk. There is no VAT payable on this 
royalty charge.

TERMS OF CONSIGNMENT FOR SELLERS
1.  Interpretation. In these Terms the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to the Seller and if the
 consignment of goods to us is made by an agent we assume that the Seller has authorised
 the consignment and that the consignor has the Seller’s authority to contract. Similarly the
 words ‘we’, ‘us’, etc. refer to the Auctioneers.

2.  Commission is charged to sellers at the following rates:- please enquire at our salerooms.

3.  Removal costs. Items for sale must be consigned to the saleroom by any stated deadline
 and at your expense. We may be able to assist you with this process but any liability
 incurred to a carrier for haulage charges is solely your responsibility.

4.  Loss and damage of goods.

 (a) Loss and Damage Warranty - Bloomsbury Auctions is not authorised by the FSA to
  provide insurance to its clients, and does not do so. However Bloomsbury Auctions for
  its own protection, assumes liability for property consigned to it at the lower pre-sale
  estimate until the hammer falls. To justify accepting liability, Bloomsbury Auctions
  makes a charge of 1.5% of the hammer price plus VAT, subject to a minimum charge of
  £1.50, or if unsold 1.5% of our lower estimate. The liability assumed by Bloomsbury
  Auctions shall be limited to the lower presale estimate or the hammer price if the lot
  is sold.

 (b)  If the owner of the goods consigned instructs us in writing not to take such action, the
  goods then remain entirely at the owners risk unless and until the property in them
  passes to the Buyer or they are collected by or on behalf of the owner, and clause 4 (a)
  is inapplicable

5.  Illustrations. The cost of any illustrations is borne by you. If we consider that the Lot should
 be illustrated your permission will be asked fi rst. The copyright in respect of such
 illustrations shall be the property of us, the auctioneers, as is the text of the catalogue.

6. Minimum bids and our discretion. Goods will normally be offered subject to a reserve
 agreed between us before the sale in accordance with clause 7. We may sell Lots below
 the reserve provided we account to you for the same sale proceeds as you would have
 received had the reserve been the hammer price. If you specifi cally give us a “discretion”
 we may accept a bid of up to 10% below the formal reserve.

7.  Reserves.

 (a) you are entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any lot consigned, being the
  minimum hammer price at which that lot may be sold. Reserves must be reasonable
  and we may decline to offer goods which in our opinion would be subject to an
  unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods carry the storage and insurance
  charges stipulated in these Terms of Consignment).

 (b) A reserve once set cannot be changed except with our consent.

 (c) Where a reserve has been placed only we may bid on your behalf and only up to the
  reserve (if any) and you may in no circumstances bid personally.

8. Electrical items. These are subject to detailed statutory safety controls. Where such items
 are accepted for sale you accept responsibility for the cost of testing by external
 contractors. Goods not certifi ed as safe by an electrician (unless antiques) will not be
 accepted for sale. They must be removed at your expense on your being notifi ed. We
 reserve the right to dispose of unsafe goods as refuse, at your expense.

9.  Soft furnishings. The sale of soft furnishings is strictly regulated by statute law in the
 interests of fi re safety. Goods found to infringe safety regulations will not be offered and
 must be removed at your expense. We reserve the right to dispose of unsafe goods as
 refuse, at your expense.
 The rights of disposal referred to in clause 8 and 9 are subject to the provisions of The Torts
 (Interference with Goods) Act 1977, Schedule 1, a copy of which is available for inspection
 on request

10. Descriptions. Please assist us with accurate information as to the provenance etc. of
 goods where this is relevant. There is strict liability for the accuracy of descriptions under
 modern consumer legislation and in some circumstances responsibility lies with sellers if
 inaccuracies occur. We will assume that you have approved the catalogue description of
 your lots unless informed to the contrary. Where we are obliged to return the price to the
 buyer when the lot is a deliberate forgery under Condition 15 of the Conditions of Sale
 and we have accounted to you for the proceeds of sale you agree to reimburse us the sale
 proceeds.

11. Unsold and withdrawn items. If an item is unsold it may with your consent be re-offered
 at a future sale. Where in our opinion an item is unsaleable you must collect such items
 from the saleroom promptly on being so informed. Otherwise, storage charges may be
 incurred. We reserve the right to charge for storage in these circumstances at a reasonable
 daily rate.

12. Withdrawn and bought in items. These are liable to incur a charge of 15% commission,
 1.5 % Loss and Damage Warranty and any other costs incurred including but not limited to
 illustration and restoration fees all of these charges being subject to VAT on being bought
 in or withdrawn after being catalogued.

13. Conditions of Sale. you agree that all goods will be sold on our Conditions of Sale. In
 particular you undertake that you have the right to sell the goods either as owner or agent
 for the owner. you undertake to compensate us and any buyer or third party for all losses 
 liabilities and expenses incurred in respect of and as a result of any breach of this 
 undertaking. We will also, at our discretion, and as far as practicable, confi rm that an 
 item consigned for sale does not appear on the Art Loss register, which is administered by 
 an independent third party.

14.  Authority to deduct commission and expenses and retain premium and interest.

 (a)  you authorise us to deduct commission at the stated rate and all expenses incurred 
  for your account from the hammer price and consent to our right to retain benefi cially 
  the premium paid by the buyer in accordance with our Conditions of Sale and any  
 interest earned on the sale proceeds until the date of settlement.
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8.  Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases

 (1) If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these Conditions  
  or if there is any other breach of these Conditions, we, as agent for the seller and on our  
  own behalf, shall at our absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other rights we  
  may have, be entitled to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

 (a)  to proceed against you for damages for breach of contract;

 (b)  to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots sold by us to you;

 (c)  to resell the Lot (by auction or private treaty) in which case you shall be responsible for  
  any resulting deficiency in the total amount due (after crediting any part payment and  
  adding any resale costs). Any surplus so arising shall belong to the seller;

 (d)  to remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense and, in the case of storage, either  
  at our premises or elsewhere;

 e)  to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per month on the total amount due to  
  the extent it remains unpaid for more than 3 working days after the sale;

 (g)  to retain that or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the total amount due;

 (h)  to reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions or to impose conditions  
  before any such bids shall be accepted;

 (i)  to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to you  
  towards the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise a lien (that is a right to  
  retain possession of) any of your property in our possession for any purpose until the  
  debt due is satisfied.

 (2)  We shall, as agent for the seller and on our own behalf pursue these rights and  
  remedies only so far as is reasonable to make appropriate recovery in respect of breach  
  of these conditions

9.  Third party liability. All members of the public on our premises are there at their own risk  
 and must note the layout of the accommodation and security arrangements. Accordingly  
 neither the auctioneer nor our employees or agents shall incur liability for death or personal  
 injury (except as required by law by reason of our negligence) or similarly for the safety of  
 the property of persons visiting prior to or at a sale.

10.  Commission bids. Whilst prospective buyers are strongly advised to attend the auction  
 and are always responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be assumed  
 to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition we will if so  
 instructed clearly and in writing execute bids on their behalf. Neither the auctioneer nor  
 our employees or agents shall be responsible for any failure to do so save where such  
 failure is unreasonable.Where two or more commission bids at the same level are recorded  
 we reserve the right in our absolute discretion to prefer the first bid so made.

11.  Warranty of title and availability. The seller warrants to the auctioneer and you that the  
 seller is the true owner of the property consigned or is properly authorised by the true  
 owner to consign it for sale and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the property  
 free from any third party claims.

12.  Agency. The auctioneer normally acts as agent only and disclaims any responsibility for  
 default by sellers or buyers.

13. Terms of sale. The seller acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of  
 these Conditions in their entirety and on the Terms of Consignment as notified to the  
 consignor at the time of the entry of the Lot.

14.  Descriptions and condition

 (1)  Whilst we seek to describe lots accurately, it may be impractical for us to carry out  
  exhaustive due diligence on each lot. Prospective buyers are given ample opportunities  
  to view and inspect before any sale and they (and any independent experts 
  on  their behalf) must satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of any description applied  
  to a lot. Prospective buyers also bid on the understanding that, inevitably, representations  
  or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,  
  condition or estimated selling price involve matters of opinion. We undertake that  
  any such opinion shall be honestly and reasonably held and accept liability for opinions  
  given negligently or fraudulently. Subject to the foregoing neither we the auctioneer  
  nor our employees or agents nor the seller accept liability for the correctness of such  
  opinions and all conditions and warranties, whether relating to description, condition  
  or quality of lots, express, implied or statutory, are hereby excluded. This Condition is  
  subject to the next following Condition concerning deliberate forgeries and applies  
  save as provided for in paragraph 6 “information to buyers”.

 (2) Private treaty sales made under these Conditions are deemed to be sales by auction  
  for purposes of consumer legislation.

15.  Forgeries. Notwithstanding the preceding Condition, any Lot which proves to be a deliberate  
 forgery (as defined) may be returned to us by you within 21 days of the auction provided it  
 is in the same condition as when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it  
 from the relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects. If we are  
 satisfied from the evidence presented that the Lot is a deliberate forgery we shall refund  
 the money paid by you for the Lot including any buyer’s premium provided that (1) if the  
 catalogue description reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts as at the date  
 of sale or (2) you personally are not able to transfer a good and marketable title to us,  
 you shall have no rights under this condition. The right of return provided by this Condition  
 is additional to any right or remedy provided by law or by these Conditions of Sale.

General

16.  We shall have the right at our discretion, to refuse admission to our premises or attendance  
 at our auctions by any person.

17. (1)  Any right to compensation for losses liabilities and expenses incurred in respect of  
  and as a result of any breach of these Conditions and any exclusions provided by them  
  shall be available to the seller and/or the auctioneer as appropriate.

(2).  Such rights and exclusions shall extend to and be deemed to be for the benefit of  
 employees and agents of the seller and/or the auctioneer who may themselves enforce them.

18.  Any notice to any buyer, seller, bidder or viewer may be given by first class mail, email or  
 Swiftmail in which case it shall be deemed to have been received by the addressee 48  
 hours after posting.

19. Special terms may be used in catalogue descriptions of particular classes of items in  
 which case the descriptions must be interpreted in accordance with any glossary  
 appearing at the commencement of the catalogue.

20. Any indulgence extended to bidders, buyers or sellers by us notwithstanding the strict  
 terms of these Conditions or of the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position at the  
 relevant time only and in respect of that particular concession only; in all other respects  
 these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and effect.

21. English law applies to the interpretation of these Conditions.

 (b)  you authorise us in our discretion to negotiate a sale by private treaty not later than the  
  close of business 48 hours after the day of sale in the case of lots unsold at auction, in  
  which case the same charges will be payable as if such lots had been sold at auction  
  and so far as appropriate these Terms apply. 

15.  Warehousing. We disclaim all liability for goods delivered to our saleroom without  
 sufficient sale instructions and reserve the right to make minimum warehousing charge  
 of £10 per lot per day. Unsold lots are subject to the same charges if you do not remove  
 them within a reasonable time of notification. If not removed within three weeks we  
 reserve the right to sell them and defray charges from any net proceeds of sale or at your  
 expense to consign them to the local authority for disposal.

16.  Settlement. After sale settlement of the net sum due to you normally takes place within 28  
 days of the sale (by crossed cheque to the seller) unless the buyer has not paid for the  
 goods. In this case no settlement will then be made but we will take your instructions in the  
 light of our Conditions of Sale. you authorise any sums owed by you to us on other  
 transactions to be deducted from the sale proceeds. you must note the liability to reimburse  
 the proceeds of sale to us as under the circumstances provided for in Condition 10 above.  
 you should therefore bear this potential liability in mind before parting with the proceeds  
 of sale until the expiry of 28 days from the date of sale.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
Bloomsbury Auctions carries on business with bidders, buyers and all those present in the 
auction room prior to or in connection with a sale on the following General Conditions and on 
such other terms, conditions and notices as may be referred to herein.

1.  Definitions

 In these Conditions:

 (a) “auctioneer” means the firm of Bloomsbury Auctions or its authorised auctioneer, as 
  appropriate;

 (b) “deliberate forgery” means an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to 
  authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source but which is unequivocally  
  described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular creator and which at the  
  date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had been in  
  accordance with the description;

 (c) “hammer price” means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) when the  
  auctioneer brings down the hammer;

 (d)  “terms of consignment” means the stipulated terms and rates of commission on which  
  Bloomsbury Auctions accepts instructions from sellers or their agents;

 (e) “total amount due” means the hammer price in respect of the lot sold together with  
  any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and any additional charges payable by a  
  defaulting buyer under these Conditions;

 (f) “sale proceeds” means the net amount due to the seller, being the hammer price of  
  the lot sold less commission at the stated rate, Value Added Tax chargeable and any  
  other amounts due to us by the seller in whatever capacity and however arising;

 (g)  “you”, “your”, etc. refer to the buyer as identified in Condition 2.

 (h)  The singular includes the plural and vice versa as appropriate.

2.  Bidding procedures and the Buyer

 (a) Bidders are required to register their particulars before bidding and to satisfy any  
  security arrangements before entering the auction room to view or bid;

 (b)  the maker of the highest bid accepted by the auctioneer conducting the sale shall be  
  the buyer at the hammer price and any dispute about a bid shall be settled at the  
  auctioneer’s absolute discretion by reoffering the Lot during the course of the auction  
  or otherwise. The auctioneer shall act reasonably in exercising this discretion.

 (c)  Bidders shall be deemed to act as principals.

 (d)  Our right to bid on behalf of the seller is expressly reserved up to the amount of any  
  reserve and the right to refuse any bid is also reserved.

3.  Increments. Bidding increments shall be at the auctioneer’s sole discretion.

4.  The purchase price. together with a premium thereon of 28.8% which shall include VAT on  
 the premium at the rate imposed by law. The buyer will also be liable for any royalties  
 payable under Droit de Suite as set out under Information for Buyers.

5.  Value Added Tax. Value Added Tax on the hammer price is imposed by law on all items  
 affixed with an asterisk or double asterisk. Value Added Tax is charged at the appropriate  
 rate prevailing by law at the date of sale and is payable by buyers of relevant Lots. (Please  
 refer to “Information for Buyers” for a brief explanation of the VAT position).

6.  Payment

 (1)  Immediately a Lot is sold you will:

 (a)  give to us, if requested, proof of identity, and

 (b)  pay to us the total amount due or in such other way as is agreed by us.

 (2)  Any payments by you to us may be applied by us towards any sums owing from you  
  to us on any account whatever without regard to any directions of you or your agent,  
  whether express or implied.

 (3) Buyers who utilise the services of ATG Live Auctions or any other live internet services  
 are hereby informed that the payment method details that are provided to ATG Live  
 Auctions or any other live internet services as part of the process of registration will, in  
 the absence of compliance with paragraph (1) of this clause, be utilised by us to settle any  
 amounts owing by such buyers to us.

7.  Title and collection of purchases

 (1)  The ownership of any Lots purchased shall not pass to you until you have made  
  payment in full to us of the total amount due.

 (2)  you shall at your own risk and expense take away any lots that you have purchased and  
  paid for not later than 3 working days following the day of the auction or upon the  
  clearance of any cheque used for payment after which you shall be responsible for any  
  removal, storage and insurance charges.

 (3)  No purchase can be claimed or removed until it has been paid for.

 (4) Bloomsbury Auctions is unable to arrange packaging or shipping of items. Successful  
 buyers must make these arrangements independently, though the saleroom may be  
 able to suggest specialist shipping companies who can advise buyers, this advice is not a  
 recommendation and the saleroom is not liable for any aspect of the packaging and  
 shipping process. Please note that the cost of packaging and shipping depends on the  
 size/weight of the item(s) purchased, insurance requirements, and the shipping destination,  
 not on the value of the item(s) purchased. Please note that any items not collected within  
 one week of the sale date may be automatically removed to commercial storage and  
 subject to a storage charge.
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Description and Condition of Lots

Prospective buyers must satisfy themselves concerning the 
condition of the goods and the matters referred to in the catalogue 
description, in accordance with section 6 of the Conditions of Sale 
and Business. Solely as a convenience, Bloomsbury Auctions 
may provide condition reports. Many items are of an age or 
nature which precludes their being in perfect condition and some 
descriptions in the catalogue, or given by way of condition report 
(made either orally or in writing), make reference to damage and/
or restoration. We provide this information for guidance only and 
the absence of such a reference does not imply that an item is 
free from defects or restoration, nor does a reference to particular 
defects imply the absence of any others.

Collation of Books

If, on collation, any NAMED items in this catalogue prove 
defective, in text or illustration, the purchaser may reject the lot 
provided he returns it within fourteen days stating the defect 
in writing. This however will not apply in the case of un-named 
items, periodicals, autograph letters, manuscripts, music, maps, 
atlases, prints or drawings, nor in respect of damage to bindings, 
stains, foxing, marginal wormholes or other defects not affecting 
the completeness of the text, nor in respect of lack of list of plates, 
inserted advertisements, cancels or subsequently published 
volumes, supplements, appendices or plates or error in the 
enumerating of the plates, nor in respect of defects mentioned in 
the catalogue or announced at the time of sale.

Storage Charges

Purchasers are advised that a storage charge of £1.00 per lot per 
day may be levied on all purchases not cleared within five working 
days of the sale.

Commission Bids

Bloomsbury will execute bids on your behalf if you are unable to 
attend the sale. Commission or absentee bids are accepted either 
directly at reception, or can be sent by post, fax, email, telephone 
or via the website: www.bloomsburyauctions.com. Bloomsbury 
will add these bids to the auctioneers’ sale book and will undertake 
to purchase the lots on your behalf as cheaply as allowed by other 
bids and reserves. Bloomsbury does not accept liability for failing 
to execute commission bids, or for any errors or omissions.

Shipping

Bloomsbury Auctions can accommodate shipping for certain 
items, please contact our Shipping Department for more 
information. International Buyers are responsible for all import/
export duties and taxes. An invoice stating the actual purchase 
price will accompany all international purchases.

Export Licences

A licence from the Museums, Libraries & Archives Council will be 
required before items of certain kinds may be exported from the 
United Kingdom. Any item containing ivory will require a CITES 
licence before it can be exported from the EU.

Payment

Payment will be accepted, if you are a successful bidder, by Debit 
Card drawn on a UK bank and registered to a UK billing address. 
There is no additional charge for purchases made with these 
cards, in cash up to £12,000 (subject to relevant money laundering 
regulations), by bank transfer direct into our bank account, Bank 
Details: Natwest, 214 High Holborn, London WC1V 7BX. Account 
Name: Bloomsbury Auctions Clients Limited. A/C: 26702975 
Sort Code: 60-30-06 BIC: NWBK GB 2L IBAN: GB82 NWBK 6030 
0626702975 or by all major UK issued credit cards registered to 
a UK billing address with the exception of American Express 
and Diners Club. A surcharge of 3% is payable on all payments 

made by credit card. This surcharge does not apply to debit card 
payments. Payment may also be made by Sterling personal 
cheques drawn on a UK bank account but Bloomsbury regrets 
that purchases paid for by this method cannot be collected until 
your cheque has cleared.

Artist’s Resale Rights (“Droit de Suite”)

Lots marked with an delta symbol (δ) are subject to the Artist’s 
Resale Right Law. The buyer agrees to pay Bloomsbury Auctions an 
amount equal to the resale royalty and we will pay such amount to 
the artist’s collecting agent. Resale royalty applies where the 
Hammer price is 1,000 Euros or more and the amount cannot be 
more than 12,500 Euros per lot. The amount is calculated as 
follows:

Royalty For the portion of the Hammer Price (in Euros)

4.00%  up to 50,000 
3.00%  between 50,000.01 and 200,000 
1.00%  between 200,000.01 and 350,000 
0.50%  between 350,000.01 and 500,000 
0.25%  in excess of 500,000

Invoices will, as usual, be issued in Pounds Sterling. For the 
purposes of calculating the resale royalty the Pounds Sterling/ 
Euro rate of exchange will be the European Central Bank reference 
rate on the day of the sale.

VAT

Zero-rated items such as books, unframed maps and albums are 
not subject to VAT on the buyer’s premium. Eligible items such 
as manuscripts, prints, photographs, drawings, framed maps, 
paintings, pens and other objects are subject to VAT on the buyer’s 
premium as part of the auctioneers margin scheme at a rate of 
24%. This will be invoiced at a rate inclusive of premium and VAT. 
Lots with an asterisk (*) in the catalogue are subject to VAT on the 
hammer price as well as the buyer’s premium. Lots marked with 
a double asterisk (**) have been imported from outside the EU to 
be sold at auction, and therefore the buyer must pay the import at 
a rate of 5% on the hammer and 24% on the buyer’s premium.

Valuations

We undertake valuations for Probate and Insurance, fees being 
agreed by prior arrangement. If items are subsequently consigned 
for sale, the fees will be refunded.

Annual Catalogue Subscriptions UK Overseas

Full subscription (approx. 80 sales) £450 £600 
All Visual Arts (approx 22. sales) £200 £300 
19th Century and earlier Pictures & Prints (approx. 14 sales) £130 £200 
Modern & Contemporary Prints (approx. 4 sales) £50 £80 
Photographs (approx. 2 sales) £25 £40 
Books, Manuscripts and Maps (approx. 20 sales) £200 £300 
Antique Furniture: including Garden Statuary, Rugs & Textiles (approx. 10 sales) £120 £170 
Jewellery, Silver & Watches: including Vintage Pens  
and Luxury Accessories (approx. 8 sales) £90 £130 
Asian Art: Ceramics & Works of Art (approx. 4 sales) £40 £55 
Ceramics & Decorative Arts (approx 3. sales) £25 £40 
Clocks & Scientific Instruments (approx. 4 sales) £35 £45 
Fine Wine, Port & Champagne (approx. 6 sales) £20 £30 
Medals and Militaria (approx. 3 sales) £25 £40 
Transport: including Railwayana and other collectibles (approx. 3 sales) £25 £40

 
Opening hours: We are open Monday to Friday 9.30am to 5.30pm

Live Internet Bidding 

To register to bid live via the internet or to follow the sale go  
to www.the-saleroom.com, www.liveauctioneers.com,  
or www.artfact.com. Bloomsbury Auctions does not accept 
liability for any failure of these services.

Bloomsbury Auctions is a trading name of Greenfield Auctions Limited. Greenfield Auctions Limited is registered in England,  
company number: 07546217, registered office: 11 Adelphi Terrace, London WC2N 6BJ.

Please see Conditions of Business and Conditions of Sale at the back of this catalogue

IMPORTANT NOTICES

LONDON – MADDOX STREET

Bloomsbury House 
24 Maddox Street 
London, W1S 1PP

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7495 9494 
info@bloomsburyauctions.com

NOBLE INVESTMENTS (UK) PLC GROUP DEPARTMENTS

PHOTOGRAPHS 
Sarah Wheeler 
John Cumming  Consultant

VINTAGE POSTERS 
Richard Barclay Consultant

MEDALS AND MILITARIA 
David Kirk

PHILATELICS 
Rick Warren Director, UK & World Stamps 
Tim Francis Director, UK & World Stamps 
Colin Avery UK & World Stamps 
Heather Babington Smith Mixtures 
Olivia Odell Autographs 
Peter Elwood Approvals

BOOKS AND MANUSCRIPTS 
Rupert Powell Deputy Chairman (Bloomsbury Auctions), Travel, Natural History 
& Science 
Dido Arthur Art & Architecture, Private Press & Illustrated 
Justin Phillips Continental & Early Printing 
Simon Luterbacher Manuscripts & English Literature 
Clive Moss Children’s Books 
Max Hasler Modern First Editions 
Hannah Usher Books 
Emily Bradfield Books 
Michael Heseltine Consultant 
Stephen Massey Senior International Consultant

PICTURES AND MAPS 
Archie Parker International Head of Old Master & 19th Century Paintings 
Robert Hall 
Richard Carroll

MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY ART AND PRINTS 
Alexander Hayter nternational Head of Contemporary Art 
Ross Thomas 
Shane Xu

LONDON –ADELPHI TERRACE

11 Adelphi Terrace 
London WC2N 6BJ

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7930 6879 
info@baldwin.co.uk

NUMISMATICS 
Dimitri Loulakakis Director, European & Latin American Coins, Modern Greek Coins 
Edward Baldwin Chairman of Baldwin’s, European, Russian, Colonial and Oriental Coins 
Stephen Hill Director, English hammered and milled Coins 
Seth Freeman Director, Banknotes and Tokens 
Graham Byfield Indian & Islamic Coins & Commemorative Medals 
Paul Hill Ancient Greek, Roman and Byzantine Coins 
Andre de Clermont Islamic, Indian & South American Coins 
David Kirk Military Medals and English hammered and milled Coins 
Caroline Holmes Numismatic Books 
Julie Lecoindre World Coins 
Randy Weir Coins of the British Commonwealth, Consultant 
Ma Tak Wo Asian Numismatics, Consultant 
Daniel Fearon Commemorative Medals, Consultant 
Stan Goron Indian and Islamic Coins, Consultant 
Peter Donald Byzantine Coins, Consultant

NEWBURY – DONNINGTON PRIORY

Donnington Priory 
Newbury, Berkshire, RG14 2JE

Tel: +44 (0) 1635 553 553 
donnington@dnfa.com

JEWELLERY, SILVER, WATCHES AND OBJECTS 
OF VERTU 
James Nicholson International Head of Department 
David Rees Director, Silver & Objects of Vertu 
Ian Pickford Silver Consultant 
John Kelly 
Nick Mann

MEDALS AND MILITARIA 
Malcolm Claridge

PICTURES 
Archie Parker International Head of Old Master & 19th Century Paintings 
James James-Crook Irish Paintings & Sculpture

STEAM MODEL ENGINEERING 
Michael Matthews Consultant 
Peter Rixon Director

WINE 
Chris Hambleton Consultant

ASIAN CERAMICS AND WORKS OF ART 
Benedetta Mottino

CLOCKS AND SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 
Leighton Gillibrand Director

COUNTRY SPORTING 
Geoffrey Stafford Charles Director

DECORATIVE ARTS 
David Rees Director

ENGLISH AND CONTINENTAL CERAMICS 
Geoffrey Stafford Charles Director

FURNITURE AND CARPETS 
Will Richards Deputy Chairman (Dreweatts) 
Richard Madley Senior Director 
Cristian Beadman Associate Director 
Ben Millerchip-Brown Associate Director 
Emma Terry 
Elaine Binning Consultant

ROME / MILAN

For further information, please contact: 
Dott. Luciana Scarpa 
Tel: +39 388 8813070 
roma@bloomsburyauctions.com

We are pleased to continue our joint venture in Italy. Together with Philobiblon Auctions, a subsidiary of the highly 
respected antiquarian books and manuscripts dealership, we are able to offer a first class service throughout Italy 
from premises in both Rome and Milan. We have Italian speaking specialists in all major departments and offer a 
regular calendar of both valuation events and sales in Rome and Milan.

WE ALSO OPERATE FROM THE FOLLOWING SALEROOMS:

BRISTOL: Dreweatts Baynton Road, Ashton, Bristol BS3 2EB. 
 Tel: +44 (0) 117 953 1603 | bristol@dnfa.com

GODALMING:  Baverstock House, 93 High St., Godalming, Surrey GU7 1AL. 
 Tel: +44 (0) 1483 423 567 | godalming@dnfa.com
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